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POLY AUCTION (HONG KONG) SALES CALENDAR

RARE PU’ER TEA AND TEAWARE
SALE: HKA1622-2

SUNDAY, 10 JULY 2022

11:00AM

MOUTAI, WHISKY AND COGNAC
SALE: HKA1622-1

SUNDAY, 10 JULY 2022

2:00PM

IMPORTANT WATCHES
SALE: HKA2622-2
MONDAY, 11 JULY 2022
12:00PM

NOBLE HANDBAGS AND HYPE COLLECTIBLES
SALE: HKA2922

MONDAY, 11 JULY 2022

4:00PM

FINE CHINESE PAINTINGS AND CALLIGRAPHY
SALE: HKA3022

TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022

10:00AM

MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY ART EVENING SALE
SALE: HKA1022-1

TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022

6:30PM

MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY ART DAY SALE
SALE: HKA1022-2

WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022

11:00AM

MAGNIFICENT JEWELS
SALE: HKA2622-1
WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022
3:30PM

TANG SANCAI CERAMICS FROM THE TEN-VIEWS LINGBI ROCK RETREAT COLLECTION
SALE: HKA3322-2

THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2022

10:30AM

COLOURS BEYOND LANDSCAPES: IMPORTANT CHINESE ART INCLUDING EUROPEAN AND
AMERICAN COLLECTIONS

SALE: HKA3322-3

THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2022

2:00PM

QIANLONG: THE HUAIHAITANG COLLECTION
SALE: HKA3322-4

THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2022

2:45PM

CHINESE CERAMICS AND WORKS OF ART
SALE: HKA3322-1

THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2022

3:00PM

JHSLEEC PRE-REGISTRATION

EETREEXRBHERR, ARRESRISEHERTRABRAINZIMELER, RESHHBE 500,000 T. WET
TERRSLENES (EEHNL /ABEFESNEEORREZHER) , REEAE 1,000,000 T RIAEHE
HERENRNIBRARSGHEDERZRES N/ NFE, MARESITEN - TR THRES , ARBTEEHEN
M T ERIRAEAEMETOREER. AARGEHRNEEEAAZREBRMHTBE T EAMRE o

If this is the first time you bid with Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited, and you are not recommended by a registered client
endorsed by us, the deposit will be HK$500,000. If you intend to bid on a “Premium Lot"(i.e., a lot marked with O in the
printed catalogue and/or the digital catalogue), the deposit will be HK$1,000,000, please be aware the amount of deposit
and/or bidding registration procedure for “Premium Lot” can be changed at any time at Poly Auction(Hong Kong)’s sole
discretion without prior notice. In either case, you must deliver to Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited such necessary
financial references, guarantees, deposits and/or such other security as Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited may in its
absolute discretion require for before your bid. Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited may refuse any bidding registration
without any explanation at its’sole discretion.
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AUCTION

TANG SANCAI CERAMICS FROM THE TEN-VIEWS LINGBI ROCK
RETREAT COLLECTION

Thursday, 14 July 2022 10:30AM (Lots 3201-3264)

Sale Number: HKA3322-2

COLOURS BEYOND LANDSCAPES: IMPORTANT CHINESE ART
INCLUDING EUROPEAN AND AMERICAN COLLECTIONS
Thursday, 14 July 2022 2:30PM (Lots 3301- 3343)

Sale Number: HKF3322-3

QIANLONG : THE HUAIHAITANG COLLECTION
Thursday, 14 July 2022 2:45PM (Lots 3801-3806)
Sale Number: HKF3322-4

CHINESE CERAMICS AND WORKS OF ART
Thursday, 14 July 2022 3:00PM (Lot 3001-3169)
Sale Number: HKF3322-1
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R ATHKBAEATRE
A GOLD BOWL WITH A DRAGON HANDLE, V/
SONG DYNASTY, 10TH-13TH CENTURY

BEPHEL — AU A BE S B4R - B ARG AU IR ERAERK - B
BEE @FNE a8 XS  IT24F BAtEHE
B EAANE  BRANERRAHEERHARRE AR

Z¥5hm

BERE  ShEESs— ARNREZE  REANETFH
- AR ZEMAKERmE  FHESERE  BAES -

EMgeAE  MAREEIR  SEMN - BEEE - KT
B - NEEBEEMER T B - BKEER -
FREK—ENE  FRES - BURRHASEESMR
W Carl Kempeldi °

HR
EEVINL

HH R

Michael C. Teller IV © {Royal Chinese Treasures: Tang and
Song Dynasties) ' #ZEIREERATER + 19914F - H40-41 -
[Elhz20

HK$ 120,000 - 180,000
USS$ 16,000 - 23,000

[T
the interior

TIES : BERFHTRETENL S

PROVENANCE
An American private collection

LITERATURE
Michael C. Teller IV, Royal Chinese Treasures: Tang and Song
Dynasties, Willamsburg, Virginia, 1991, p. 40-41, pl.20

W 12.1cm 95¢g

The bowl has a shallow body with rounded sides with the handle
exquisitely executed as a dragon head suspending a loose ring
from its clenched jaws. The interior is chased with bands of water
waves under a turtle. See a bowl similarly executed with a dragon-
head handle, sold in Christies New York, 12 September 2019, Lot
571.

Carl Kempell &
R HFEEEE ST

Colours Beyond Landscapes: Important Chinese Art including European and American Collections
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R SEAHFLETLEE
A GOLD INCISED 'FLORAL' DISH
SONG DYNASTY, 960-1279

SR B2 AR - BRI 2 TINEEE  SEEA - RIGH
RAEE - BAEEEE  BERY MO AER—K -
EAE AU R IR RAR R EEBEEM o BUURARH AR
488 R Carl KempeliUh

FR
EEIVNLE:

R

Michael C. Teller IV * {Royal Chinese Treasures: Tang and
Song Dynasties) ' #ZE DB RATE + 19914 + B50-51
[Elhr25

HK$ 100,000 - 180,000
USS$ 13,000 - 23,000

Carl Kempeliti
R HAQER S

TIES : BERFHTRETENL S

PROVENANCE
An American private collection

LITERATURE
Michael C. Teller IV, Royal Chinese Treasures: Tang and Song
Dynasties, Willamsburg, Virginia, 1991, p. 50-51, pl.25

D 16.7cm 119g

The dish is elegantly proportioned and exquisitely hammered into
an attractive round shape with everted and galleried rim which is
further enhanced by a band of coin pattern. The interior is engraved
with a large medallion of exotic foliage and flowers at the center.
Compare a parcel-gilt bowl in lobed design in Bonhams New York,
21 September 2020, Lot 167.

Colours Beyond Landscapes: Important Chinese Art including European and American Collections
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R REMEEFM
A PLAIN SILVER PEAR-SHAPED VASE, YUHUCHUNPING
SONG DYNASTY, 960-1279

MIFHSEM O - ERER - TARRE - EHMEHRE £
ARSI - ADX LG E - TRImHE - AmBTIHAE - fhiRE
XHE - REE  BRERKES  RENESTE-F
HRAERRESTZR -

FR
EENLE:

R

Michael C. Teller IV - {Royal Chinese Treasures: Tang and
Song Dynasties) - #Z2fEREBRNTE - 19914 + H34-35 -
Bl 17

HK$ 50,000 - 80,000
US$ 7,000 - 11,000

TIES : BERFHTRETENL S

PROVENANCE
An American private collection

LITERATURE
Michael C. Teller IV, Royal Chinese Treasures: Tang and Song
Dynasties, Willamsburg, Virginia, 1991, p. 34-35, pl.17

H 31.8cm 468g

The vase is elegantly cast with the swelling pear-shaped body rising
from a short straight foot to a slender neck and flared rim. Compare
a pear-shaped silver vase excavated in 1994 from a hoard at
Shidong village, Qiaotouhe town, Lianyuan city, Hunan province,
illustrated in Wenwu, Beijing, 2009, p. 280, no. 570.

Colours Beyond Landscapes: Important Chinese Art including European and American Collections
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* REANEFELERESZ

[RO=E]
AN INCISED 'PHEASANT' VASE AND COVER, MEIPING
SONG DYNASTY, 960-1279

Rm@EEIRO - HHERE - ZERTA - 7B - BN - E5b
RE KB - BREHSE - EANRIGE —#T - AEHERZ
A HURE - TR RIFERIK  BAEX  MaE
ATEN  2RWEER - RIRY S ZHEED - £5)
B SEEB - ARBEEX  HEREEGEER o

HESAREREARD  HEUNIER - 185 LAEZ
SEL ERREBTER - B BRRBREHEH -

BREREABERAENFETR  REESHBNIETT
X BRIR -

R
ELVNE:

HH R

Michael C. Teller IV * {Royal Chinese Treasures: Tang and
Song Dynasties) ' #ZEInEERE - 19914 + H532-33 -
[Eh16

HKS 50,000 - 80,000
US$ 7,000 - 11,000

s
Mark

TIEE# : BEERETReXBEML R

PROVENANCE
An American private collection

LITERATURE
Michael C. Teller IV, Royal Chinese Treasures: Tang and Song
Dynasties, Willamsburg, Virginia, 1991, p. 32-33, pl.16

H 20.8cm 272¢g

The vase is well cast with a long slender body rising from the
countersunk base to rounded shoulders, surmounted by a short
neck tapering to a lipped rim. The body is crisply engraved with
birds flying amidst the clouds. The matching cover seems to be
used as a cup for drinking.

»—H
another view

Colours Beyond Landscapes: Important Chinese Art including European and American Collections
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BEER  BRRALMMER
ALANGYAO BOTTLE VASE

KANGXI PERIOD, 1662-1722

AmBEO - AREEMR BB - BSE - REAK - Tk
BlR - &R BN o BB AR SE AT - il B R - R
B WMOTERE  PEHY  OoBEQeREQD . EMA
BOEMRAAZKSE - HMERMARMERELLR - [N
% OEmE - Rmml - BEBEEHE  BEREST [
RIS - UL EARHERF] ZEH - ERESKHT
R BRERAE -

B BFRNEEZ — URRBHAREREALMME

BEE o BRI+ FEZER+—4F (1705-1712) - TFKIE
BRI SR o BRSERME MBRESZEATIN - BB ERZE

B MMEEMNES BBESE  ARE B8R (2] -
P18 T B P B R AV SRAT e i 0l - AR DN 3t e AR B R A BE
Z4 EMEERES  AREER  AAAYETEL -
BRAEERAER  MAEEEREZER  €2ENL 8%
EWEB - BE [EM] TRHEMERT IR - EBELIES
FRM—RGTBR - Bz [BAR] - ABREERTTE
—EHER/RMBRMAMISEN - X EBEALEIRIE
MERORE MR - IABRIBARGEE [H28 &
BRAL | 2055 W RMBBAREZER - BATERGAF
HEXRE : [ERMESREIE - - BRI ERE - BIEA
ARG LLAKERELE - IRBEREME - WEXE
AFE > BZBEXRH] - &h (B2 EBEAS
MBENIER - FELEAHEL Y - MEISE - B
i I ER B B8 0 SRV T - EmHE
B e THELBIE-—RREMEERMAA

MR R AL R U o PR A RS EEMN
NYREWE  ERUARERNAEEENTE  HEZHN
ITEEBRRTHROY - FRIRTEERNENR - 0
SEER ERRAELEYERENPEYG - BT L6
EntERE—RALPEE -

IR

1. BARLFEEER - R (REBZEK)

2. IMERE L, - 198256848 @ #R5E228

3. BEAHELH - 201154888 - 7553044
4. FBELTE 0 2017F11 8298 - H5E3017

HK$ 300,000 - 600,000
US$ 38,000 - 77,000

=
=2
=5
=

A

K30 base

TIES : BERFHTRETENL S

PROVENANCE

1. Yamanaka & Co., Japan, no. 2 (according to label)
2. Sotheby's New York, 4 June 1982, lot 228

3. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 8 April 2011, lot 3044

4. Christie's Hong Kong, 29 November 2017, lot 3017

H42cm

The vase is potted with a globular body rising from a short foot
to a tall cylindrical neck, surmounted by a slightly flared rim. It is
covered overall in a thick bright raspberry-red glaze thinning below
the rim, streaking slightly down the sides and pooling just above
the neatly trimmed tapering foot. The glaze is further suffused with
a tight network of crackles. The base is applied with a crackled
straw glaze.

The term /angyao is derived from Lang Tingji, governor of Jiangxi
province and supervisor of the imperial kilns from 1705 to 1712,
who is known for reviving monochrome glazes, copper-red in
particular.

A copper-red vase of this form in the Metropolitan Museum of Art
is illustrated by Warren Cox, The Book of Pottery and Porcelain,
vol. I, pl. 157 and another with a slightly shorter neck, in the Baur
Foundation, is illustrated in the revised Seka/ Toji Zenshu / Ceramic
Art of the World, vol. 15, Tokyo, 1983, pl. 255, together with a
black-glazed bottle in the Victoria and Albert Museum, pl. 251.

o= BN /5= ER
BEEER BREEAT AR

Colours Beyond Landscapes: Important Chinese Art including European and American Collections
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ARE EiFERAERIEFAHEER

[ REAZBEFH ]

ARARE YELLOW GROUND 'FLORAL' GOURD-SHAPED VASE
DECORATED WITH UNDERGLAZE BLUE AND IRON-RED
JIAJING PERIOD, 1522-1566

RIBETEEER - FREI - EREE - KR -
Eitk, - AR - BMETERKH ERRBHET -
MEET - RABRHE  WIER - ARER - HTRE
oo

BERBEA OIREAE) B2t [BE] —S8H2E/\F
E-TN\FEREMNENER  EPTZEHEXRENS
m- mMAmMEESEELH  ERBE_TFMRBEHE
HRENRIFAHARHE  BRZEZEEFT _+—FBF
B VEBETUINE - HREhAHER X BAR
BEFME  ERZE AHEE XNEE - BARLR
B o

HIR
BEBELTS - 20085F12A3H - £F552543A

HK$ 800,000 - 1,800,000
US$ 102,000 - 230,000

Mark

TIES - BERFHTEEYENL G

PROVENANCE
Christie’s Hong Kong, 3 December 2008, lot 2543A

H21.6cm

The vase is potted with the compressed globular lower body rising
through a waisted center to the pear-form tapering upper bulb and
is painted in underglaze-blue on the upper and lower bulbs with a
continuous scroll of undulating tendrils with widely spaced, spiky
leaves enclosing peony heads enamelled with iron-red, divided at
the mid-section by a band of detached florettes between double-
lines and ruyi-head band. A stylised petal lappets is decorated
above the foot. All patterns are reserved on a ground of rich, egg-
yolk yellow tone.

A pair of similar double-gourd vases formerly from the Harry
Oppenheim collection, now in the British Museum, is illustrated
by J. Harrison-Hall, Ming Ceramics, London, 2001, p. 254, nos.
9.88 & 9.89. Another example from the Toguri Collection was sold
at Sotheby's London, 9 June 2004, lot 37; another similar vase
painted in lotus scrolls was sold in Sotheby's Hong Kong, 20 May
1987, lot 425.

Compare similar Jiajing mark and period yellow-ground double-
gourd vases, one in the Ise Collection, illustrated in Sophie
Makariou and Tetsuro Degawa, The Enchanting Chinese Ceramics
from the Ise Collection, Osaka, 2017, cat. no 57; and one from the
Ataka Collection, now at the Museum of Oriental Ceramics, Osaka,
illustrated in The Beauty of Asian Ceramics, Osaka, 2014, pl. 58.

Other examples can be found at the Metropolitan Museum of
Art, illustrated in Suzanne G. Valenstein, A Handbook of Chinese
Ceramics, New York, 1989, pl. 170, and in the Percival David
Foundation, illustrated in Oriental Ceramics: The World's Great
Collections, vol. 7, Tokyo, 1976, pl. 64.

Colours Beyond Landscapes: Important Chinese Art including European and American Collections
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BAZERE R AR S SRV HER
2 S EEHER (BEB#HBLL-_TRE) -
19934 + B 147 » [El164

HRERAHEEE HIZE - BEAEMAM - SIERERSE
BATFAEST - WREMBTIEMARE - SHUWER - RRBEHBSH
Eeamiz o 2z E MR ER L ERIETRER - RABRImK
#f - TR BB AR - REESE [ KARBEFE] NF

SRR -

BEMEEREHSEERN—BHE - [H] 2 [2] A A&

BHRREREECE  HEMKEMESRIBERTEEM - 7

BETEOREY MBSEAVENZY  RMEAMERD - A

=IEHHEMGEAEE - W& BEZ LBAR  AIETT

EE’DELT%&%E‘?Z CEETRYER  ERT —EEEREIETNE
4R o

AR B AT AR AT AN - AR RER B BEHRELL1978F 11
F28 BRASE R T ILELEHEMR - /5102 » 819935 HARA
(BERBHBLL—TEF) 1478 E164 - b4 BAZEHR—
iR A — AR A E i S E AR - B (P REMEHE
B) + BALEFELL - 19756 - H98 - kR = EYbiE A =it
FIEHER - &8 - SUEER - BRBAR - KRR (AREE
BEEBHERSE) & HE kit - 20184 » H214-215 E130° 3B
SN RILISE N — AR EESIEHER - A [RL=
B 2—  BELBRBAE+T =6 BATI787F R EFEHEEL
BTHARVE ZRETBHEFHEMHBRLSE -

i

WSER [RU=8] Z2— O =BT
HA5E BIEHER AR B FIEHER

TIEFH  BERFETEEVEND @

Colours Beyond Landscapes: Important Chinese Art including European and American Collections
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3307

BEE PRMERYEREIAED
[ RBFEFR]
A BLUE AND WHITE DECORATED 'PHOENIX' RUAMITATION

JAR, YULOUZUN
QIANLONG PERIOD, 1736-1795

mn - BE - RE - BHE=8  BiWRE - BE - &8
MIMAHEREER + 23 5 mimZAF & KREEE 82
SREAN - D —AAERMM S EN  BREFUEMNIL
S LiemE - AR — B RS RM - BEONBIEE
[RBERFE| RF=ITEER -

HR
R RMrALERS

HKS 1,800,000 - 2,200,000
US$ 230,000 - 281,000

PROVENANCE
Tokyo Art Club

D21cm

The jar is potted with the compressed globular body covered in
an even and lustrous sky-blue glaze with a pair of small upright
loop handles on the shoulder, rising to a short neck and a flared
mouthrim. The lower part of the body is elegantly decorated with a
row of twelve bosses, all raised on three short rounded feet dressed
in dark brown. The shoulder is enamelled with a band of stylized
phoenix in blue and white and the mouthrim is also painted with a
band of lappets with classic scrolls. The base is inscribed with a six-
character seal mark in underglaze blue.

The 'fish basket' vessel is an outstanding example of tradition and
innovation embraced by the Yongzheng and Qianlong emperors,
and brought to fruition through the exceptional skills of the potters
in the imperial kilns. Deceptively modest in look, it is a masterful
feat of well-balanced form combined with a superbly executed
glaze, resulting in an exquisite harmonious work of art.
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The earliest examples of this form, referred to as yu lou zun ('fish
basket') dated to the Yongzheng period; see a teadust-glazed
'fish basket' vessel, Yongzheng seal mark and period, illustrated
by Geng Baochang, Gugong bowuyuan cang qingdai yuyao ciqi,
vol.1, part 2, Beijing, 2005, pl.13; and also a guan-type glazed
'fish basket' vessel, Yongzheng seal mark and period, from the
collection of Sir Augustus Wollaston Franks in the British Museum,
London, museum no.Franks.736. In form the vessel is inspired by
Song dynasty incense burners or washers, particularly with regard
to the raised studs, such as the one illustrated in The Complete
Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum. Porcelain of the
Song Dynasty (I1), Hong Kong, 1996, pl.129. The glaze imitates
the prized guan glaze produced during the Southern Song
dynasty, which alongside other Song dynasty ru and jun glaze
were reproduced during the Yongzheng and Qianlong reigns.

Three examples of similar 'fish basket' vessels, Qianlong seal
mark and period, in varying glazes are in the Palace Museum,
Beijing: the first, with a guan-type glaze, is illustrated in The
Complete Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum:
Monochrome Porcelain, Hong Kong, 1999, pl.209; the second,
with a ru-type glaze, is illustrated in Ceramics Gallery of the Palace
Museum: Part Il, Beijing, 2010, pl.381; and the third with a robin's
egg glaze, is illustrated by Feng Xianming and Geng Baochang,
Selected Porcelain of the Flourishing Qing Dynasty at the Palace
Museum, Hong Kong, 1994, p.356, pl.93. See also an example
painted with lotus scrolls in underglaze blue, Qianlong seal mark
and period, from the Shanghai Museum, illustrated in The Official
Kiln Porcelain of the Chinese Qing Dynasty, Shanghai, 2003,
p.229.
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A CLAIR-DE-LUNE-GLAZED LOTUS-FORM CUP STAND
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 1723-1735

EEEFTHEMET=F  HRBEKTHNEIERSE &
Br% TEZK AR TR - E8M 7 ®H - EIE
TRAEBEMAMOEE BERR  SHRA2HETESR
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MEEHMAERSELNBYBROERREZ — RATNHX
BEMES OSBRI EZRLELSFHERENME
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1. AR ZER

2. BEHEBL - 198011 A258 @ Y75
3. ERBER - H9748

4. BEBELTE 201012818 © H5R2817
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Gerald M. Greenwald * {GreenwaldW#l—— BfEE R T
F) 19964 - 4748

HKS 2,200,000 - 2,800,000
US$ 281,000 - 358,000
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PROVENANCE

1. Edward T. Chow Collection

2. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 25 November 1980, lot 75
3. Greenwald Collection, no. 48

4. Christie's Hong Kong, 1 December 2010, lot 2817

LITERATURE
Gerald M. Greenwald, The Greenwald Collection, Two Thousand Years
of Chinese Ceramics, 1996, Catalogue, no. 48

D 14cm

The cupstand is well moulded as a mallow flower with the furled
edges of the six overlapping petals alternately barbed and gently
incurved. The raised centre is decorated with indented and
moulded with a Shou, Longevity, character carved in crisp relief.
The underside base bears six spur marks evenly spaced around
the recessed ring which is inscribed with a four-character reign
mark within a double circle.

The Edward
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The floral form of the present cupstand is reminiscent of Song
dynasty lacquer wares such as the two rare lacquer mallow-form
dishes from the Lee Family Collection, sold at Christie's Hong Kong,
3 December 2008, lots 2103 and 2107. These Song lacquer
dishes were originally inspired by floral-shaped ceramics at the
Ding kilns. By the Qing dynasty, floral forms made successful
appearances in monochrome ceramics such as the Yongzheng-
marked yellow-enamelled moulded lotus dish in the National
Palace Museum, Taipei, included in the exhibition, Qingdai
Danseyou Ciqi (Monochromes of the Qing Dynasty), Taipei, 1981, p.
73,n0.27.

The present cupstand appears to be unique. A related unmarked
cupstand moulded of six-petal form covered with a Guan-type glaze,
dated to the 18th century, and a lotus leaf form brushwasher, are
both illustrated by B. Gyllensvard, Chinese Ceramics in the Carl
Kempe Collection, Stockholm, 1964, pl. 200-224.
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BEIE FERMAKE

[ RIBREEFH]
A RARE DOUCAI 'BAMBOO' BOWL
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 17231735
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1. BBH2000%F
2. MR FNR - BB (1F)

HKS$ 4,500,000 - 6,500,000
US$ 575,000 - 831,000
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PROVENANCE
1. Purchased in 2000
2. Collection of Xie Zhao Bang, by repute

D 10.1cm

The small bowl is delicately potted with deep rounded sides rising
from a short straight foot. The exterior is intricately enamelled with
a continuous scene of clusters of pale apple-green bamboo leaves
issuing from pale lime-green bamboo shoots and some leaves are
finely highlighted at the tip with a faint brown accent. All the details
are faintly outlined in underglaze blue. The base is also inscribed
in underglaze blue with a six-character reign mark within a double
square.
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This charming cup, with delicate pencilled outlines in underglaze blue
that have been filled with green enamel, is a particularly fine example
of the simple yet elegant style of decoration highly favoured by the
Yongzheng emperor. The craftsman has imbued the scene with a
sense of naturalism, as though offering a snapshot of the scene, by
extending and boldly cutting off the leafy branches at the rim. A pair of
closely related cups, from the H.M. Langton collection, was included in
the Oriental Ceramics Society exhibition The Arts of the Ch'ing Dynasty,
London, 1964, cat. no. 198; another was sold in Sotheby’s Hong
Kong, 20 May 1977, lot 625; and a third pair was sold in Sotheby’s
London, 26 June 1973, lot 304.

Compare larger bowls decorated with this motif in doucai enamels,
such as one in the Palace Museum, Beijing, illustrated in The
Complete Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum. Porcelains in
Polychrome and Contrasting Colours, Hong Kong, 1999, pl. 22; two in
the National Palace Museum, Taipei, one published in the //lustrated
Catalogue of Ch’ing Dynasty Porcelain, vol. 1, Tokyo, 1981, pl. 91,
and the other included in the Museum’s Catalogue of the Special
Exhnibition of K'ang-hsi. Yung-cheng and Ch’ien-lung Porcelain Ware
from the Ch’ing Dynasty in the National Palace Museum, Taipei, 1986,
cat. no. 45; and a fourth bowl, from the Goldschmidt collection, sold in
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 13 November 1990, lot 34.
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AN IMPORTANT DOUCAI 'CHICKEN' CUP
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 17231735
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4. Mr. Evansitil © ARIR19706F2 8238 (M B UE)
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Soame Jenyns * (Later Chinese porcelain: The Ch'ing
Dynasty, 1644-1912) - @2 * 19514 - ExCX ' E3B

HK$ 1,200,000 - 1,800,000
US$ 154,000 - 230,000
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PROVENANCE

1. Collection of N.C. Harrison

2. Sotheby's London, 16 May 1967, lot 153

3. Collection of J. Harris Phillips and Harris

4. Collection of Mr. Evans, acquired on 23 February 1970 (with
record of purchase)

5. The Canterbury Auction Galleries, 22-23 May 2012, lot 77

LITERATURE
Soame Jenyns, Later Chinese porcelain: The Ch'ing Dynasty, 1644-
1912, London, 1951, pl.CX, fig. 3B

H5.8cm

This cup is finely painted with a cockerel, hen and five chicks
among flowering plants. The deep rounded sides are further
decorated with a gnarled and pierced rocky outcrop issuing
coxcomb plants, all within pencilled underglaze blue outlines
coloured in a soft palette of iron red, shades of green and yellow,
between two double-line borders. The base is inscribed with six-
character Chenghua mark enclosed within a double-square.

Later Chinese
Porcelain

SOAME JENYNS

kP (Later Chinese porcelain: The Ch'ing Dynasty,
1644-1912) - Soame Jenyns ' @ * 19514 - Bl
CX - Bl3B
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BBEBLL - 2014F4 888 © £7573109

This exquisitely painted piece is an extremely rare version of chicken
cups produced during the Yongzheng reign that were directly inspired
by the treasured Chenghua originals. In form, composition and style of
reign mark on the base, it closely follows the Chenghua prototype but
with the slightest variation on the design, such as the more elaborate
tails of the cocks instead of three long feathers. Furthermore, the
proportions of the flowers and rocks have also been rendered in a
more refined manner in accordance with the taste of the Yongzheng
Emperor. Compare another cup sold at Christie’s Hong Kong, 31
October 2000, lot 911.

The design of a cock and a hen with chicks in a garden setting was a
design innovation of the Chenghua reign, although the subject was a
well-known topic of Song dynasty painting. By the Yongzheng period,
developments in enamel technology saw the invention of glossy black
enamel that was added to the tails of the cocks to capture the richness
of the birds as well as provide an attractive calligraphic contrast with
the doucai palette. The black on Chenghua cups was actually a dark
colour derived by adding khaki-green enamel to underglaze blue,
while the black enamel developed in the Kangxi period was matt and
relatively unstable so required a layer of clear pale green or purple to
be applied over the top.

See one from the collection of Mrs Walter C. Sedgwick, included in
the Oriental Ceramic Society exhibitions Enamelled Polychrome of the
Manchu Dynasty, London, 1951, cat. no. 100, and Arts of the Ch'ing
Dynasty, London, 1964, cat. no. 194, illustrated in Regina Krahl,
Chinese Ceramics from the Meiyintang Collection, vol. 4, pt. Il, London,
2010, pl. 1745, sold in Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 14 November 1989, lot
230.

Further cups without foot ring include one sold in Sotheby’s Hong
Kong, 28 April 1998, lot 815; one sold at Christie’s Hong Kong, 29
April 2002, lot 608, and again in Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 2 May 2005,
lot 608; another sold in Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 15 May 1990, lot 284,
and again at Christie’s Hong Kong, 27 May 2009, lot 1822; and a
fourth cup sold at Christie’s Hong Kong, 3 June 2015, lot 3144.

RPaul Bernat &
TEZELE PR BT
EBEEL - 1988F 115158 © RF5R4
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A BISCUIT-ENAMELLED INCISED 'DRAGON AND
SANDUO' DISH

KANGXI PERIOD, 1662-1722
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HK$ 1,000,000 - 2,200,000
US$ 128,000 - 281,000

PROVENANCE
1.JJ. Lally & Co., New York, no. 4392
2. An important French private collection

LITERATURE
Poly Auction 15" Anniversary, Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art,
vol. 1, 2021, pl. 356

D 24.8cm

The dish is potted with the shallow rounded sides supported on a
tapered foot and rising to a flaring rim. It is decorated to the interior
with clusters of plump pomegranates and peaches borne on leafy
branches, all well painted in vibrant tones of yellow, turquoise,
green and aubergine. The centre is further delicately incised with
a ferocious five-clawed dragon writhing amidst cloud scrolls and
flames to reach for a flaming pearl. The cavetto is incised with
two further striding dragons and the exterior is painted with lush
branches of rose and camellia, with again two further incised
dragons and a band of lotus lappets above the foot. The base is
inscribed in underglaze blue with a six-character reign mark within
a double circle.
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Finely painted with auspicious fruits symbolising abundance of
offspring, in an elegant palette of understated beauty, the present
dish belongs to one of the most representative and sought-after
types of porcelain from the imperial kilns of the Kangxi Emperor.
They feature a highly unusual decoration that required remarkable
skill, technology and labour to manufacture. These dishes were
first incised in body, both inside and outside, with fine designs of
lively dragons and inscribed on the base with the imperial reign
mark in cobalt blue. Only the bases were then covered with a
clear transparent glaze, and the pieces submitted to a first firing
at a high porcelain temperature. The biscuitfired areas were then
applied with a coating of opaque cream-coloured glaze, painted
with fruiting branches in brown outlines and coloured washes and
fired a second time at a lower enamel temperature.

Similar decoration can also be found on bowls, but due to the
complicated and long manufacturing process, such dishes
and bowls were produced in fairly small numbers. Yet they are
represented in world-famous museums and private collections,
for example, in the National Palace Museum, Taipei, illustrated in
Enamelled Ware of the Ch’ing Dynasty, vol. |, Hong Kong, 1969, pl.
8; in the Tokyo National Museum, included in Oriental Ceramics.
The World's Great Collections, vol. 1, Tokyo, 1982, no. 158; in the
Chang Foundation, Taipei, illustrated in James Spencer, Selected
Chinese Ceramics from Han to Qing Dynasties, Taipei, 1990, pl.
120; and in the exhibition Splendour of the Qing Dynasty, Hong
Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong, 1992, cat. no. 144.
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Fange e ek peinh

A similar dish from the British Rail Pension Fund, exhibited on loan
at the Dallas Museum of Art 1985-1988, was sold in Sotheby’s
London, 6 April 1976, lot 163, and is illustrated in Regina Krahl,
Chinese Ceramics from the Meiyintang Collection, London, 1994-
2010, vol. 4, no. 1818, together with a matching bowl, vol. 2,
no. 889. Another dish from the collection of Edward T. Chow was
illustrated in The Leshantang Collection of Chinese Porcelain,
Taipei, 2005, cat. no. 43. Further examples include one illustrated
in the exhibition catalogue Ming and Ch’ing Porcelain from the
Collection of the TY. Chao Family Foundation, Hong Kong Museum
of Art, Hong Kong, 1978, cat. no. 40, and sold in Sotheby’s Hong
Kong, 19 May 1987, lot 302; and two pairs sold in Sotheby's Hong
Kong, 23 October 2005, lot 375 and 11 April 2008, lot 2918.
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A VERY RARE COPPER-RED GLAZED 'DRAGONS AT SEA
VASE, MEIPING

YONGZHENG PERIOD, 1723-1735

A@ED - BE - SRR - KRR - ZRAFIME - F
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BB [RRET] BB - NESEERRNE [ KEE
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FR

Sheelah M. Langan (1910-1993) &% - & AR & {E&
(Sheelah M. Langani® — Xt KB EAR N ASEBISNAZED -
EBEHES - 298 PEE - NER R GBI ETARK
B7EH)

HKS$ 26,000,000 - 35,000,000
US$ 3,321,000 - 4,470,000

b (£) Sheelah M. Langan (1910-1993)

Mark

TIES : BERFHTRETENL S

PROVENANCE

Collection of Sheelah M. Langan (1910-1993), thence by decent
within the family. Sheelah Langan served in the United States
Foreign Service, her service lasted from the World War Il when
she joined to 1970. She was assigned to Rome, Bangkok, Tripoli,
Rabat, Athens, London, Bogota and Mexico City.

H27.8cm

The vase is potted in robust form with swelling shoulder, short
cylindrical neck and flared lip and foot. The shoulder is carved in
low relief with two dramatic sinuous five-clawed dragons, above a
smaller pair of incised dragons at the foot. All dragons are reserved
in white and depicted against stylized crashing wave in underglaze
red. The underside is inscribed with a six-character mark within a
double circle.

OXBFEE S € (Xiling Group) Ui
ROk FRISATRS XIBEAUEIR
Eskenazi + W &

Colours Beyond Landscapes: Important Chinese Art including European and American Collections






56

SEZEE MR ALEKEEAEIR TEZEIE BB ALEKEEAUEIR

Geraldine Rockefeller Dodge & (i RIBUERE - 15 -)F) - /N2EH - 19834F - H49 - [E40
AAELB1975F 108250  ##57255

ERF B - 19895160 © [HEAHKESE ] H15 - HF34

EBELS - 200148 {57602

(BEFHBL-TRF) - WAL - 19935 + 5159 * @192

‘@i’\iﬁﬁi%:ﬂ'ﬁi@ﬁﬁflﬁ REBRTERIER) - 20065 -

8369

FUEES - BERFHP DV G
Colours Beyond Landscapes: Important Chinese Art including European and American Collections






58

UL AR BAK G TR - VERIRTE RN B8 & B E W - it =18
PR =6 - 2t EEYR 0 - BTHEE - MR ENSEYE - RREviE
e - [HEEEESE | - Geraldine Rockefeller Dodge & (tERIDE 5 -
15 - 78) SEBEELHKEER  TELLEME

EEH - BAERM ERRBERASTHEK - £ T2RAETEL - WREE
BEFSHTTERAE  FMEAEROERYZZhRABRK T DEMIE - 5
REEER - MR - SEEAMBAERRAKDY) - ek BEEENFTEQ M
2 - ERNHEE UAMSIEEAMERE - BERERERALAEMENTE 2
BEA o FREFREMG CDRBERR) BEEDER [BE] - THEREH
YT IRALGERZRGHERAR  ERERBINERE - B8R - MIBAHE
B REBEE—H - EREAMBASAKNNKS - 2EIBTE - EFLY% -
HEEEmBE—BANBIOKELSRME  B-RASEN 8 B =RSTHM
EEAMS  BUERT - BNBLE - —BRELRHNALZE  BE_RNEE=
B BKEMIERS - AREAHAKESERRHF o

RTURBEBRT ARS8 ABRERATE - BENDESKERE - 5%
FEALRR - TUTSEF) - sl Erh - ERBARBIETREEL AERETELZ
2o HENEREHTLERME - —BOEMEY  RF2REMERANE
b BEQMEEABEE  REREZE TESKZTIRERE M
BE—# A - TEAMRMAZ - MBI AE - BPmAE - HEZE - EBUY
if%ﬁﬁi}%%ﬂ’ﬂ%ﬁtﬂzl% - MAREREASE  RRHEL FRHENIELE

PREMBEAUAR BSIZIMAK @ BESS 2 A EH=R3R - B MMIBAL ) R » O
BTHEEMT WA o BKRAURIEALE - GH  SRREARERE
G BMARKMHYR - BERTFERENAOKERS  ERSEREHIE - 8
e TKEEFTHNFHE RS BHRHE -

O = E YT ORIt = EYbE B BRER B AT KEEAUSIE

BYELE MR ALEKBEAUEIR BIELE MIBADEKERS RGN (BEBHEL - TBF)

F - H159 ' B191

TIES - BERFHTEEYENL G

Colours Beyond Landscapes: Important Chinese Art including European and American Collections

© 1993






The present vase is a rare example of a small group of wares made for the Yongzheng
court, inspired by Yongle period (1402-1424) porcelain prototypes, themselves based
on Yuan styles of decoration, which feature reserved dragons carved in low relief against
a ground of crashing waves executed in variations of underglaze blue and red.

There appear to be two closely related Yongzheng mark and period types. One version,
slightly larger with more stylized crashing waves, is typified by the examples in the
collection of the Palace Museum, Beijing, illustrated in "The Complete Collections of
Treasures of the Palace Museum, Blue and White Porcelain with Underglaze Red (I1l),
2012, p. 187, no. 171, and in the collection of Stephen Junkunc, lll, sold at Christie's
New York, September 21, 1995, lot 225.

The second group, to which the present vase belongs, includes a meiping sold in London
in 1966 and now at the Cleveland Museum Of Art, Ohio, bequest of Mrs. Severance A.
Millikin #1989.314 , and another, formerly in the collection of the Manno Art Museum,
Japan, later sold at Christie's London, 21 June 2001, lot 109.

For other examples of Yongzheng mark and period porcelains with carved dragons
reserved against a blue-decorated ground in the Palace Museum, Beijing, see The
Complete Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum, Blue and White Porcelain with
Underglaze Red (Ill), pp. 90, 115, 116, nos. 76, 101, 102.

In the description for the Palace Museum meiping cited above, the author discusses the
theme of larger and smaller dragons has been variously understood to imply not only the
importance of teaching the young, but also to bring one's descendants up to succeed
in court or higher office. This would certainly have had relevance for the Yongzheng
Emperor who succeeded his illustrious father, the Kangxi Emperor, and in turn was to
nurture the development of his own son, the Qianlong Emperor.

O = BT OEBLERM
JEFELE FEALEKEEAUGIE TBZELE MABADE/KBEAUEIR

TIEE# - BRERREFEEYEMY &
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AN EXTREMELY RARE COPPER-RED DECORATED 'NINE DRAGONS' MOONFLASK

SEAL MARK AND PERIOD OF QIANLONG

R
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3. BBE S - 20085F10H8H © #4&5E2208
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£ - b 0 20204F - #Hw5R46
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RE
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R 20214 © #®57109

HK$ 15,000,000 - 20,000,000
US$ 1,916,000 - 2,555,000

PROVENANCE

1. Private collection of a dealer in Cornwall, England

2. An important private collection, acquired in the 1970s
3. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 8 October 2008, lot 2208

4. Eskenazi, London

5. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, no. EK352

LITERATURE

1. Eskenazi, A Dealer's Hand: the Chinese Art World through the
Eyes of Giuseppe Eskenazi, 2012, p.346, pl.425

2. Exalted Beings: Imperial Porcelain with Dragon Decorations
from the Yuan, Ming and Qing Dynasties, Poly Art Museum, Beijing,
2020, no. 46

3. The World of Hongli: Qianlong Imperial Poem Manuscripts,
Orchid Pavilion Picture Tie Kesi Scrolls and Important Palace Art
Special Exhibition, Poly Art Research Institute and Poly Art Museum,
Beijing, 2021, no. 109

EXHIBITED

1. Exalted Beings: Imperial Porcelain with Dragon Decorations
from the Yuan, Ming and Qing Dynasties, Poly Art Museum, Beijing,
2020, no. 46

2. The World of Hongli: Qianlong Imperial Poem Manuscripts,
Orchid Pavilion Picture Tie Kesi Scrolls and Important Palace Art
Special Exhibition, Poly Art Research Institute and Poly Art Museum,
Beijing, 2021, no. 109
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The moonflask is finely potted with the flattened globular body and is
superbly painted in vivid ruby tones of copper-red enhanced by simulated
'heaping and piling'. One side is decorated with a leaping five-clawed
horned dragon entwining a central 'flaming pearl' surrounded by four
further ferocious dragons while the reverse is painted with four dragons
in pursuit of a further 'flaming pearl' in the centre. The nine dragons with
undulating scaly bodies fly amid a scatter of vaporous clouds and above
crashing waves. The shoulder is flanked by a pair of handles with ruyi
designs reaching up to the slightly waisted neck decorated on each side
with hovering bat, with a band of ruyi heads below the rim. The base is
inscribed with the six-character seal mark in underglaze-blue.

Vessels decorated in underglaze copper-red are extremely rare and even
rarer are those in the form of moonflasks. Only one other similar flask
appears to be recorded, although slightly larger in size, sold in Sotheby’s
Hong Kong, 1 May 2001, lot 538.

The present flask belongs to a very small and special group of imperial
Qianlong vessels painted in this style with copper-red dragons amongst
clouds above waves. Compare for example, two vases from the Qing
Court collection and still preserved in Beijing, illustrated in The Complete
Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum. Blue and White Porcelain
with Underglaze Red (Ill), Shanghai, 2000, pls. 174 and 178; and a pair
of double-gourd vases, also in the Forbidden City, Beijing, on display in
the Suianshi (Room of Finding Peace) in the Yangxin Dian (Hall of Mental
Cultivation) published in situ in Life in the Forbidden City, Hong Kong,
1985, pl. 177.

Qianlong period moonflasks painted with a single large front-facing
dragon are also known decorated in underglaze-blue and underglaze-
red. See a slightly larger flask of closely related form and handles
included in The Complete Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum.
Blue and White Porcelain with Underglaze Red (Ill), op.cit., pl. 213.
Compare also a larger blue-and-white moonflask, with a Qianlong reign
mark and of the period, with elaborate dragon-form handles and painted
with a ferocious frontfacing dragon, published ibid., pl. 132; and another
vessel of this type decorated with the 'dragon and phoenix' design sold
in Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 23 October 2005, lot 212.

The number nine (jiu) in China is considered the highest yang or male
principle number and is the homonym for the word 'eternity'(jiu). The
dragon is the symbol of the emperor, and the motif of 'nine dragons'
represents the wish for eternal generations of rulers and the desire that
‘all members of the Imperial family live in eternal harmony together'.
The nine-dragon motif can be found on a number of Qianlong vessels,
including the blue-and-white meiping with the dragons in underglaze-
red, in the Palace Museum, illustrated in the The Complete Collection
of Treasures of the Palace Museum. Blue and White Porcelain with
Underglaze Red (Il), op.cit., pl. 205.
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BEAUR BRI

A VERY RARE CARVED YELLOW-GLAZED 'DRAGONS' BOTTLE VASE

JIAQING PERIOD, 1796-1820
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3. JbE+EEEE L E W - B BEskenazi  #RIREK393
H AR
1. CERAREE) - #8IRR » 19954 + [E255

2. AXKEHE—HBECMARBTER) - RAIZMNEYD
£2 - b3 - 20184 » #HIR28

3. (EANK—LHBEHARNASRRE) - RAIZMNED
£2 » bR » 20204 © #R5E61

RE

1. (REMB—R5EeRmEARSTERE) - RIEMEYD
ﬁﬁdtﬁ&msi #woR28

2. (BEANK—LHHBEHARNASRE) @ RAIZMNED

£2 » bR » 2020%F © #R5561

HKS$ 3,500,000 - 5,500,000
US$ 449,000 - 706,000

e

TG
Mark

FE4%  BERFETEEVEND R

PROVENANCE

1. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 29 April 1997, lot 602

2. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 8 October 2010, lot 2661

3. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, purchased from
Eskenazi, no. EK393
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ERBTEVERBESHERMBEM M A NEE— M2 7T
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The vase is potted with the globular body rising from a recessed
base to a tall slightly waisted neck. It is finely incised around the
exterior with two large scaly five-clawed dragons in mutual pursuit
of a flaming pearl. The body is decorated with the dragons writhing
around the vessel amidst ruyi-head cloud scrolls and above
foaming tumultuous waves, all below a ruyi band at the rim. It is
covered overall in a rich egg-yolk yellow glaze. The base is incised
with six-character seal mark.

The present vase belongs to a distinct group of yellow-glazed vases
with incised decoration created during the Jiaging reign. Jiaging
vases of this type but of various forms, similarly decorated with
dragons, include a pear-shaped example from the Huaihaitang
collection, included in the exhibition Ethereal Elegance. Porcelain
Vases of the Imperial Qing, Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, 2007, cat. no. 55.

See another one with tubular handles, included in the exhibition
From the Dragon’s Treasure, Museum fir Kunsthandwerk,
Frankfurt, 1987, cat. no. 2; a tiangiuping included in the exhibition
The World in Monochromes, Brunei Gallery, School of Oriental and
African Studies, London, 2009, cat. no. 185; and another sold in
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 29 April 1997, lot 602.

See also a Jiaging mark and period vase decorated with a flower
scroll, in the National Palace Museum, Taipei, included in the
Museum’s exhibition Qingdai dansi you ciqi [Monochrome
Porcelains of the Qing Dynasty], Taipei, 1981, cat. no. 35.
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3315

BAKEE  EH B RIS 2SR AR 022
AN INCISED SWEET-WHITE GLAZED BOWL
YONGLE PERIOD, 1403-1424

BB AN oK S — A 2 SR ER - MR D - ROIEE  BR o
SNEERE A — EEMAY - FRER o BREMHA M - MBS
AR MEeEFRE - MERE  XEES EERL - B
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B MAKEE  SR_MEAE - BE T LFTHED
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EEAEES Rt ENEEYRETEREL) bR
2015 BIR117 + fIbE A — i B NEEALET
W ZEE992F BAKE (FERBMEE + B 2000F
DIEEY BE - BAR70 - B78: ILIMNM I RE/RBAEEY
BHEEESSER —(FOMRERIEALD - BRES
PDF,A.412 « FAAWGE S E - BB REER — X/ ERAK
LHAMREASCETR - R (REEEBREE T A
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FR

1. &3 Henry Charles Lea (1825-19094F) Ui + 3471900
FI/REER - IL1EH Charles Matthew Lea (1853-19274)
&M - B{EF Mary Mason Hudson - & A EL #EE Ui

2. {AVER S LY - 2002F3820H © #w57181

3. BABESL - 20194 A38 - ##5£3305

4 LB BE

HK$ 1,200,000 - 1,800,000
US$ 154,000 - 230,000

TIES : BERFHTRETENL S

PROVENANCE

1. Collection of Henry Charles Lea (1825-1909), Philadelphia,
possibly acquired in 1900s from Ningbo, thence by descent to
Charles Matthew Lea (1853-1927), and later by descent to the
estate of Mary Mason Hudson

2. Sotheby's New York, 20 March 2002, lot 181

3. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 3 April 2019, lot 3305

4. Collection of Chamber of Young Snow

D 16¢cm

The bowl is superbly potted with with deep rounded sides
converging to a pointed base, supported on a narrow, gently
tapering foot. The central interior is incised with a stylised flower,
encircled by a floral band and interlocking strapwork motifs
rendered in the anhua technique, all below a cash coin diaper band
around the rim. The exterior is incised with a keyfret border above
a band of long lappets encircling the foot. It is covered overall in an
opaque white glaze.

The present bow! belongs to a group of sweet white-glazed (tianbai)
porcelain bowls favoured during the Yongle period. Its subtle
combination of incised and anhua decoration on a beautifully
potted lianzi shape manifested one of the most classic decorative
repertoires in the early Ming dynasty. Anhua, ‘hidden decoration’,
was practised almost exclusively at the beginning of the Ming
dynasty, from the Hongwu to the Xuande period, and only at
Jingdezhen.

Although blue and white bowls of this form and decoration were
also produced, including one in the British Museum, London,
illustrated in Soame Jenyns, Ming Pottery and Porcelain, London,
1988, pl. 28B, the Yongle Emperor is believed to have preferred
monochrome white wares, and blue and white counterparts of
such bowls only became popular later during the Xuande period.

Closely related white-glazed bowls rendered in this decoration
include one from the Frederick M. Mayer collection, also formerly
in the A.D. Brankston and Eumorfopoulos collections, sold at
Christie’s London, 24 June 1974, lot 81; and another sold in
Sotheby’s New York, 20 March 2002, lot 181. Compare also a
white-glazed bowl decorated in the same techniques, but with
the interior and exterior designs reversed, from the Qing court
collection and now preserved in the Palace Museum, Beijing,
included in the Museum'’s exhibition, Imperial Porcelains from the
Reigns of Hongwu and Yongle in the Ming Dynasty, Beijing, 2015,
pl. 117.
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3316

BEER BRI 2 SMERGE R AUk
[ RBERERFSR]

A FINE INCISED WHITE-GLAZED BOWL

KANGXI PERIOD, 1662-1722
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—HREERE  HME R ERADRST AR ESRE o A
2EZ 4TRSS BYREOKEAMEEE - 0 ARLR
KEMERE -SEEMHZENE L ENEEYRESTER
2=2YHY - dEFR - 20154 - ElfR248 °

AI2E-—HWREELED - EREBHSL - 1975F 11817
B #5144 S—PIEREBELTF1989497268  HH
690 - WA LLEREPI - DRIENWBERELL © 1974F4/81%
28 - §R5E261 : AIHERELL1983F6 A15H » H5E326 : &
RUHIET1S2004F9 8218 » #5261 ©

HIR
1. BBEEL - 199058150 © HR67
2. RR#E - BB

3. EBEEL - 2019F5A29H © 57201
4. LB F/E

HK$ 800,000 - 1,000,000
US$ 103,000 - 128,000

PROVENANCE

1. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 15 May 1990, lot 67
2. The Tianminlou Collection, Hong Kong

3. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 29 May 2019, lot 201
4. Collection of Chamber of Young Snow

D 14.9cm

The bowl is potted with deep rounded sides rising from a tapered
foot to a gently flared rim. The exterior is decorated in the anhua
technique with six stylised lotus blooms borne on an undulating
foliate scroll, above a stylised pomegranate border above the foot
and a classic scroll encircling the foot. The interior is decorated with
a medallion enclosing a gnarled peach tree bearing nine ripe fruits.
The base is inscribed with a reign mark in underglaze blue within a
double circle.

This lotus scroll motif on this piece is rendered in the subtle anhua
technique, or hidden decoration, a complicated and not yet fully
understood manner of decoration that involved impressing the
design into a layer of slip. First developed in the Song period
(960-1279), this technique gained popularity during the early
Ming dynasty (1368-1644), particularly in the reign of the Yongle
Emperor (r.1403-1424), whose direct patronage of Buddhism also
led to a renewed interest in monochrome white wares. The anhua
technique was mastered in the Kangxi reign, with vessels displaying
increasingly thin walls and sophisticated motifs. Porcelain vessels
decorated in this technique required to be handled and inspected
closely, as the motif is visible only when light shines through it.

This bowl exemplifies this trend as it clearly references early Ming
porcelain through its glaze and decoration. A white-glazed bowl
from the Yongle period, decorated with a floral scroll, in the Palace
Museum, Beijing, is illustrated in /mperial Porcelains from the
Reigns of Hongwu and Yongle in the Ming Dynasty, Beijing, 2015,
pl. 248.

A closely related pair of bowls was sold in Sotheby’s Hong Kong,
17 November 1975, lot 144; another was sold at Christie’s Hong
Kong, 26th September 1989, lot 690; a slightly smaller bowl
was sold in Sotheby’s London, 1st/2nd April 1974, lot 261; and
another was sold in Sotheby’s New York, 15 June 1983, lot 326,
and at Christie’s New York, 21 September 2004, lot 261.

SOTHEBYS
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3317
PR MR ERE A

[ RBERRFR]

AN AUBERGINE AND GREEN-ENAMELLED 'DRAGON' BOWL

KANGXI PERIOD, 1662-1722
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1. Gerald M. Greenwald © (BXREUHE : W TFHEME
&Y 1996 F - 4=%R61

2. (REHE—HECHMARTER)
f8 b3 - 2018 F » §£107-108 B - #5561

RFIEAMTIE Y

RE
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£8 - bR - 2018 & - £107-108 B - 475761

T RAEAT B Y

HK$ 350,000 - 550,000
US$ 45,000 - 71,000

PROVENANCE

1. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 28 November 1979, lot 284

2. The Greenwald Collection, no. 61

3. A private collection

4. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, no. EK404

LITERATURE

1. Gerald M. Greenwald, The Greenwald Collection, Two Thousand
Years of Chinese Ceramics, 1996, no. 61

2. Pure and Natural: Special Exhibition of Ming and Qing
Monochrome Porcelains, Poly Art Museum, Beijing, 2018, pp.107-
108, no.61

EXHIBITED
Pure and Natural: Special Exhibition of Ming and Qing Monochrome
Porcelains, Poly Art Museum, Beijing, 2018, pp.107-108, no.61

D11.1¢cm

The bowl is potted with deep rounded sides rising from a straight
foot to a flared rim and is incised and painted in aubergine enamel
against a bright green ground. The exterior is decorated with two
ferocious dragons striding amid radiating cloud wisps and flame
scrolls in pursuit of 'flaming pearls', all above turbulent cresting
waves. The interior is glazed white. The base in inscribed with a six-
character seal mark in underglaze blue.

Bowls of this green and aubergine enamel design are known
with the reign mark either written in three or two line format. An
identical Kangxi bowl with the reign mark written in the same
three line format as the present bowl, in the Helen and Peter Lin
Collection, was included in the exhibition, Joined Colors, Decoration
and Meaning in Chinese Porcelain, Arthur M. Sackler Gallery,
Smithsonian Institution, Washington D.C., 1993, p. 91, no. 20.
The same publication also illustrates another Kangxi bowl! of this
design from the same Helen and Peter Lin Collection with its reign
mark written in a two line format, p. 90, no. 19.

LANE CRAWH
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3318

BELE BB MEZE LSS

[ RBEEFH]
A PALE CELADON-GLAZED INCISED 'LONGEVITY' BOWL
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 1723-1735
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HK$ 1,200,000 - 1,500,000
US$ 154,000 - 192,000

PROVENANCE

1. An Osaka private collection

2. Eskenazi, London

3. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, no. EK248

LITERATURE

1. Qingdai yishu zhi mei (The Beauty of Qing Dynasty art), Osaka,
1992, p. 40, no. 109

2. A Selection of Ming and Qing Porcelain, Eskenazi, London,
2004, pp. 40-41,no.10

3. Pure and Natural: Special Exhibition of Ming and Qing
Monochrome Porcelains, Poly Art Museum, Beijing, 2018, p.142,
no.52

EXHIBITED

1. A Selection of Ming and Qing Porcelain, Eskenazi, London,
2004, pp. 40-41,no.10

2. Pure and Natural: Special Exhibition of Ming and Qing
Monochrome Porcelains, Poly Art Museum, Beijing, 2018, p.142,
no.52

D 12cm

The bowl is elegantly and deeply potted with a short tapered foot
rising to a gently flaring rim. The interior is carved with two bats
flying above crashing waves. The exterior is decorated with nine
bats flying above rocky cliffs emerging from crashing waves. The
bowl is covered overall in a translucent soft bluish-green glaze. The
base is inscribed with a six-character reign mark in underglaze-
blue.

Compare one example with similar decoration in the collection
of the British Musum, published in The George Eumorfopoulos
Collection of Chinese Corean and Persian Pottery and Porcelain,
London, 1925-1928, Vol. b, pl. XLI, no. E314. See another bowl
in in the Palace Museum, Beijing, published in Gugong Bowuyuan
qingdai yuyao ciqgi, vol. 1, pt. 2, Beijing, 2005, pl.10, p.240.
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3319

BRELE KEMEONR

[ RBEEFH]

A LIME GREEN-ENAMELLED FOLIATE CUP
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 1723-1735

EIE—3 RERREY EEEEHINTZET  HEHE
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HK$ 250,000 - 600,000
USs$ 32,000 - 77,000
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PROVENANCE
Ashkenazie, San Francisco

D 6.3cm

The cup is delicately potted with deep fluted sides rising from a
short circular foot to a flared foliate rim. It is covered on the exterior
with a lustrous enamel of bright lime-green tone. The interior and
base are glazed white and the latter is inscribed in underglaze blue
with a six-character reign mark within a double circle.

The current cup, with its vibrant lime-green enamel covering the
exterior of its delicate porcelain body, is an exceptionally rare
paradigm of the Yongzheng Emperor's pursuit of innovation and
the influence of Jesuit technology. Despite having an abundant
supply of lead-antimonate in China, it was not until the Jesuit
missionaries had a direct influence on the manufacture of arts
and crafts that Chinese potters started adding copper to lead-
antimonate to produce the lime-green enamel seen on the current
cup. In addition to lime-green being among the rarest enamels
used in the Yongzheng reign, the evenness of the enamel is
also particularly noteworthy. The lime-green enamel would have
required a second firing at a lower temperature and it is difficult to
achieve a satisfactory result as seen on the current cup.

See two lime-green examples in Taipei, one published in the
lllustrated Catalogue of Ch'ing Dynasty Porcelain in the National
Palace Museum, Republic of China: K'ang-hsi Ware and Yung-
cheng Ware, Tokyo, 1980, pl. 153; and the other included in the
exhibition Qingdai danse you ciqi tezhan [Special exhibition of
monochrome glazed porcelain of the Qing dynasty], Taipei, 1981,
pl. 44.

See also a similar pair included in the exhibition Shimmering
Colours. Monochromes of the Yuan to Qing Period: The Zhuyuetang
Collection, Art Museum, The Chinese University of Hong Kong,
Hong Kong, 2005, cat. no. 113. Related examples with reign
marks inscribed within double squares include a pair sold in
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 7 April 2011, lot 30, from the Meiyintang
collection.

R oa b= EYkiE
Mark BFELE WARTIR (#R5%£002908)
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3320

BEIE HERFMRE 2 ZIRHEE AR AU
[ RBEEFSR]

A YELLOW-GROUND GREEN-ENAMELLED 'BATS' BOWL
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 1723-1735

S - MR RER - SME - BEMEEM - SMNECOIE A
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1. BB R ER
2. BB#EL - 2011F4A8H - H553178

HKS$ 1,500,000 - 2,500,000
US$ 192,000 - 320,000

Mark

TIES : BERFHTRETENL S

PROVENANCE
1. Property of a Hong Kong Collector
2. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 8 April 2011, 10t.3178

H7cm D 15.2cm

This bowl is thinly potted with deep rounded sides supported on
a splayed foot, the exterior finely incised with twelve bats, each
grasping in its mouth a beribboned double gourd and flying amidst
scrolling clouds, between ruyi heads at the rim and a lappet band
at the foot, coloured in green and white, the bats picked out in
iron red, the ribbons in blue and the gourds with brown spots, and
reserved on a pale yellow ground repeated on the interior, save
for the white base inscribed with a six-character reign mark in
underglaze blue within double circles. A similar bow! in the Palace
Museum, Beijing has been published in The Complete Collection
of Treasures of the Palace Museum. Porcelains with Cloisonne
Enamel Decoration and Famille Rose Decoration, Hong Kong,
1999, pl. 83.

A closely related example also in the Palace Museum, Beijing,
is illustrated in Qingdai yuyao cigi, vol. |, pt. Il, Beijing, 2005, pl.
66; one from the Constantinidi collection is published in Soame
Jenyns, Later Chinese Porcelain, London, 1951, pl. LXIX, fig. 3; two
were sold in Sotheby’s Hong Kong, one from the collection of the
British Rail Pension Fund, 16 May 1989, lot 78, and the other, 25
April 2004, lot 231; and a pair of bowls, one from the Elphinstone
collection, was sold in Sotheby’s London, 7 June 1994, lot 390.
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3321

PEE IXERAE

[ REFEEFR ]
A WUCAI 'DRAGON AND PHOENIX' DISH
WANLI PERIOD, 1573-1620

IR

1. WA ZERE

2. TEBER - 408K

3. EMFLAER

4. [WAETE - 20093 A198 - HR5R720
5 kETEBEZELEER - /RITEK3SS

H iR

1. Helen D.Ling kW2 - (MARBDEARKIBERE
Fk) 0 B2 BE 0 1950F 0 HI%109

2. (EANK—HBHAENESRRE) - RAZMEY
£8 - db - 20204 - #7531

RE
(EANK—LHBEHARENERE)
f8 » db3R © 20204 - #HIR31

IR EAT )

HK$ 1,000,000 - 1,500,000
US$ 128,000 - 192,000

——'——_‘_-
*
ﬁ .

B G

Mark

TIES : BERFHTRETENL S

PROVENANCE

1. Collection of Edward T. Chow

2. Collection of C. C. Wang

3. An Asian private collection

4, Christie's New York, 19 March 2009, no. 720

5. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, no. EK358

LITERATURE

1. Helen D. Ling & Edward T. Chow, Collection of Chinese Ceramics
from the Hall of Leisurely Pastime, vol. II, Hong Kong, 1950, no.
109

2. Exalted Beings: Imperial Porcelain with Dragon Decorations
from the Yuan, Ming and Qing Dynasties, Poly Art Museum, Beijing,
2020, no. 31

EXHIBITED

Exalted Beings: Imperial Porcelain with Dragon Decorations from
the Yuan, Ming and Qing Dynasties, Poly Art Museum, Beijing,
2020, no. 31

D 17.5cm
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TIEFH  BERFETEEVEND @

The dish is potted with rounded sides rising to an everted rim. The
center is decorated with a leaping dragon and descending phoenix
contesting a flaming pearl amidst flower sprigs, below a band of
lingzhi meander in the well. The exterior is decorated with eight
ribbon-tied auspicious emblems. The base is inscribed with a six-
character reign mark.

A nearly identical dish painted in wucai enamels with a dragon and
a phoenix encircled by lingzhi scroll at the cavetto, and beribboned
babao or 'eight treasures' on the exterior, was recently sold in
Christie’s Hong Kong, 31 October 2004, lot 19, with similar reign
mark. Compare also a slightly larger dish in the Baur Collection,
with pairs of dragons chasing phoenixes at the cavetto and lotus
scroll on the exterior, illustrated by J. Ayers, The Baur Collection,
Geneva. Chinese Ceramics, vol. ll, Geneva, 1969, no. A199.

The dragon and phoenix represent the Emperor and Empress
respectively, and for this reason were popular motifs for Imperial
porcelain. Related dish also with Wanli mark can be found in the
Tokyo National Museum, included in the lllustrated Catalogues
of Tokyo National Museum. Chinese Ceramics (I1), Tokyo, 1990,
no.342.
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3322

BERER  FIRHERH SIS A AU
A DOUCAI 'BIRDS AND FLOWERS' BASIN
KANGXI PERIOD, 1662-1722

M HIRE - JRERD - INEBEEAFIR R - TR
RIWERSEYRNAL B £ HIESEBLEE - H
Er-—mHeeREk B2 [XE255] - [EWmEK] - M
FEUME  ERARED - BRESHEOAAZEzZ R
SR BEZE TERARE  SERH - #REE
E - BRIRARE  HIIAEREHMERNARS - BNE

RERS A PO SARE - MEEIAAE - BRE®-
RNIRE-ARSREARBMREEEZHE - AN E

R EBREREREA  FRHERZEAZ  BA [HEL
2] -EARIEFERE  ARREEE KO8 - 21
EFERETBRSMAE  HEZBRRYERP NS ——
st PN KA EEBRAOCHTIE R - ARREREE
REBHNEEEHRRZRERIME S - ATERARERED
5 o

IR
EEEBLL - 2011F4A8H {3175

HK$ 1,200,000 - 1,800,000
US$ 154,000 - 230,000

PROVENANCE
Sotheby's Hong Kong, 8 April 2011, lot 3175

D 60.5cm H 25.8cm

The present jardiniere is potted in broad circular form with deep
rounded sides and is painted in brilliant doucai enamels with a
continuous garden scene depicting two pheasants, one male and
one female. The feathery plumage of the cock is embellished in
gilt. The birds perch upon rockwork amid flowering peony, hibiscus,
lotus, magnolia and cherry blossoms. The gnarled branches bear
luscious blooms in shaded tones of pale-yellow, lilac, blue and
iron-red splashed with gilt, amid bamboo and foliage picked out
in contrasted tones of green interspersed with tight and opening
buds.

The present jardiniére is impressive for its magnificent large size
and painterly decoration in the doucai palette. Vessels of this form
and decorative technique are extremely rare, although a doucar
jardiniere of similar shape and size, painted with a continuous
scene of immortals, was sold in Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 24
November 1987, lot 166. See also a slightly smaller jardiniére of
this type, also decorated with immortals in a landscape setting,
sold in Sotheby’s London, 12 November 2003, lot 250.

o BB R B R
TBBER IR HERE AL

TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M
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The form of this vessel is known from large jardiniéres of similar
size but decorated in blue-and-white; for example see a vessel, from
the Mayer collection, sold in Sotheby’s New York, 3 June 1976, lot
428, attributed to the 18th century; and another with similar tall,
slightly flared sides, and of the same dimensions, painted with a
dense lotus scroll and attributed to the Qianlong period, illustrated
in Selected Ceramics from the Collection of Mr. and Mrs. J. M. Hu,
Shanghai, 1989, p. 92, pl. 57; and another example decorated
with birds amongst bamboo and prunus, sold in Christie’s Hong
Kong, 29 May 2019, lot 3107.

The naturalistic treatment of the birds and flowering plants, seen
on this jardiniére, is also of exceptional quality and is after bird and
flower paintings of the Ming dynasty. It was during the reign of the
Kangxi Emperor that this decorative pattern became popular on
famille-verte and blue-and-white wares. See a large circular-form
famille-verte jardinére decorated with birds and flowers, inscribed
with a Kangxi reign mark and of the period, from the Qing Court
collection and still in Beijing, illustrated in The Complete Collection
of Treasures of the Palace Museum. Wucai, Doucai, Porcelains in
Polychrome and Contrasting Colours, Hong Kong, 1999, pl. 149;
and another vessel also decorated in the famille-verte palette, with
birds perched on flowering branches, included in the exhibition
Qing Imperial Porcelain, the Chinese University of Hong Kong, Hong
Kong, 1995, cat. no. 22. See also a Kangxi fishbow! painted with
the pattern of long-tailed pheasants perched amongst rockwork,
flowering shrubs and other birds in flight, sold in Sotheby’s New
York, 16 May 2007, lot 82.
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3323

BEIE FRAARZEEE %
[ KBEEFH]

A PAIR OF DOUCAI 'IMMORTALS' DISHES

YONGZHENG PERIOD, 17231735

tmAEESMMARS  BINEEMABZS A BoRS
BAshZERNERBRBTLABE - ZRARST HE
R LBEETT - BRETAE - REEEHRKBY - @148
B WMEE  RELREEZEMY 2EE -

HR
1. BBELR
2. BBEEL

3. MBEEL

198949 H27H * #R5%739
20035 10H268 - #9955
2013511 H6E - 55169

HK$ 1,200,000 - 1,800,000
US$ 154,000 - 230,000

Marks

TIEFH  BEEFKETEEXEMD &

PROVENANCE

1. Christie's Hong Kong, 27 September 1989, lot 739
2. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 26 October 2003, lot 5

3. Sotheby's London, 6 November 2013, lot 169

D 16cm

Each dish is potted with shallow rounded sides rising from a short
straight foot to an everted rim. Both dishes are finely painted and
enamelled to the interior with a medallion enclosing Shoulao and
his attendant crossing a river in a log raft, with a crane in flight
alongside under the red sun. The exteriors are decorated with
bamboo and ruyi issuing from rockwork.

= =

Fine Chinese Ceavicsand Works of Art

CHRISTIES
SWIRE

R St et 2 spenber v

TRNEBELTS - 1989498278 - w7739
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A closely related pair of dishes was sold at Christie’s Hong Kong,
26 September 1989, lot 739; and a slightly larger dish was sold in
Sotheby’s Hong Kong rooms, 2 November 1974, lot 584. Dishes of
this type appear to belong to a group that were similarly decorated
with a central scene and plain well on the interior and /ingzhi and
bamboo issuing from rockwork on the exterior; see a dish depicting
a Daoist immortal with attendant in a landscape, sold in Sotheby’s
Hong Kong rooms, 29 November 1977, lot 183.

Compare a smaller doucai dish also depicting Shoulao but sitting
under a tree, the well decorated with the bajixiang and the Eight
Daoist Immortals on the reverse, attributed to the Yongzheng
period, in the Palace Museum, Beijing, illustrated in the Complete
Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum. Porcelains in
Polychrome and Contrasting Colours, Hong Kong, 1999, pl. 219;
and a pair from the Paul and Helen Bernat collection, sold in
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 15 November 1988, lot 12.
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3324
BERE MEAMFEAEREAETRE

[ RBERRFR]

AN ENAMELLED AND UNDERGLAZE RED 'FLORAL VASE, ZUN

KANGXI PERIOD, 1662-1722
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1. WAL
2. BEELTIS - 1995510 A30R - RIK715
3. EBEL - 2019F5729H - 752801

HK$ 3,500,000 - 4,000,000
US$ 449,000 - 513,000

PROVENANCE

1. The J. M. Hu Collection

2. Christie's Hong Kong, 30 October 1995, lot 715
3. Christie's Hong Kong, 29 May 2019, lot 2801

D 12.4cm

The waterpot is potted with steep incurved sides terminating in
a wide mouth with lipped rim. Each side is painted with a rose in
bloom rising on leafy stems from the foot. The copper-red flowers
in rich strawberry-red tones with the leafy stem in green enamel
are all elegantly detailed in black. The interior and base are glazed
white. The base is inscribed with a six-character reign mark in three
columns in underglaze blue.
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CHRISTIES

Mark TRREBELS - 19956108308 © §RIR715
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TIEFH  BEEFKETEEXEMD &

Exquisitely potted and sparingly painted with a serene design of
two rose sprays, this rare vase highlights the technical progress
achieved by craftsmen under the visionary Kangxi Emperor. This
elegant water pot belongs to an elite group of small scholar’s
objects made during the Kangxi reign which employed a rare
combination of underglaze copper-red and overglaze green, and
black.

Compare to four water pots of this design, one in the Baur
Collection, illustrated in Chinese Ceramics in The Baur Collection,
vol. 2, no. 148; one in the Percival David Foundation on loan to
the British Museum, illustrated in Rosemary Scott, Illustrated
Catalogue of Qing Enamelled Ware in the Percival David
Foundation of Chinese Art, London, 1991, p.59, no. B706; one
in the Shanghai Museum, see Kangxi Porcelain Wares from the
Shanghai Museum Collection, Hong Kong, 1998, no. 84; one
illustrated in the Chang Foundation, illustrated in One Thousand
Years of Jingdezhen, Tokyo, 2006, p. 49, no. 31. Compare also with
another example in the Musée Guimet painted with two additional
blossoms in overglaze purple and blue, illustrated in The World’s
Great Collections, Oriental Ceramics, vol.7, Musée Guimet, Paris,
Tokyo, 1981, no. 42.

Also included in this group are globular water pots painted with a
comparable design, such as an example in the Palace Museum,
Beijing, illustrated in Kangxi Yongzheng Qianlong: Qing Porcelain
from the Palace Museum Collection, Beijing, 1989, p. 41, no.
24; in the Baur Collection, illustrated in Chinese Ceramics in The
Baur Collection, vol. 2, 1999, no. 149; and from the Meiyintang
Collection, sold at Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 7 April 2011, lot 2.

Similar vases are also in the Sir Percival David Collection in the
British Museum, London, included in the lllustrated Catalogue
of Ming and Ming Style Polychrome Wares in the Percival David
Foundation of Chinese Art, London, 2006, no. B 702; in the
Asian Art Museum of San Francisco, illustrated in He Li, Chinese
Ceramics. A New Standard Guide, London, 1996, pl. 579.
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3325

BRE BRIRMANLKEER
[RE=EFR]
AFAMILLE ROSE 'WEST LAKE' BRUSHPOT DECORATED IN

RELIEF, BITONG
JIAQING PERIOD, 1796-1820
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HKS$ 4,000,000 - 6,000,000
US$ 511,000 - 767,000
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Mark
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PROVENANCE
Collection of Dr. Min Sam Wong, Hong Kong

H 13.5cm D 12.2cm

The cylindrical vessel is painted with a continuous landscape scene
of mountains with winding rivers, pavilions and a walled structure.
The rim is gilt and the base is applied with turquoise enamel. The
center of the base is inscribed a six-character mark in iron red.

The exterior is exquisitely carved in relief and delicately painted
with an idyllic lakeside scene of elegant studios and pavilions
overlooking the water, surrounded by jagged rockwork and twisting
trees all enameled in shades of green and blue, tall jagged
mountains rising vertically above and around, the depth conveyed
through the skillful use of paler enamels, negative space, and
washes of grisaille.
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The brilliantly painted interior indicates that imperial kilns at that
time have reached a new height in terms of craftsmanship and
innovation. Painted from the perspective of the ‘bird’s eye view’,
the scene is richly depicted with pavilions, mountains and streams.
Roofs of pavilions emerge from within the misty mountains and are
articulately drawn.

Porcelains painted in this flamboyant blue-green style, with
highlights in relief, are probably the most striking pieces during
the Qing dynasty. Similar landscapes can be seen on the famous
vase from the collections of Wong Kai Zu, Charles Russell, Paul and
Helen Bernat and now Alan Chuang, included in Julian Thompson,
The Alan Chuang Collection of Chinese Porcelain, Hong Kong,
20009, cat. no. 101, and sold in Sotheby’s London room 25 June
1946, lot 79, in Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 15 November 1988, lot
52, at Christie’s Hong Kong, 29 April 2001, lot 516, and illustrated
in Sotheby’'s Hong Kong - Twenty Years, 1973-1993, Hong Kong,
1993, pl. 294;
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detail
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BRE MO HSBRERSNEEEM
[KBREFH]

ATURQUOISE-GROUND FAMILLE-ROSE 'DRAGON' VASE DECORATED WITH GILT

JIAQING PERIOD, 1796-1820
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HK$ 2,000,000 - 3,000,000
US$ 256,000 - 384,000

ik
Mark

TILEY  BERFHRTREYENDE

PROVENANCE
A French private collection

H34.1cm

The vase is well potted with a tall funnel neck flanked by a pair
of stylized bat handles and rising towards an everted gilt rim
decorated with a ruyi-head border below. The exterior of the neck
is painted with dripping jewel pendants with continuous decoration
comprised of lotus sprays and emanating vines. The lower portion
of the bulb-form body is painted with the flowers arranged in
the shape of a medallion with long tendril vines joining together
and surrounded by blue sinuous dragons. On the other side, the
medallion is repeated with dragons replaced by phoenixes in
pink. All patterns are completed with fine gilt detailing throughout
and against a pale turquoise ground. The base is enamelled in
turquoise and is inscribed with a six-character mark in gilt.

This vase belongs to a group of wares decorated with bright
enamels on a turquoise ground in imitation of cloisonné
enamelware. Although the idea of porcelain imitating other
materials was pioneered in the early Qing dynasty, it was during
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TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M

the Qianlong period that the technique became very popular, and
continued to be used during Emperor Jiaging's reign. In cloisonné
enamel, raised lines are applied to create 'cloisons' on the body of
a metal vessel which are then filled in with coloured glass paste,
fired and later gilt. On the present vases, the gilt outlines enclose
enamelled colours to produce the visual effect of cloisonné.

Compare with a similar example with blue handles sold at
Waddington's, 10 June 2013. A pair of double gourd vases with
similar colour and gilt marks from the Robert Chang Collection was
sold at Christie's Hong Kong November 28, 2006, lot 1311.

This vase shares similarities with a smaller turquoise-ground vase
with handles formerly in the collections of W.W. Winkworth and
Robert Chang, and the Meiyintang collection, sold in Sotheby's
Hong Kong, 8 April 2013, lot 3052; another example sold at
Christie’s South Kensington, 11 November 2011, lot 1489. See
also another vase sold at Christie’s London, 14th-17th June 1985,
lot 482.
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3327
BRE MY BERETBEMEEMR
[ REREFR]
A FAMILLE-ROSE ‘A HUNDRED FLOWERS' LANTERN VASE
JIAQING PERIOD, 1796-1820

MEERMHEBEERANBEER DR LGHHTERRE
BiEss - TEME - BE [AETE] < BREBJEET
R BETRE  EEBENBHCELH  BUEBERZ
B RESREEEMA K& [BERR] -  KBAFE
[KEREFE] F -

IEE RBEMEIR - BRDR o BN - B H UBL -
B RN E SERNVRHEETLER BERUHEARE
R BEEGRIE - RE - BHIE  BIE  BEIE - BEE -
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BEZR  BEVA2RIERBEEDEER 2R RER
EHRE - REVFEHE  AmERHE c ET 72 845 - R

gz%%'%éz%%'%#%AZﬁﬂﬁ'éﬁ%ﬁZ@
IR

1. AV E ZFIEUGE - 1980F AL 18 SR R
2. {HAELTAS - 20195F9 3130 » HR5R1134

HK$ 6,000,000 - 8,000,000
US$ 767,000 - 1,022,000

TIEFH  BEEFKETEEXEMD &

PROVENANCE

1. An important New York family collection, acquired in the 1980s,
thence by descent within the family

2. Christie's New York, 13 September 2019, lot 1134

H 33.8cm

The vase is potted with the tapering cylindrical body under the
inverted trumpet-necked and the sloping shoulder, all supported on
a short foot ring. It is superbly enameled overall with an abundance
of naturalistically rendered flowers and leaves. It is decorated
with a wide variety of floral species including lotus, peony, prunus,
chrysanthemum, rose, aster, dahlia, orchid, morning glory,
hydrangea and /ingzhi, with gilt borders encircling the mouth
rim and above the foot. The interior and base are covered with
turquoise enamel. The base is inscribed with a six-character seal
mark in iron-red.

The dense arrangement of various flowers decorating this vase
is known as wanhuajin (myriad flower brocade), as well as
baihuadi (ground of one hundred flowers), and, according to T.
T. Bartholomew in Hidden Meanings in Chinese Art, Asian Art
Museum of San Francisco, 2006, p. 146, during the Qing dynasty
the design conveyed the hope that the Qing dynasty "would last as
long as flowers continue to bloom."

A Qianlong-marked double-gourd vase with similar mille fleurs
decoration is illustrated by S. W. Bushell, Oriental Ceramic Art,
London, 1981 edition (reprint of the ten-volume 1896 edition), p.
214, figure 279. Bushell noted that the flowers on the vase were "...
painted in natural colors, so that each species may be recognized
at a glance by one familiar with the garden flora of China. Among
them may be distinguished peonies of several kinds, lotus,
chrysanthemum, magnolia, roses, hibiscus (both pink and yellow),
orchids, iris, lilies (scarlet and white), asters, hydrangea, wisteria,
dielytra, pomegranate, begonia, narcissus, convolvulus, syringa
(white and lilac), Pyrus japonica (hai-t'ang) and double peach, Olea
fragrans, cockscomb, etc."
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The mille fleurs design first appeared during the Yongzheng period (1723-1735),
as represented by a small bowl in the Qing Court Collection, illustrated in The
Complete Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum - 39 - Porcelains with
Cloisonné Enamel Decoration and Famille Rose Decoration, Hong Kong, 1999,
p. 18, no. 15. Another similar Yongzheng-marked bowl, formerly in the Edward T.
Chow Collection, is illustrated by M. Beurdeley and G. Raindre in Qing Porcelain
- Famille Verte, Famille Rose, London, 1987, p. 102, pl. 146. Two other similar
bowls have been sold at Christie's, one in Hong Kong, 28 October 2002, lot
606, and one in New York, 15 September 2009, lot 371. This same design
continued into the Qianlong period as seen on a bow! from the Robert Chang
Collection sold at Christie's Hong Kong, 31 October 2000, lot 811, that has a
Cal Xiu Tang zhi mark in blue enamel.

During the Qianlong period a variation of this design appeared, with the design
becoming denser, allowing no visible white space between the flowers and
leaves. The famille rose palette also became richer and with more realistic
shading of the enamels, as well as with the addition of iron-red. This version of
the pattern is well represented by a large Qianlong-marked vase in the Musée
Guimet, illustrated by Beurdeley and Raindre, op. cit., pp. 118-19, pls. 164 and
165. Another well-known Qianlong-marked example is the bottle vase in the
Asian Art Museum of San Francisco, illustrated by He Li in Chinese Ceramics,
New York, 1996, p. 307, no. 664. See, also, the double-gourd vase decorated
with this design sold at Christie's London, 11 November 2003, lot 94.

This version of the design, with its rich interweaving of the flowers to form
a harmonious overall pattern, continued to be admired during the reign of
the Jiaging emperor. A fine example of this is the Jiaging-marked vase in the
Shanghai Museum illustrated in Zhongguo taoci quanji, vol. 21, Shanghai,
1981, pl. 144. A pair of cups with this design and iron-red Jiaging marks from
the Edward T. Chow Collection was illustrated by C. and M. Beurdeley in La
Ceramique Chinoise, Fribourg, 1974, no. 151, and later sold at Sotheby's Hong
Kong, The Edward T. Chow Collection, Part One, 25 November 1989, lot 171,
and again at Christie's Hong Kong, 29-30 April 2002, lot 708. Another pair of
similar cups was sold at Christie's New York, 21 September 2004, lot 343, and
a single cup at Christie's Hong Kong, 27 May 2008, lot 1751.
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3328
BEE BLEMBILSE
[ KBEEFH]
A BLUE-GLAZED CHRYSANTHEMUM DISH
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 17231735

R
1. &BE B - 2003F10H26H * #HIR54
2. bETEEELERE - B BEskenazi + fRIREK187

R

1 (R EMETREMRERE) - KRESNE B
20124 - H338 - ElhR402

2. AXKHE-ARECHMAREER) - RIBNMENE
b5 - 20184 - H338 - #Rik402

RE
(RKEHE-FAEECHMARETER) - RIEMEDE - it
0 2018%F - B338 ' 57402

HKS 1,500,000 - 2,000,000
US$ 192,000 - 256,000

PROVENANCE

1. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 26 October, 2003, lot 54

2. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, purchased from
Eskenazi, no. EK187

LITERATURE

1. Eskenazi, A Dealer's Hand: the Chinese Art World through the
Eyes of Giuseppe Eskenazi, 2012, p.338, pl.402

2. Pure and Natural: Special Exhibition of Ming and Qing
Monochrome Porcelains, Poly Art Museum, Beijing, 2018, p. 338,
no. 402

EXHIBITED
Pure and Natural: Special Exhibition of Ming and Qing Monochrome
Porcelains, Poly Art Museum, Beijing, 2018, p. 338, no. 402

D18 cm

The dish is potted with shallow rounded sides molded as narrow
chrysanthemum petals surrounding a plain center on the interior,
and rising from the correspondingly lobed shallow ring foot, and is
covered inside and out in blue glaze.
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A chrysanthemum dish of similar form but with a Qianlong mark
on the base, is illustrated by R. Krahl in Chinese Ceramics from
the Meiyintang Collection, vol. 2, London, 1994, p. 245, no. 916.
Chrysanthemum-shaped dishes with Yongzheng marks were made
in a series of twelve colors, of which this is one. A complete set in
the Qing Court Collection, Beijing, is illustrated in The Complete
Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum - 37 - Monochrome
Porcelain, Hong Kong, 1999, pp. 282-83, no. 257. A group of
variously colored chrysanthemum dishes from the Yongzheng to
the Qianlong periods is illustrated by J. Ayers, The Baur Collection
Geneva, vol. 3, 1972, nos. A496-A500.
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3329
BRELE KRR

[ RBEIEFH ]

A GREEN-GLAZED CHRYSANTHEMUM DISH
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 1723-1735

AemBE2HMI - HOMEE - TABER - EHIFEXE - 8BRS
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IR
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2. BABEREL » 19867F11 8188 * #&5%106
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4, FAREELTS - 20011F11A308 - 5572927
5. bFETEEEILEER - /RFEKL03

RERER
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f2 - BB - 1978%F © IRIR5T

2. AXKEHE—REECRMARSER)  RIENED
£2 » b3 » 20185 » B 115

HKS$ 2,200,000 - 2,800,000
US$ 281,000 - 358,000

iE. L‘\
* i

"

PROVENANCE

1. The T. Y. Chao Collection, Hong Kong

2. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 18 November 1986, lot 106

3. Collection of Argentero, Torino, Italy

4. Christie's Hong Kong, 30 November 2011, lot 2927

5. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, no. EK403

EXHIBITED AND LITERATURE

1. Ming and Ch'ing Porcelain from the Collection of the T.Y. Chao
Family Foundation, Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong, 1978,
no. 57

2. Pure and Natural: Special Exhibition of Ming and Qing
Monochrome Porcelains, Poly Art Museum, Beijing, 2018, p. 115

D17.6cm

The rounded sides moulded to the interior and exterior as petals
rising to a scalloped rim, supported on a similarly shaped short
foot, covered overall in an opaque turquoise enamel except for the
medallion with the reign mark on the base and foot rim.

Mark FIRNEBESL - 19865115188 » HR5E106

TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M
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TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M

Chrysanthemums are one of the 'flowers of the four seasons'
in China, representing autumn, while along with lotus, orchid
and bamboo, they are regarded as one of the 'four gentlemen of
flowers'.

Chrysanthemum-shaped dishes with slender petals, like those
on this dish, were made in both the Yongzheng and the Qianlong
reigns, but those made for the Yongzheng Emperor have petals
with slightly more pointed ends, adding to the delicacy of the form.

Palace records for the 27th day of the 12th month of the 11th year
of Yongzheng's reign (1733) note an order from the emperor to the
director at the imperial kilns requesting twelve chrysanthemum-
shaped dishes in different colours. An identical example is included
in the complete set of twelve colours at the Palace Museum,
Beijing, illustrated in Monochrome Porcelain, The Complete
Collection of Treasures of the Palace Museum, Hong Kong, 1999,
pp. 282-283, no. 257. Another example in turquoise enamel was
sold at Sotheby's Hong Kong, 2 May 2000, lot 553.

O = B YE R
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3330

BEIE  JRAEAL M5OI

[ RBEEFR]
A RUBY-RED GLAZED CHRYSANTHEMUM DISH
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 1723-1735
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HKS$ 2,000,000 - 2,800,000
US$ 256,000 - 358,000
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PROVENANCE
1. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 30 October 2002, lot 240
2. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, no. EK147

EXHIBITED AND LITERATURE
Pure and Natural: Special Exhibition of Ming and Qing Monochrome
Porcelains, Poly Art Museum, Beijing, 2018, pp.278-279, no.106

D 16cm

The dish is moulded in the form of an open chrysanthemum flower
with the petals curving upwards to a lobed rim. It is potted with
twenty-four flutes rising from a gently tapered foot and is covered
inside and out with an even bright enamel of puce tone with the
exception of the base of the foot ring. The base is inscribed with a
six-character reign mark within a double circle.
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Chinese Ceramics) - 4] - 19894 - [ElhR2 °

TIEER  MERZETERYEMNE

The present dish with wider petals is the rarer type among
chrysanthemum dishes from the Yongzheng period, as most of the
other monochrome examples are found with narrower flutes, such
as the set of twelve dishes in the Palace Museum, Beijing, each is
in a different colour, illustrated in Qingdari yuyao ciqi, vol.1, pt. Il
Beijing, 2005, pp. 414-415, no. 194. Compare other Yongzheng-
marked monochrome dishes in this form, such as a pair of celadon-
glazed dishes sold at Sotheby’s London, 16 May 2012, lot 170;
and three white-glazed examples, one in the Meiyintang collection,
illustrated by Regina Krahl, Chinese Ceramics from the Meiyintang
Collection, London, 1994-2010, vol. 4(ll), pp. 320-321, no. 1781,
and two sold at Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 30 April 1991, lot 84, and 9
October 2007, lot 1533, respectively.
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3331
BEIE RAAFMIEOE

[ KBEEFH]

A TURQUOISE-GLAZED FOLIATE DISH
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 17231735
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RER R
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579

HK$ 600,000 - 800,000
US$ 77,000 - 103,000
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Mark
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PROVENANCE

1. Collection of Eva Kollsman

2. Sotheby's New York, 30 March 20086, lot 320

3. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, no. SO415

EXHIBITED AND LITERATURE
Pure and Natural: Special Exhibition of Ming and Qing Monochrome
Porcelains, Poly Art Museum, Beijing, 2018, p. 212, no. 79

D 20cm

The dish is delicately potted into gently indented six lobes with
shallow rounded sides resting on a short tapered foot. It is covered
to the exterior save for the base with a light turquoise-blue glaze.
The interior and the base are incised and the base is inscribed with
a six-character reign mark within a double circle.
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This charming dish belongs to a select group of exquisitely potted
hemispherical bowls covered in vivid pastel enamels and made in
the Yongzheng period. Known also in lemon yellow, rose-pink, coral
red and lime green, examples covered in this striking turquoise
glaze are unusual. This enamel colour was first developed during
the Yongzheng period and was achieved by adding an opaque
white enamel to the glaze mixture.

A related bow! with the same glaze color in the Foundation Baur,
Geneva, is illustrated in John Ayers, The Baur Collection Geneva.
Chinese Ceramics, Geneva, 1972, vol. lll, pl. A478; another in the
Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, is published in Suzanne
G. Valenstein, A Handbook of Chinese Ceramics, New York,
1989, pl. 257; a third, from the collection of Emily Trevor and the
Meiyintang collection, was sold at Christie’s New York in 2007, and
in Sotheby’s Hong Kong rooms, 4 April 2012, lot 2; and its pair was
sold in Sotheby’s London, 7 November 2012, lot 270.

FORMNRAE S - 20065F3 A308 + 4757320
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3332

PR REMBEREL

AN EXTREMELY RARE 'CLAIR-DE-LUNE' GLAZED 'HUNDRED RIB' JAR

KANGXI PERIOD, 1662-1722
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{HFRRELEIF - E—& William L. Parker #838 - 571978454
1B FE¥E212 : E-EMM1984F 12848 » 55345 i —
Ntz B - EREEEEH - 1980F 128258 » H{R73 :
BEMRFEPT - 20176258 » 55912 -

HIR
MOSEMEIREER

HKS$ 450,000 - 650,000
US$ 58,000 - 84,000

RN 2 BT
BRERR REMHE &AL

TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M

PROVENANCE
J.J. Lally & Co., New York

H 17.6cm W 24.5cm

This jar is skieefueey potted with a baluster body sweeping up to
a broad rounded shoulder and a raised rim, all supported on a
flat base. The exterior is exquisitely divided with precision into one
hundred narrow ribs and is covered evenly overall save for the base
with an unctuous pale milky-blue glaze pooling to a darker tone in
the grooves. The unglazed base reveals the fine body.

The present jar is remarkable for its precisely potted large form
which has been covered in a luminous clair-de-lune glaze. This
high-fired glaze, with a cobalt content of about 1%, was first
produced by the imperial kilns in Jingdezhen during the Kangxi
Emperor’s reign. Known in the West by the nineteenth-century
French connoisseurs’ term clair-de-lune (‘moon light’), and in
China as tianlan (‘sky blue’), it was one of the most successful
monochrome glazes created in Jingdezhen during the Kangxi
reign, its soft hue reserved exclusively for imperial porcelains. The
colour remained popular throughout the Qing dynasty, but after the
Kangxi period lost its delicate tone.

Jars of this type may in the later Qing period have been described
as having a Ru glaze, the ribs referred to as ‘hundred folds’ (baizhe).
According to the inventory of the Qing imperial court archives,
dated to the twelfth month of the eleventh year of the Guangxu
period (in accordance with 1885), Ru you ci baizhe xiao yugang
yi kou or ‘a small Ru-glazed hundred-fold fish jar’ was stored in
the porcelain quarter of Fangyuanju [‘Residence of the aromatic
garden’] in the Imperial Summer Palace at Chengde.

A closely related jar, exhibited on loan at the Indianapolis Museum
of Art, was offered in Sotheby’s New York, 6 December 1989, lot
192; one from the Edward T. Chow Collection was sold in Sotheby’s
Hong Kong, 25 November 1980, lot 73; and another from the J.M.
Hu Collection was sold in Sotheby’s New York, 4 June 1985, lot
29. See also one sold in Sotheby’s London, 10 July 1979, lot 203,
and again in Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 20 May 1980, lot 98; and two
further jars sold in Sotheby’s New York, one from the collection
of William L. Parker, 11 May 1978, lot 212, and the other, 4
December 1984, lot 345.
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BEIE FHMAEFEM

[ KBEEFH ]
A CELADON-GLAZED VESSEL, ZUN
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 17231735

KmINEER  SEMELBEERE  RREE-—HREANT
BOKFEZBEANATHRESR - EETRMRS - TTRED
SEMES T B o —MEEAMENEERY - KM
ey REEPEEIERER - HRINUERESE
Y SEMENANRERTM - BRESHE - HEA
BER - RHENREIMEINME - JREBENAR
M- TEREDE—E -

BRI ERREFBBENLT (1912-1999F) WiEk - &R
EBRELL1987F5H19R © 797285 : RNENEEH S
2019510 A8 AMBERERE L EETEEMZ REYS - R
116 °

R
1. AR 2 U
2. RBEREL - 2013511568 © 57332

HKS$ 1,200,000 - 1,800,000
US$ 154,000 - 230,000

TIEFH  BEEFKETEEYEMD &

PROVENANCE
1. Collection of Edward T. Chow
2. Sotheby's London, 6 November 2013, lot 332

D 21.4cmH 14cm

This vessel is potted with the shouldered body divided into six
undulating lobes resembling petals, all supported on a stepped
splayed foot and surmounted by a short trumpet-shaped mouth.
It is covered overall save for the footring with an even bluish-green
glaze. The base is inscribed in underglaze blue with a six-character
seal mark.
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&) bR 2008%F - Bl - BRE9 o BE —HI BIEF ML
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5274 - IEARGER —FABRZEM  ERANES
LE1995%9 A 23R K427 - BE I - ME BN fm B &
Bt - 1974512 A3R - {57356 % 2009F 58131 * &%
220

PHEEMREUTREELEED  KeRels - —fihk
M AlbiEEYRE - R (MEEEKRR - 9= 25)
&dt - 19994 + ElR15 - ZS—HI{FE M + Herbert Ingram
BreR  RESERENEYE - REZH - (Later
Chinese Porcelain. The Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1912) >>
R - 19514F » BIARLXVI - B2 - B EEMM -
RRBELTS1984F4 8108 » {57227 o ﬁ?ﬁhﬂjigﬁﬁ
ERF (1728%F) & (HIE) BHAMEBEM - FERF
WBEAEEYE RN (BEES) SREMSHR - B
2+ 20054F %%%168 o

A closely related example from the Baur collection is illustrated in
Gakuji Hasebe and Fujio Nakazawa eds, Chagoku no toji. Shin no
kanyo [Chinese ceramics. Official wares in Qing dynasty], vol. 11,
Tokyo, 1996, pl. 50; another in the Jingdezhen Ceramic Museum
is illustrated in The Complete Collection of Porcelain of Jiangxi
Province, Beijing, 2008, vol. Il, pl. 69; and a further example was
included in the exhibition Chinese Celadons and Other Related
Wares in Southeast Asia, National Museum of Singapore, 1979,
cat. no. 274. See also a zhadou of this type, from the J.M. Hu
Family collection, sold in Sotheby’s New York rooms, 23 September
1995, lot 427; and another sold in Sotheby’s Hong Kong, 8
October 2019, lot 116.

Zhadou of this form appear to have been favoured by the
Yongzheng Emperor and were also created with various glazes;
for example, one of comparable size, but with a Ru-type glaze, in
the National Palace Museum, Taipei is illustrated in A Panorama
of Ceramics in the National Palace Museum: Chun ware, Taipei,
1999, pl. 15; one covered in a guan-type glaze, from the collection
of Sir Herbert Ingram, now in the Ashmolean Museum, Oxford, is
illustrated in Soame Jenyns, Later Chinese Porcelain. The Ch'ing
Dynasty (1644-1912), London, 1951, pl. LXVI, fig. 2; and two
turquoise-glazed examples were sold at Christie's London, 10 April
1984, lot 227.

BT (1912-19990%F) B
TEZEIE BN EAEM

TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M
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BELE EHMEEFM

[EEFHR
A ROBIN'S EGG-GLAZED VASE, YUHUCHUNPING
YONGZHENG PERIOD, 17231735

ASMO - FE I TRER - BUAIEES - E08
SELEHMELE - HMENER - 44BEnT S
B SRR D 2R B2 AKE - EREREEEEEHE
Wl R EEFR) MTEER -

IR

1. BEEFLAYGE

2. BABSLL - 2008510 A8H - fR552515
3. dbETHEZIEER - FIREK3S51

HK$ 2,600,000 - 3,500,000
US$ 333,000 - 447,000

ek
Mark

TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M

PROVENANCE

1. An important private collection

2. Sotheby's Hong Kong, 8 October 2008, lot 2515

3. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, no. EK351

H 25.6cm

The vase is potted with the rounded lower body supported by
a splayed foot, rising to a tapered neck and flared mouth. It is
applied overall with a mottled glaze of turquoise and lavender
tones extending to the interior of the neck and base. The base is
impressed with the four-character reign mark.
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B XHEHMEREE - RHIES °

It is rare to find vases of this shape decorated in the vibrant 'Robin's
egg' glaze, although a closely related example of slightly larger size,
from the collection of TY. Chao, was sold in Sotheby’s Hong Kong
rooms, 18 November 1986, lot 94. See also Yongzheng period
examples of 'Robin's egg' glazed vessls of various forms, such as a
pear-shaped vase with garlic head, in the National Palace Museum,
Taipei, illustrated in Qingdai danse you ciqi tezhan, Taipei, 1981,
pl. 41; and a bottle vase with lotus-shaped mouth, in the Palace
Museum, Beijing, published in Kangxi. Yongzheng. Qianlong. Qing
Porcelain from the Palace Museum Collection, Hong Kong, 1989,
pl. 120.

RINA 2 ER

EEE S 0 1980F 118258 [KAENK
NEELEYL RESE F—8 HEEE] &
% - #R5%%80
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3335

REE REMEEEET Y
[ RBREFR ]
A PAIR OF PALE-CELADON GLAZED VASES WITH ‘KUI-
DRAGON' HANDLES
QIANLONG PERIOD, 1736-1795

KR
SEEI 4 7o AR TR 2R WL

B0 REMEEEE 3K BE - BRHE  AKE
W BRERAM - AR AR - B AR T T AR
B EAMYBEAESEEREE - BEMEALH -
TEBEAM  HE2INE - KE [KEZEFR | NFEE
oo SRR E YRS ERBER B AL IEAUE
ERER 2R (MESEYREBEXOIERRE—SIEHE
4 (F) ) EERIZEREMHRA - 20005 - B247 © $R5%
225 o

TRmIMNEEE  MeBER  BRuE—HFE ANITEK
FEEBENATRR wESFEAMRL - TORIENS
IS T RSB o — ISR EAPTEM B @R - RN
BEghRSUEMBEER - BNVIEES S FIRE -

HKS$ 3,600,000 - 6,000,000
US$ 460,000 - 766,000

[
il iy

e
Marks

TIEFH  BEEFKETEEXEMD &

PROVENANCE
A Yorkshire collection, United Kingdom

H20cm

Each vase is potted with the body of globular form rising from a
short straight foot to a wide flared gilt rim above a waisted and
stepped neck flanked by a pair of chi-dragon handles in iron-red
and gilt. Both are covered overall in a soft bluish-green glaze. The
bases are covered with turquoise enamel and bear six-character
Qianlong seal mark in iron-red.

This rare vase is remarkable for its exquisite luminous bluish glaze,
the purity of which accentuates the graceful curves of its profile.
Created in imitation of Longquan celadon vases of the Song period,
it reflects the emperor’s penchant for these early wares and the
remarkable technical developments achieved at the imperial kiln
and made to meet the specific taste of the emperor.
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Z + (Chinese Cearmics : Porcelain of the Qing Dynasty
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EREREREMMEUNEER  MERAGZM  BARE
I BERBEBREH1980F 11 A25AMNAZHE © /%R
175 °

EREMEREL LR AE2ELEERLERBRBZH
MR © RBFEBOFMST L ROEREMIHER
EPEZR  altMEEYRE—HRERAWE EREZNZ
T MG BEBERAR LEAE [ZEFHIRFES
RRE| Mm% wBiEE CFrtE) - (BRHRE) L&A
77 HRMe S M -

oM E YA S ER
BEE BICALACH B ER

In the 18th century the Jingdezhen imperial kilns devoted
considerable research and development to the production of
celadon glazes applied to a white porcelain body. Although celadon-
type glazes, coloured with small quantities of iron, were applied
to porcelain bodies at the Jingdezhen imperial kilns in the early
Ming period, the Kangxi potters perfected a particularly delicate
version over a very white (low iron) porcelain body. The delicate
celadon glaze was coloured using only about half the amount of
iron found in typical Longquan celadon glazes of the Southern
Song and Yuan dynasties. The new celadon glaze for porcelain was
further modified in the Yongzheng period to produce an even more
finely textured and slightly bluer pale celadon glaze, and small
adjustments continued to be made in the Qianlong reign.

According to the Taocheng shiyi jishi beiji [Commemorative stele on
ceramic production], compiled in 1735 by the brilliant supervisor
of the imperial factory, Tang Ying (1682-1756), several varieties
of celadon glazes were experimented with at the time (see S.W.
Bushell, Oriental Ceramic Art, London, 1981, p. 197).

This range of delicate Qing dynasty celadon glazes has been much
admired by Chinese connoisseurs, and individual glazes have been
given names such as douqing (bean green) and dongqging (eastern
green) in the Kangxi reign, dongging (winter green) and fenqing
(soft green) in the Yongzheng reign. In the Qianlong reign these fine
celadon glazes were sometimes used on undecorated pieces - the
perfection of the glaze enhancing the elegance of the form.

RNz B
BEE RGMEER
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EEfE  EEMISRIE
[ KRBT PEFH ]

A FLAMBE-GLAZED VASE, GU

QIANLONG PERIOD, 17361795

R 2BRNER - OEIRIETY - BEHSEE - KRN -
BEMTMEGHRERE B  &RHamAEASRE
ERER - FEE - CAUBREEZE M - MELE - SME
BRENE - BEBRE - HRBAGBERN  FRBEHRR
2RO ABIEREE AR RNENEM RO
[RBREFR] RF=1TEEK -

IR

1. BB B

2. M.H. HalllZh - #w57553

3. E.T.Halllg 7

4. RFELS - 20046878 - HR5E133

5. bETEEEILEER - B BEskenazi + #BITEK388

HK$ 800,000 - 1,200,000
US$ 103,000 - 154,000

PROVENANCE

1. Marchant, London

2. Collection of M. H. Hall, no. 553

3. Collection of E. T. Hall

4. Christie's London, 7 June 2004, lot 133

5. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, purchased from
Eskenazi, no. EK388

H 36.5cm

The vase is potted in quatrefoil section with a wide flaring trumpet
mouth above a central knop and a spreading base. The exterior is
covered with a rich raspberry-coloured glaze streaked in purple and
lavender blue. The interior of the foot is glazed brown and the base
is inscribed with a six-character seal mark.

The E.T. Hall Colicction of Chinese

onochrome Porcelains
MONDAY 7 JUNE 2006 AT 11,10 A0 1107 0o b

Rk MBELS - 2004F6A7H - 4H5E133

Mark

TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M
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BB AN R AT - BRI IZ AL B RTTIR R XX A =
AKEEBER  ERNBETR/EE - FMWMAIAR SR
BEXBAMS - REEZE ALY 86 [ERIBEARM
HEM  SRAF - UDIHERL - AIBIECERE o | HHUE
H2g - TEAER - ERFAR  EENBEEMCAERRE
& ARIERMEEYEME 55 —PIENEREYE -
(BEPE-TRBEREEEAR) - AREYE - DEXEl
fiRAE - 20034F © H201 © AT & LR - MM &G AT R R
FXEME - RRABEKEMEERD - LEN S RBAZRE -
29I ﬁ&@i@l@ﬁ> CERBE R 1994-2010%F B
4 gﬁum1810 °©

TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M

Compare with other flambe-glazed beaker vases of this type, one
in the Tokyo National Museum, illustrated in Sekai Toji Zenshu,
vol. 15, Tokyo, 1983, col. pl. 278; and another sold in Christie’s
London, 28 November 2005, lot 1325 and a larger example sold
in Christie's Hong Kong, 30 May 2006, lot 1367. Another vase
bearing Qianlong mark is illustrated by Regina Krahl in Chinese
Ceramics From The Meiyintang Collection, Vol. 4, London, 1994-
2010, no. 1810.
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3337

BEE BMOMEEURERTR
A CELADON-GLAZED FLOWER POT IN RELIEF
QIANLONG PERIOD, 1736-1795

FERIH - e — BRI SNEMHEREM - TANMEER
R BRE T —FERA - TR A — B FLETA - B
ARbEE R - MHEHE - MOtEH -

IR

1. fmFELS - 200758158 - fE5R257

2. {B#HET1E 0 2010F9716-178 - #w71443
3. Eskenazi ' @3 AEH20104F

4. BFELTE - 2017F11 8298 - 573018

HK$ 550,000 - 650,000
US$ 71,000 - 84,000

KmINEER  SEMELBEERE  RREE—HREANT
BOKFEZBEANATHRR - EETRAMERS - TORIEN
BEMES TR o —MELEAMENBEERY - KR
e REEPESUEAIREER - APINUERESE
WY SEMERRTRERSEH - GRECHE - XEA
BRR - ERAENR T HINME - HI2EBEH MR -
H—TEREDE—E -

A@ARERM  BEANTHENE  2RREREHE - B
(25 o WIEHE A G E)Y BB R AR IR E -
ENREFMTANESE [HE] ME- [hE] &
HIGKE - SRBEWM 2R - 2 ZRNEEBLZE -
WERREFM  RESKE  BMIOE  BRER-BR
SHECMBERER  BEBM - BRAR  ATRBIER
B MERBRREN 2 FENH  ARLEUNSYPEE - #5
IR TEEE S U2 RN -

LY -8
-

|

OB LM E HYE
B LR (LEEE M EEXERA (ME03420-4)

TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M

PROVENANCE

1. Christie's London, 15 May 2007, lot257

2. Christie's New York, 16-17 September 2010, lot 1443
3. Eskenazi, London, acquired in 2010

4. Christie's Hong Kong, 29 November 2017, lot 3018

W 19.3cm H 10cm

This flower pot is raised on four ruyi-head supports and the sides
are crisply molded with a wide band of confronted ku/i dragons
above bands of lappets and dots. The top of the everted rim is
decorated with a band of archaistic scroll. It is covered all over in an
attractive pale celadon glaze shading to a paler tone on the raised
areas. The base is pierced with two holes for drainage.

ITERAEEY - B SRS - EERTHSES
Wi BNEEEBEEREEUAS - USREBEL -
LABIB R - ABETRAHISN - B B 5 R E s
B BREBEARWEIE M& - ifd  MELELEE

B EREREERETEEHES -

HESTEREERS AL ASERERAXARLLERE
BENHE  TALERAZELEFEEN R FE5ER
TRET M ECRBBEEMNER  MERESE - 81
AR - SREM - HFEEH - (B2 - EME - AR
WiER r BRANBEEAZS AT - BUSFLNEMER -
HEEEZRLRETH (s H—BZXERA) —EPAI

RUAERES  EEEY  LREK - H2WEFR - ME
BE - R EWERIERERSMONBEER -
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3338
REE REARMETM
[ RBEEFHR

A TEADUST-GLAZED VASE
QIANLONG PERIOD, 1736-1795

St RsE R BB - AR E - M o METRRE
MEFESXROUREMAR BEREMRAL - ERERER
B - MR B A I HU B TZRCRY /NSRBI o IR A [ K
BEEFER] NFATEEH  WRNE LRIEE - A
AR BHERERTEZT - RERMREMEHM - 25
ZEIE, R EmEEEERERREINEMERMS
WER WA ZE -  EM2ERTE - RREMBEEER. L
B REEMEKEREL  BHEEX - BRABFIESRS
HEEETEZBARERMES - TEAD B
NREFTE - FHBERERREZ /AR  (EREEHEZ
i ?;;Mf%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ&ﬁi%% CHEAD RAPE - EFE
L o

RERMELHEMN SBEE ZEKAUEREHER
RERRMNERE BB WA EORIF 2 - HMEE
RE  AKEMBER. LR REEMUREZEL &
HERESE - BRABNERLELEESTEZBRRERMY
Leg - MEAND - WH - HRETE - FRERERRES
RAR= - FRSEEEZR  ARlEARRERzE  JE
At RAIZE - REEHOZY -

EFESHEABMATBR —RURER - KE% % H 5
FEAESEYEERERER - tREZHERUEKRS.
Marchant & Son 20114 kR E U AI501F R BB B A2 -
SR RERERMERRE AE@E -

iR

1. Ralph M. Chait Galleries * 4t#J

2. Gerson ¥ Judith Leiber {ifB UL

3. {BHIEREL - 2018538200 - HR5E437
4. MFLAUE

HK$ 800,000 - 1,200,000
US$ 103,000 - 154,000

ik
Mark

TIEFH  BEEFKETEEXEMD &

PROVENANCE

1. Ralph M. Chait Galleries, New York

2. Collection of Gerson and Judith Leiber

3. Sotheby’s New York, 20 March 2018, lot 437
4. An Asian private collection

H 33cm

The vase is potted with compressed globular body rising from the
splayed foot to a long cylindrical nect. It is overall covered with
mottled olive-green glaze subtly flecked with gold tones. The foot
ring is dressed in a dark brown wash. The base is incised with a
six-character seal mark reserved ina square and applied with a
mottled brown glaze.

A pair of closely related vases preserved in the Seikado Bunko
Museum, Tokyo, was included in the Museum's exhibition, Seikado
zo Shincho toji. Keitokuchin kanyo no bi [Qing porcelain collected in
the Seikado. Beauty of the Jingdezhen imperial kilns], Tokyo, 2006,
cat. no. 109; one from the Meiyintang Collection, is illustrated in
Regina Krahl, Chinese Ceramics from the Meiyintang Collection,
London, 1994-2010, vol. 2, no. 936.
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R EEAMEENAEFREAEOR

A DINGYAO WHITE-GLAZED MOULDED 'PHOENIX' FOLIATE-RIM DISH

SONG DYNASTY, 960-1279

AenE BN ANIEA P REIMRE B FLE - AT —
R FHER P - FIARED - FLERKBEINED
B ORAERAAENMEARARHRAEEHEENS
o 2nBHRTBILER  HEAEEINT AL
Bl Rt =Ekm (s EE) @ FER (BEZ®R
BEY—&4%) - RR - 1970F « BIERRIR22 o EMAE
HEEES  ARERUTERNEERESZ XFRREDOHK
o WA EENAIESIRER (AL EER) - A
RAEGBAAERR - IWRATRAENSWR/TFR -
UPHER B =B MR =1 - BIEM IR IEREAL -
BEECAFCHOL T —FREHELMS  RRNE
ERITEAR  ERERZS - CEMNEE—hRBEZRA
ARFR) - &b 20144 - 188-189 ~ 1927 °

IR

1. EEI24F - 19904 - 4140

2. WBHESLH - 200456 A9 © 4R5E156

3. bETHEEE | FEUWGE - B BEskenazi * fFFEK228

H AR
(hERERM) - BEIRRE - A4 - 1990%F © fFIE33

HK$ 4,500,000 - 5,500,000
US$ 575,000 - 703,000

EK228 &

[E#B
base

TIEFH  BEEFKETEEXEMD &

PROVENANCE

1.JJ. Lally & Co., New York, 1990

2. Sotheby's London, 9 June 2004, lot 156

3. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, purchased from
Eskenazi, no. EK228

LITERATURE
Arts of Ancient China. New York: J.J. Lally & Co., 1990, cat. no. 33

D 19cm

The mouth rim is gently indented to form six lobes. The dish is
delicately potted with shortflaring sides and is crisply moulded
to the interior with two peacocks flying amid peonies and leaves
below two bow-string bands. The dish is covered overall in a warm
ivory glaze, thinning in some areas near the edge of the patterns on
the interior to reveal the white biscuit body. The rim is bound with a
metal band.

J. J. Lauy & Co.
ORIENTAL ART

HIRR (PEREHEM) - EIRFE - 414 - 19904F - &E5733
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ORIt =Mk
ERES EEAEZHER

IEER 7 IRE R = — T SR - TSR — (g
RNAIESBERRE - Bk J.J. Lally & Co. (Silver and
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Moulded decoration on Ding wares was adopted in the latter
part of the Northern Song dynasty and flourished in Jin dynasty.
The moulding technique allowed the Ding potters to adopt more
complex and formal designs. The gorgeous peacock on the interior
of the present dish is among new animal patterns appeared in the
late Northern Song-Jin period. The peacock, an exotic and precious
bird from the west, was regarded as an auspicious symbol.

There are two other known examples of circular shape and similar
moulding method, both in the National Palace Museum collection.
The first with a slightly splayed foot is decorated with three chi-
dragons in the well, illustrated by Tsai Meifen, Decorated Porcelains
of Dingzhou: White Ding Wares from the collection of the National
Palace Museum, Taipei, 2014, p. 188, no. 1I-125. The second
with a flat base is also decorated with three chi-dragons on the
well, ibid., p. 189, no. II-126. Compare also with a large moulded
‘peacock’ dish with everted rim, illustrated /bid., p. 192, no. II-128.

TIEER  MERZETERYEMNE

Z»—H

another view
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3340

R BEREE
AJIANYAO BLACK-GLAZED CUP
SONG DYNASTY, 960-1279

REE  BUERE -

MEeEBR - EEELQmEEE

EARER - ABRZHEN  #EF%  wEF5EN - b
Tl WRZTME - ARE - XmBEREK - AR - BE
TR, - $hKiB - igﬁﬁ%'uﬁ%ﬁﬁmf& S RBFRA -
EEEZ EHEQT \}aﬁﬁ—ﬁﬁ HRBE - RAREER
Z o BRI fEL#&% BB [ZCEFR E2K
EERL] -HEARMR  ARBHEERRE  SRANEZ
= HIEE - B8P AFFZ  UREDR -

FR

ERSWNCC:

HKS$ 1,150,000 - 1,500,000
US$ 147,000 - 192,000

PROVENANCE
A Japanese private collection
D 12.4cm

This cup is superbly potted with the deep rounded sides rising from
a short straight foot to a rim indented with a thin concave groove.
It is unctuously covered with a lustrous black glaze with iridescent
silvery-blue ‘hare’s fur’ streaks, the glaze draining from the rim and
falling short of the foot in a glossy black bulge revealing the dark
brown body. The rim is bound with metal.

TIEFH  BEEFKETEEYEMD

[EE

base
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REBRMBRESEAGMN  ESRRERBIETEHALY
EMERESS BETRE  EMEAR QRENEE
AL - HEYWERMT TR RERETR - &< NN
BERTERE  ME  FHitSHRERTE B - RAK
REBHRERERE - EPEACBR - EAREBEZARE
AANBERBAENE - RESREMEABTIRERA
€ Flb& S8 - EREE (K& & [HReq BEE
= ETMAEMERNNRE  HAWME  BZX - 2E
RBRAZRA - HEEE TR -

RS - BR CEWRE) - MOATTEE « 248
19944 - 6 - LEREHBMGBARNEHEXRE - FRAAEL
TR KRR CREMBIZERE - ZR—0 - i
HREELMIFYE - B (Hare's Fur + Tortoiseshell -
and Partridge Feathers. Chinese Brown- and Black-Glazed
Ceramics * 400-1400) - MREFETIEYIEE - BIFE - MZEFHE
I+ 19964 - ElfR83 °

TIEFH  BEEFKETEEXEMD &

Black-glazed tea bowls produced from the Jian kiln, present-day
Jianyang county of Fujian province, were classic vessels for tea
consumption in the Song dynasty. Black tea bowls were particularly
appreciated in Buddhist monasteries, where tea was drunk for its
beneficial effects on body and mind as well as ritually offered to the
Buddha.

The seemingly humble aspect of black tea bowls made them
particularly appropriate in this context. The groove below the
rim made them comfortable to hold, their heavy potting had an
insulating effect, keeping the tea inside hot while protecting the
fingers outside from the heat, and their dark interiors made for a
striking contrast with the white froth of whipped tea.
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3341

R EMMOHAE

AN AUBERGINE-GLAZED ALMS-BOWL SHAPED CUP
SONG DYNASTY, 960-1279

HRBHO - BE - IMNEEM - D RBAKEAM - BER
EET - ABRGADHESHNERE - IERARAER
MIER(EoR - BUBIRAE - RERARSE -

AREMEAE (BREEHR) FELRERESRE : [REE
£ AREFERNZR  LEQ RERFEESRAE
AREMERWHR  2E - StAEE -

EERARILETEBNESE - WA 2R b5
MESEN  ZEWUFERN - TERTARRTZIN  FIEE
o RMERME MEMBEEARE EMERMEEHR
SER Y - HARERNEXR AR

IR
AREEXME (R85

HKS$ 50,000 - 80,000
US$ 6,000 - 10,000

2

label

TUEEH - BEERETEEYEMND &M

PROVENANCE
The Manno Art Museum (label)

D 9.3cm

The bowl is potted with the incurved rounded sides resting on a
straight foot and is covered overall with a lustrous persimmon
‘mottles’ over a black glaze, draining to olive and mushroom tones
at the rim and stopping evenly above the foot to reveal the beige
body.

See one example with similar form and colour in the collection of
Ronald W. Longsdorf and published by J.J. Lally & Co., New York,
later sold in Sotheby’s New York, 23 September 2020, lot 708.

JEEB

base
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R KENXZH
A PERSIMMON-GLAZED CONICAL BOWL
NORTHERN SONG DYNASTY, 10TH-12TH CENTURY

bR 2 OO - R BRI - SR ER - RIRE AR
% EREA - BINVEHE - SYmH - BREEEH TR
DIRER > MESFAN  CEAYS  WER o ERAER
WE - EHBWE - BEMBENRSEAREE  RAR
Blo AR B E—TE - BRMER ZEmMSE
EAORTE - BRI - RE LR ZERD -

MEMDRRARAKTHY - BARMRRRBMEE - £ib7
FEOPEAERE  AAERKRUENETILERE  WME 7
FEBIRE - ARRTTRMNE - RAMEMN2ESF - 7
REESER N R (MEBYEEXDERAR - MR
£z (L) ) > 1996%F - F96H @ E87 - mMERHENE
MigEf A — MR eEmE 08 - F8R (HXmEnE
8 : PEIBEHL) - B 0 19874 - [BIARG25 -

HIR

1. Eskenazi ' @3 ' 20064
2. b=+ mEEEE | EWE - fRSTEK298

HK$ 450,000 - 650,000
US$ 58,000 - 84,000

TIEFH  BEEFKETEEXEMD &

PROVENANCE
1. Eskenazi, London, 2006
2. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, no. EK298

D 13cm

The bowl is potted with thin widely flaring sides, supported on a
short tapering foot, covered inside and out with a smooth glossy
persimmon glaze thinning to a moss-green tone at the rim. The foot
ring is unglazed, revealing the cream white biscuit body.

Although persimmon-glazed bowls were made by many northern
kilns during the Song dynasty in China, the striking near-white body
exposed at the foot and equally visible through the glaze at the rim,
are distinctive of the 'Ding' kilns which made the finest and rarest
examples.

A similar bowl can be found in the /llustrated Catalogue of Tokyo
National Museum. Chinese Ceramics, vol.1, Tokyo, 1988, cat. no.
368; and a related russet 'Ding' bow! of lobed conical form, in the
Chang Foundation, Taipei, is illustrated in James Spencer, Selected
Chinese Ceramics from Han to Qing Dynasties, Taipei, 1990, pl.
28. Compare also a bowl in the Freer Gallery of Art, Washington D.C.,
published in Oriental Ceramics. The World's Great Collections, vol.
9, Tokyo, 1981, pl. 62.
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3343

B OKEPBH
A CRYSTAL WINE VESSEL WITH FLAT HANDLES
HAN DYNASTY, 246 B.C.-220

PESBUK R B - RIEEL - SHRIUZEE @ BERA
NRIBR  REHK  JaEEE - SUREKBARER - )
M2 AREEE - 2R AFEMAeL - B - BERENE
B BESRABEN L M OMEF - BEEK - TRZ
ROAZREMAR  MERABZE [RGHK] REA -5
BOFH - ER B BRFPBARBRE D EREER
BEOMRET - EHBEORBLZRE  FEMITA - kA
FARER - BULAKRGENS - EEXYER -

IR
1K - BHREFRINER - 72
2. tE+mEEELEER - fR5BE16

AR

{Oriental Art) - Ben Janssens @ BUNBMIEE S - &5 -
200943 H + B39

HK$ 350,000 - 450,000
US$ 45,000 - 58,000

TIEFH  BEEFKETEEXEMD &

PROVENANCE
1. Ben Janssens Oriental Art, London
2. The Ten-views Lingbi Rock Retreat Collection, no. BE16

LITERATURE

Oriental Art, Ben Janssens, TEFAF, Amsterdam, March 2009, p. 39
L 8.6cm

The wine cup in oval shape is raised on a narrow base to a wide

mouth with a pair of elongated arc-shaped handles. It is made of
white crystal with a few brown russet inclusions.
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RIBSBMEERAT UATEE [RAMEEME] 5t
[ZRRE] ) RPNHEFEBIGRIZAE SR AT 2 2
BiRA - EE/E  MBNRANRIAERREERD
AZER#EST - 2IAEEB AR ABFABIEL T A
ST o ZEEBIRA MR E AIALA RS AsE@MA R
ETIES  MAFESITEA -
The auctions held by Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited
("Poly Auction (Hong Kong)"or"our company") are
conducted according to the Conditions of Business,
Important Notices, Important Notices about Bidding
Registration, Important Notice about Payment and
Important Notice about Storage Collection Shipping and
Export, and anyone participating in the auction should
read the terms carefully. These Conditions and rules
may be revised by announcement or verbal notification
without prior notice.

TXEEGTEATABNAEHES LHR2ERE
Ko RABSRTEM A 2 RIEBIDERE BEE D
BT - A - BTHEFETIER - WRETERH
EBWMENERIRE -

The following pages are designed to give you useful
information on how to bid at auctions. Poly Auction (Hong
Kong)'s staff as listed at the front of this catalogue will
be happy to assist you. However, it is important that you
read the following information carefully and note that
Poly Auction (Hong Kong) acts for the seller.

ERLERT - FRADEZ EREABINEERER
ABEHREBEERZER  RIBBHESERSA
HENERER - BERTREIEH  BHk EFDE2H
NEATEWBE - WRARES ELEFHREXRRR
FRABNBETFOEZHNTFHS -

In certain circumstances, Poly Auction (Hong Kong) may
print in the catalogue the history of ownership of a work
of art if such information contributes to scholarship or
is otherwise well known and assists in distinguishing
the work of art. However, the identity of the seller or
previous owners may not be disclosed for a variety of
reasons. For example, such information may be excluded
to accommodate a seller's request for confidentiality or
because the identity of prior owners is unknown given
the age of the work of art.

BREXNARRMAE - AeRErnEREBEZ
Boz=1 (20%) &t& -

A buyer's premium will be added to the Hammer Price
and is payable by the buyer as part of the total purchase
price. The buyer's premium is 20% of the hammer price
of each Lot up.

BRARNABR 2 BRPEERER - YHEDH®R
BRITRAREE (BFEETROEEERE) - MAE—
FERBINERER - BREBASRN o WESP RS
RIRER 2N - TRTRZIAE mRA RAIRIE -

Bidder must review the Lot(s) in the preview before the
auction, and bear all responsibilities (including but not
limited to legal liability and/or responsibility) of their
bidding acts. For more information on the Properties,
please consult our business staff. If the conditions of a

Property are not described in the catalogue, this does
not mean that the Property has no weakness or defects.

ME AR AERNRIESERCHAIAEER
RS - MARYR TR B O 2 RS - BEAE
BRITERRASE - MEMEZTRLIHREZRE
mdr AR O 2 RS o RS EAEL (IR - 62
B RF - BE NI BEARCABBIAE) &K
geREMXBOME YR - TREFNLEE 5
FIRERRE A EREE SO EFEHI - BRE
BRINEZE AR AT LR R B EMAT AT EE - Ba
EE  REEUSH ORFAIE B E A TR AT E S — B
FEUSHE QR EREE - R2IR - flin - HER T
R—ABFZRIGEOEXBNBEINE - HIRAERIER
BFEZ AR EBEY®TE O 2 MERB2EER -
BERAABISEME ASCEOFAESEE - ARE
fIELA R X ©

Properties with a A symbol have been identified
to be made of or containing restricted materials at
the time of the compiling of the catalogue, and the
materials concerned may be subject to import and
export restraints. Properties without this symbol it is not
guaranteed that Properties are not subject to import
and export restraints. For items made of botanic or
animal materials (coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
tortoise, rhinoceros horn and Brazilian Rosewood, etc.)
or containing botanic or animal materials, regardless
of their year or value, may require an application for
permits or certificates before exporting outside Hong
Kong, and other application for permits or certificates
may be required when importing into countries outside
Hong Kong. Please pay attention that the ability to obtain
export permits or certificates does not ensure that
import permits or certificates can be obtained in another
country and vice versa. For example, importing ivory
for fewer than 100 years is illegal in the USA. Bidders
should enquire about the import regulations on products
made of or containing wild animals and plants materials
of the governments concerned before participating in an
auction. Buyers must be responsible for obtaining any
export or import permits/or certificates and any other
documents required.

FREEEE MMM AR URERMHEENE - TRERRE
ENE - BRAEEM BB LALARERRANRR
FHEAZ o

All electrical appliances and mechanical merchandise
are sold on an "as is" basis, and should not be assumed
that they operate. Before putting into any use, electrical
appliances must be inspected and approved by qualified
electric technicians.

BURAARBRERNARDBEERNEE L - R
MRBRATRRZIAE WA R - BIESCREEE
B - AEEANE(CEE - N - AmsMETSE
ERERKETSEEESY - MZMHHEREREEREA
REABMSRERS - AANERSTERRENR
R RENES L AAR TS RERE R
AEEE - ARAHT AR E —HARENERISR
FE - HEDRBACABZAEERMEL - 5%
ANERHERBTERRER  FRETABRTRE

BRI S RS 2 HA B 2 SRR SR R IR R - 40
BRRMEERERS  FEROTNEMNAES THE
THERARHER - BRASFIZEREADNELL
IR - AIRERWAIEAKE - RN REREE K
IS E f 2 SR SRR IE A o

BlEk R T B BB R A B AR E S - BRA
FERARERERNOAR - BEhESHERNELE
H2E  OREFATRKRZHERRNRLT R FEE
TN BIEBEE MRS RBRIIBEEHETERNE
BER - AR TEE  FAUHMATHER - B
BIEIEH RS - ARR TG EESKINE RAVELE - Pk
% ERTRM (BEERS) NAEEERZEEREMED
REE © WM - BRI B EE B R BRAEORS] -
HENRIsk M S R REER I E RERSE R/ RHE
EARANER  FEARNEERTOEHE  EE -
BiR - WESERNMGERESE - LRYSE - ARF
RETHEABKEREBEABEHERAENSR (£
BEEE IR - MERMEBE) FENNAER
FHE - HASEWER - THAREHERMERER -
ARARETHEABRERIEAS Btz A RFHES
B NERSGER 2 BB TAREE -
RERUARRBERFTR TRAAEERMR - R
H2E Y TERBER TR RBAERLANERSR
EXEBR - BRABNAEMBTESHER - FRY
AE R AIRLE ER TR T RS R S S E
B B SIER N RAIE R © IHEF AL ENHERA
R R ZRARIME - SATIRE - B8 R
BEESTEMERAZL - BEIREREHERNE
Bin  RE - 2UETE - FLEE  £EFREHE
REME - SHHERHNHERNERRILE - &
FEBHELBERENAEROARRTRAEMEARR
& BRARNAER  EHEDTEREARARE
midiZH BZO4 B KBRN BB NE LB RNEMBRL
SHEMAS (TwOEsEALR) -

WREIATH o \
TR L AR o SRR S HREEAR
BB - SR RIEEEIEL S -

S 15 ¢ @I - @A REMRE R - SR
BIMESGENE - DA REE AR - HTREE
SEBMEEE -

S 2 ¢ RARSERIT - WERAEMEED - NBRE
T BIE - S AUEBS BT -

4R 25 - RIBRLT - BEEREERED - SBED
BEETERAIR - B BRI -

S 3 RAAKT - EEEEEBENERRY - bE
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HMNIHE RSB BSE SRS
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FEAR 4 InET - BRWABERB  REEAEETR -
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AP 2 ¢ EINRIAIREE - TERFZIBIIRNARDREH
B o ATAER BRI B EIR - BRREM RO
MBTER

PR3 MRER o BRBDEAREETRE EAE
18- ATAERA AR ARV EEIE - (BART = R
TRUER ©
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Description of the conditions of Jewelry Lot(s) usually
contained in the catalogue, however, absence of a
description does not imply that the Lot(s) is free from



defects or imperfection or beautification process.
Beautification processes of coloured gemstones, such
as heat enhancement, oiling or irradiation, etc, have
been generally accepted by the international jewellery
markets. If Poly Auction (Hong Kong) has obtained
gemological reports from internationally recognized
gemological laboratories for the Lot(s), all known
important facts and conditions of the Lot(s) have
contained in the catalogue, our Company assumes no
responsibility for the accuracy of the reports. It may
not be feasible for Poly Auction (Hong Kong) to obtain
laboratory reports for all Lot(s), the estimates are based
on all known information at the moment. Bidders must
inspect conditions of the Lot(s) by themselves before
the auction. Any dissent about conditions of the Lot(s)
after the bid shall not justify rescission or cancellation
of a sale or any delayed payment. If bidders request a
designated laboratory report for any Lot(s), such request
should be raised out 14 workings days before the auction
and at their own cost. Bidders should also be aware
that Lot(s) containing jadeite or gemstones originating
from Burma may not be allowed to be imported into the
U.S.. This will not constitute a ground for rescission or
cancellation of a sale or any delayed payment.

Lot(s) of clocks and watches in the catalogue will
be sold at current status (i.e. as is). Bidders should
personally inspect the conditions of the Lot(s) before
the auction. Descriptions of the Lot(s) in the catalogue
are for reference only. The absence of a description
does not imply that the Lot(s) is in good condition, free
from defects or restorations. Descriptions only reflect
subjective opinions of experts of Poly Auction (Hong
Kong), it is not a statement of facts, nor a complete
record of all repairs, component replacements or
restorations. Poly Auction (Hong Kong) makes no
guarantee on operation, water-resistance, authenticity
and originality of individual parts (including watchstrap)
of the Lot(s). In addition, bidders should be aware of the
import restrictions of the U.S. concerning luxury watches.
Where the tone, colour, graduation shape or any
other feature of the Lot shown in the catalogue and/
or any other illustrations, images and public materials
differ from those of the original Lot due to printing,
photography or other technical reasons, the original Lot
shall take precedence. Any introduction and appraisal of
any Lot made by the Company and its employees or its
agents in any way (including the certificate, catalogue,
slideshow and news media) are only opinions for
reference and do not constitute any guarantee for the
Lot. The Company and its employees or agents shall
undertake no liability for any inaccuracy or omission in
the aforesaid introduction or appraisal.

Condition reports and grades are provided free of charge
as a convenience to our buyers and are for guidance
only. They are not an alternative for examining a lot in
person or taking your own professional advice from
Specialists. Bidders must inspect the conditions of the
Lot (s) by themselves before the auction. Any dissent
about conditions of the Lot (s) after the bid shall not
justify rescission or cancellation of a sale or any delay in
payment. The condition of lots sold in our auctions can
vary widely due to factors such as age, previous damage,
restoration, repair and wear tear. The grading of watches
is based on the general condition, quality, technical and
historical interest, age and rarity of each timepiece.
Lots are sold "as is," in the condition they are in at the
time of the sale, without any representation or warranty
as to condition by Poly Auction (Hong Kong) or by the
seller. The buyers acknowledge and agree that any sale
is entirely the buyers' decision, and the buyers have

not relied upon any representation or other information
(whether oral or written) by Poly Auction (Hong Kong) or
by the seller.

Condition Grades of Watches

Grading 1: As new. The timepiece appears with neither
signs of use nor ownership over time. The movement is
in working order when cataloguing.

Grading 1.5: In excellent condition. The timepiece
appears with extremely slight signs of ownership over
time. It may exhibit very slight hairline scratches on the
case but no obvious signs of use. The movement is in
working order when cataloguing.

Grading 2: In very good condition. The timepiece appears
with slight signs of use over time. It may exhibit slight
scratches on the case. The movement is in working order
when cataloguing.

Grading 2.5: In good condition. The timepiece appears
with obvious signs of use and scratches on the case. The
movement is in working order when cataloguing.
Grading 3: In fair condition. The timepiece appears
with very obvious signs of use and scratches/defects.
Maintenance may be required.

For more details, please refer to the Condition Report for
each Lot.

Condition Grades of Handbags

Grading 1: As new. Appears never to have been used. It
exhibits no signs of wear.

Grading 1.5: In mint condition; virtually new and unused
with very minor signs of ownership over time.

Grading 2: In pristine condition. To the untrained eye, it
may appear brand new. There may be a slight condition
note, but overall the piece is in excellent condition.
Grading 3: In excellent condition. This is a piece that has
seldom been used and shows little to no wear. There may
be small condition issues to note overall the piece is in
excellent condition.

Grading 4: In very good condition. This piece may show
signs of light wear. It is in very good condition but the
corners may show signs of light scuffing, the base may
show light scratches, and the hardware may exhibit light
marks.

Grading 5: In good condition. This piece shows significant
wear. There are condition issues that will be noted in the
condition report.

BRRRBARAERERNRLCINES L - AR
ARG NEEFIRATHAN T AR INE @ o SIRAER
S EBERAERAFRAR LR AFERAERE
£ mE  RES - BRABRRRINEHHERSTE
BER - NRERBES B ZNER 2 BHEGER N
REEh - ERRERFHRERE - R (FHAREA)
Fig - IRFEEIMERIANLER - BEFET
RREMEES  1R%K  FES  BELSEENRE
IR - SR -

The descriptions about the auction of alcohol and
tea are being stated in the catalogue. Our Company
reminds bidders to learn more about the auctioned
products before bidding. Bidder's participation in
bidding at auction is deemed as the bidder's approval
and acceptance of the package, quality and status of
the auctioned items. Any different opinion formed by
the bidders after successful bidding, will not constitute
a valid reason to withdraw or cancel the bid and
delay payment for the auctioned item. Buyers should
cautiously inspect the auctioned item during collection.
Upon acknowledging receipt of the auctioned item by

the buyer (or his agent), the buyer confirms that he or
she has accepted the state and quality including but
not limited to any defect or flaw on, e.g. the packaging,
labels, level of wear and tear, cork, etc., of the auctioned
items without any objection.

ARFERBHRA - EBRE - BERITDEZHA - 3
RBRAMN - MBNZEA - EREFEXE DA
REPREE - AIREE AR AE SRS AR
B2 PR - &M - BA - REEXFARAE

BB S B AR XA AR - BCUR
p%.

The Chinese version of the Conditions of Business,
Important Notice, Explanation of Cataloguing Practice,
Important Notice about Bidding Registration, Important
Notice about Payment, Important Notice about
Storage Collection Shipping and Export and all other
documents such as the terms, conditions, notices, forms
etc. contained in this catalogue, announced by the
auctioneer or provided at the saleroom as well as the
descriptions of the Properties in this catalogue of our
Company shall be binding and the English version is for
reference only.

AESHREBARBNAE o RIEARBEMEFA - N5
VAMEARTZ U AR B SR (AT 3 5 A THE R SE T TE AR T
AARER -

The copyright of this catalogue belongs to our Company.
Without the written permission of our Company, no parts
of this catalogue shall be reproduced in any way or used
in any other way.

ARBEBRA - BEREE - BERRIITDEZHA 5
RERAEM - MHAHEM - HERIEFERL DAY
RERES - BINEE AN AESSARET AR
2B EMER R BA - RISE ST
BHRARNRHTE

The right of interpretation in respect of the Conditions of
Business, Important Notice, Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice, Important Notice about Bidding Registration,
Important Notice about Payment, Important Notice
about Storage Collection Shipping and Export and all
other documents such as the terms, conditions, notices,
forms, etc. contained in this catalogue, announced by
the auctioneer or provided at the salesroom, shall be
exercised by our Company.
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From time to time, Poly Auction (Hong Kong) may offer a lot
which it owns in whole or in part. Such property is identified
in the catalogue with the symbol /A next to the lot number.
On occasion, Poly Auction (Hong Kong) has a direct financial
interest in lots consigned for sale which may include
guaranteeing a minimum price or making an advance to
the consignor that is secured solely by consigned property.
Such property is identified in the catalogue by the symbol
[J next to the lot number. This symbol will be used both in
cases where Poly Auction (Hong Kong) holds the financial
interest on its own, and in cases where Poly Auction (Hong
Kong) has financed all or a part of such interest through a
third party. Such third parties generally benefit financially if
a guaranteed lot is sold successfully and may incur a loss
if the sale is not successful. The financing offered by a third
party may be in the form of an irrevocable bid provided by
that third party. Where Poly Auction (Hong Kong) has an
ownership or financial interest in every lot in the catalogue,
Poly Auction (Hong Kong) will not designate each lot with a [
symbol, but will state its interest at the front of the catalogue.

RAIFTEMEBSRIGES R R (PRGBS
BERRE) OHRTRERNER EREMAEHE
& BRDBAEES RIS HEEMARRER o 18K
KMERERAORRIRE - FRERBE - RRBRE DR
FEBREREREBEEFRUN—BRE - EERELIE
BRAERGATREE - AE SR T A ERE -

Poly Auction (Hong Kong) catalogues include references to
condition only in descriptions of multiple works (such as
prints, books, alcohol and tea). For all other properties, no
statement of the condition is made, and only alterations
or replacement components are listed. Please contact the
Specialist Department for a condition report on a particular
lot. Condition reports are provided as a service to interested
clients. Prospective buyers should note that descriptions of
property are not warranties and that each lot is sold on an
"as is" basis.
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B HRIEROEE A ERRIRIEE SN L IRER
T OARENEERARRAER - mREFIE A
ERNEEHNRS ARERE - WIE—RTE - HEREARE
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HK$7.8 = USS1

The rate of exchange was established at the latest practical
date prior to the printing of the catalogue and may therefore
have changed by the time of the sale. Bidders should bear in

mind that estimates are prepared well in advance of the sale
and are not definitive. They are subject to revision.
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Terms used in this catalogue have the meanings ascribed to
them below. Please note that all statements in this catalogue
as to authorship are made subject to the provisions of the
Conditions of Business and Limited Warranty.

Buyers are advised to inspect the property themselves.
Written condition reports are usually available on request.

1. Name(s) or Recognized Designation of an Artist without
any Qualification in Poly Auction (Hong Kong)'s opinion a
work by the artist.

2. "Attributed to ..." in Poly Auction (Hong Kong)'s qualified
opinion is probably a work by the artist in whole or in part.

3. "Studio of ..." / "Workshop of ..." in Poly Auction (Hong
Kong)'s qualified opinion a work executed in the studio or
workshop of the artist, possibly under his supervision.

4. "Circle of ..." in Poly Auction (Hong Kong)'s qualified
opinion a work of the period of the artist and showing his
influence.

5. "Follower of ..." in Poly Auction (Hong Kong)'s qualified
opinion is a work executed in the artist's style but not
necessarily by a pupil.

6. "Manner of ..." in Poly Auction (Hong Kong)'s qualified
opinion is a work executed in the artist's style but of a later

date.

7. "After ..." in Poly Auction (Hong Kong)'s qualified opinion a
copy (of any date) of a work of the artist.

8. "Signed ..." / "Dated ..." / "Inscribed ..." in Poly Auction
(Hong Kong)'s qualified opinion the work has been signed/
dated/inscribed by the artist.

9. "With signature ..." / "With inscription..." / in Poly Auction
(Hong Kong)'s qualified opinion the signature/inscription
appears to be by a hand other than that of the artist.

10. "With date ..." in Poly Auction (Hong Kong)'s qualified
opinion, the date on the item was not executed on that date.
This term and its definition in this Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice are a qualified statement as to authorship. While the
use of this term is based upon careful study and represents
the opinion of specialists, Poly Auction (Hong Kong) and
the consignor assume no risk, liability and responsibility for
the authenticity of authorship of any lot in this catalogue
described by this term, and the Limited Warranty shall not be
available with respect to lots described using this term.
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ARTICLE 1 POLY AUCTION (HONG KONG) LIMITED
AS AGENT

Unless otherwise stated, Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited
acts as the Seller's agent. The closing agreement for sale of
a Lot shall be a contract between the Seller and the Buyer.
These Conditions of Business and all other terms, conditions
and notices contained in the catalogue, announced by the
Auctioneer or provided at the saleroom shall constitute the
provisions agreed among the Seller, the Buyer and/or Poly
Auction (Hong Kong) Limited as auction agent.

ARTICLE 2 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

In these Conditions of Business, the following terms shall
have the meanings set forth below:

(1)"Company" means Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited;
(2)"Seller" means any natural person, legal person or other
organization that consigns a Lot(s) within the scope of these
Conditions of Business to the Company for auction. In these
Conditions of Business, a Seller shall include any of its
agents unless as otherwise specified herein or required in a
particular context;

(3)"Bidder" means any person, company, body corporate or
other organization who or which considers, carries out or
attempts to bid in anyway. In these Conditions of Business,
a Bidder shall include any of its agents unless as otherwise
specified herein or required in a particular context;
(4)"Buyer" means the Bidder whose bid or offer for a Lot is
recognized by an Auctioneer as the highest bid for that Lot in
an auction held by the Company, including the principal on
behalf of which such Bidder acts;

(5)"Buyer's Commission" means any commission that
a Buyer shall pay to the Company calculated at the rate
specified herein of the Hammer Price for the Lot that such
Buyer purchases;

(6)"Lot" means any item consigned by a Seller to the Company
for auction and so auctioned in any auction, in particular, any item
numbered in any catalogue with certain description;

(7)"Auction Date" means the date on which an auction is
formally held, as announced by the Company in its public
notice. In case of any discrepancy between the actual date
and the announced date of an auction, the actual date shall
prevail;

(8)"Sale Date" means, in an auction held by the Company,
the date on which the auctioneer concludes a contract for
sale between a Seller and a Buyer by way of hammer striking
or any other customary manner publicly confirming the sale;
(9)"Auctioneer" means any person designated by the
Company to moderate a particular auction;

(10)"Hammer Price" means the price for a Lot at which the
Auctioneer decides to sell the Lot by striking the hammer or
the agreed sale price in the post-auction sale;

(11)"Proceeds of Sale" means the net amount due to the Seller,
being the Hammer Price less the Buyer's Commission, all expenses
and other amounts payable to the Company by the Seller;
(12)"Purchase Price" means the total amount payable by
the Buyer for his/her/its purchase for each Lot, including
the Hammer Price, the Buyer's Commission, other Buyer's
Expenses and all Buyer's Expenses arising from its failure to
perform its obligations;

(13)"Buyer's Expenses" means costs and expenses in
relation to sale of the Lot by the Company, including but
not limited to insurance policies, packing, moving, storage,
custody for the Lot, any expenses of testing, investigation,
queries or authentication related to the Lot at the request of
the Buyer or any additional costs and legal expenses to bring
claims against a defaulting Buyer;

(14)"Reserve" means the confidential minimum selling price for
the Lot that the Seller has confirmed with the Company;
(15)"Estimate" means the estimated selling price of a Lot

written in the catalogue or other descriptive materials,
excluding the Buyer's Commission;

(16)"Storage Fee" means the storage fee payable by the Buyer to
the Company according to these Conditions of Business.

In these Conditions of Business, where the context requires,
words denoting the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.

ARTICLE 3 SCOPE OF APPLICATION

All parties participating in any auctions organized by the
Company, including the Seller, the Bidder, the Buyer and all
other related parties (including but not limited to the agents
of the Seller, the Bidder and the Buyer) shall be deemed to
accept in full and bound by these Conditions of Business,
and shall comply with them in such auctions, enjoy the rights
and perform the obligations provided herein.

Any Bidder who bids in an auction organized by the Company,
whether in person or by authorizing an agent to bid on his/
her/its behalf, whether by raising the paddle, by absentee
bids, by phone or by any other means, shall be deemed to
have accepted these Conditions of Business in full.

Any dispute among the parties to auctions organized by
the Company shall be settled in accordance with these
Conditions of Business.

ARTICLE 4 SPECIAL NOTICE

Bidders and Buyers participating in any auctions organized
by the Company shall carefully read and be abided by these
Conditions of Business; Bidders and Buyers shall read the
provisions limiting the Company's liabilities and disclaimers
contained in these Conditions of Business carefully. Bidders
and/or their agents have the responsibilities to review the
original Lot in person, and bear legal liabilities for their acts
of bidding the Lot.

Upon the Auctioneer confirms the Bidder's bid by striking
his/her hammer or in any other manner publicly indicating
confirmation of the purchase in any auctions organized by
the Company, the contract for sale regarding the Lot shall
immediately enter into force and the Bidder shall become the
Buyer of the Lot. The Company, the Seller and the Buyer shall
acknowledge the sale of the Lot and its closing, enjoy the rights
and assume the obligations provided by applicable laws and/
or these Conditions of Business. Any party that fails to perform
obligations shall bear its/his/her corresponding legal liabilities.

The Company may amend these Conditions of Business for a
particular auction by posting announcements at the auction site or
making an announcement at such auction through an Auctioneer.

ARTICLE 5 CONSIGNMENT PROCEDURE

When arranging for the consignment of the Seller's Lot to the
Company for auction:

1.The Seller must present a valid identity document with
photo issued by the government (e.g. resident identity card
or passport) if the Seller is a natural person and sign a con-
signment auction contract with the Company;

2.A valid certificate of incorporation, proof of shareholding,
or a legal authorization document shall be required if the
Seller is a legal entity or any other organization, which shall
sign a consignment auction contract with the Company.
3.When the Seller signs a consignment auction contract
with the Company, the Company shall be automatically au-
thorized to make pictures, illustrations, catalogues, or other
video images of the Lot.

ARTICLE 6 THE SELLER'S AGENT

1.When arranging for the consignment of the Lot to the
Company for auction, the Seller's Agent shall submit to the
Company the relevant authorization certificates including:
2.A valid identity document if such Agent is a natural person;
3.Avalid certificate of incorporation and proof of shareholding if

such Agent is a legal person or any other organization; and
4.A power of attorney duly executed. The Company has the right
to examine the aforesaid documents in a lawful manner.

ARTICLE 7 THE SELLER'S WARRANTIES

The Seller hereby makes irrevocable warranties to the Com-
pany and the Buyer with respect to the Lot it consigns to the
Company for auction as follows:

1.The Seller has absolute ownership or legal right to dispose of
the Lot. The auction of the Lot will not prejudice any legal inter-
est (including copyright interest) of any third party, and will not
violate the provisions of relevant laws and regulations;

2.The Seller has, to the best of its knowledge, made full, com-
plete and accurate disclosure and description to the Com-
pany with respect to the origin and any flaw of the Lot and
notified the Company in writing, without any concealment or
fabrication. If the Lot is liquor or tea, the Seller should truly
disclose the defects or flaws about, including but not limit to
the packaging, labels, level of wear and tear, corks, etc.;
3.The Seller is not subject to trade sanctions, embargoes or
any other restriction on trade in the jurisdiction in which it
does business as well as under the laws of Hong Kong, the
laws of the European Union, the laws of England and Wales
or the laws and regulations of the United States, and is not
owned (nor partly owned) or controlled by such sanctioned
person(s) (collectively, "Sanctioned Person(s)");

4.The Lot is not connected with nor has any link to nor is de-
rived from any criminal activity, including without limitation
tax evasion, money laundering, terrorist activities or other
criminal activity, and the Seller is neither under investiga-
tion, nor has it been charged with or convicted of without
limitation, tax evasion, money laundering, terrorist activities
or other criminal activity;

5.1f the Lot being consigned shall be imported into Hong Kong,
the Seller shall guarantee the compliance with the laws of its
origin, and ensure the completion of the export and import pro-
cedures and notify the Company in writing; and

6.The Seller must ensure that the auctioned items do not con-
travene any laws of Hong Kong (including the Public Health and
Municipal Services Ordinance, the Food Safety Ordinance and
the Protection of Endangered Species of Animals and Plants
Ordinance the Endangered Species of Wild Animals and Plants),
ensure and disclose to our Company that it has any license
or qualification registration to possess, disposal or sale of the
auctioned item required by the laws of Hong Kong. The Seller
should ensure that if they require our Company to make an
additional license or permit to the relevant departments for the
auction, display, disposal or possession of the auctioned items,
they should notify us in the written notice not less than two
months prior to the auction.

7.The Seller shall guarantee that the Lot is authentic. In so
doing, the Seller guarantees:

a)The Lot is not a counterfeit or forgery of:

i.The work of any artist, author or manufacturer, if the Lot is
described by the Seller as to the work of that artist, author or
manufacturer;

ii.A work created or produced within a particular time frame
or culture, if the Lot is described by the Seller as a work cre-
ated or produced during that time frame or culture;

iii.A work of a particular origin or source, if the Lot is de-
scribed by the Seller as a work of that origin or source; or

iv.A work created or crafted or refined or restored through a
particular process or manner, if the Lot is described by the
Seller as a work created through that process or manner.
b)In the case of jewellery and timepieces, in addition to 7(a)
above, the Lot is crafted in the manner as described by the
Seller, out of the particular materials as described by the
Seller, and had underwent no restoration processes other
than those stated by the Seller; and

c)In the case of gemstones, in addition to 7(a) above, the Lot
had undergone no beautification processes other than those



specified by the Seller.

8.The Seller hereby undertakes that none of the Proceeds
of Sale will be transferred to or used for the benefit of any
Sanctioned Person(s), nor will any party involved in the trans-
action including financial institutions, freight forwarders or
other forwarding agents or any other party be a Sanctioned
Person(s) nor owned (or partly owned) or controlled by a
Sanctioned Person(s), unless such activity is authorized in
writing by the government authority having jurisdiction over
the transaction or in applicable law or regulation.

9.Where the Seller is acting as Agent (for the purposes of
this Article, the "Agent") for another party (the "Principal)
the Agent warrants in its own capacity (in addition to the
warranties set out above that: (i) the arrangements between
the Agent and the Principal in relation to the Lot or otherwise
do not, in whole or in part, facilitate tax crimes; (ii) the Agent
has conducted appropriate customer due diligence on the
Principal in accordance with all applicable anti-money laun-
dering, anti-terrorism and sanctions laws and regulations
and does not know, and has no reason to suspect, that the
Lot consigned by the Agent is connected with or has any link
to the proceeds of any criminal activity, including without
limitation tax evasion, money laundering, terrorist activities
or other criminal activity or that the Principal is under investi-
gation, or has been charged with or convicted of without lim-
itation tax evasion, money laundering, terrorist activities or
other criminal activity; and (iii) the Agent will disclose to the
Company the identity of the Agent's Principal and the Agent
consents to the Company relying on the Agent's due dili-
gence and the Agent will retain for a period of not less than 5
years the documentation evidencing the due diligence. The
Agent will make such documentation promptly available for
immediate inspection by an independent third-party upon
the Company's written request to do so.

10.The Company reserves the right to seek identification of
the source of funds received, and to make enquiries about any
person transacting with the Company. If the Company has not
completed its enquiries in respect of anti-money laundering, an-
ti-terrorist financing or other checks as it considers appropriate
concerning the Seller or where the Seller is acting as Agent, the
Agent and its Principal, or the Buyer to the Company's satisfac-
tion at its discretion, the Company shall be entitled either not to
complete or to cancel the sale of any lot, as appropriate, and to
take any further action required or permitted under applicable
law without any liability to the Seller.

11.If the Seller violates any of the above warranties and
undertakings, the Seller shall fully indemnify all losses, costs
and expenses suffered by the Company and/or the Buyer.

ARTICLE 8 RESERVE

1.Unless otherwise agreed upon by the Company and the
Seller, all Lots are offered subject to a Reserve. The Reserve
shall be determined by the Seller and the Company in writing
through consultation, and no modification of the Reserve
shall be made without the prior consent of the other party
after it is determined by both parties.

2.Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the Reserve for each
Lot will be equal to seventy five per cent (75%) of the low pre-
sale estimate notified to the Seller.

3.No Reserve may exceed the Lot's final low pre-sale esti-
mate announced or published by the Company. In the event
of a Reserve agreed in a currency other than Hong Kong
dollars without written agreement on the exchange rate, the
Reserve shall be an amount equal to the Hong Kong dollar
equivalent based on the average telegraphic transfer ex-
change rate offered by HSBC on the thirtieth calendar days
preceding the auction.

4.Following the bidding failure of the Lot authorized by the
Seller, the Auctioneer shall have the right to sell such Lot at
the Reserve after such auction and the Seller must pay the
Commission to the Auctioneer. In no circumstance shall the
Company bear any liability for failure to sell the Lot at the
Reserve at the auction held by the Company.

ARTICLE 9 THE COMPANY'S DISCRETION

The Company may decide the following matters at its abso-
lute discretion:

1.Explanation and/or appraisal of any aspect of any Lot
through the catalogue of the Lot and/or news media and/or
other carriers;

2.Whether to consult any expert or not;

3.The illustration of the Lot in the catalogue, the exhibition of
the Lot and other forms of publicizing the Lot, the arrange-
ment in the promotional activities as well as the standards of
payable expenses;

4.Suitability of a Lot for auction by the Company;

5.0ther matters such as the date of auction, the place of auc-
tion, the conditions of auction and the manner of auction.

The Company shall not be liable for any delay in meeting nor
failure to meet its obligations under the consignment auction
contract (including without limitation the postponement or
cancellation of any auction) and may terminate its obliga-
tions under the consignment auction contract to offer the
Lot for sale, or cancel or postpone any auction, as a result
of circumstances beyond its reasonable control or which
make such performance impracticable, including without
limitation any fire, flood, natural disaster, or other act of God;
any riot, strike, or other civil or labour unrest; transportation
or other infrastructural incapacitation, or inability to secure
sufficient labour, power, essential commodities, or necessary
equipment; any act of war, armed conflict, or terrorist attack;
any governmental action or regulation enacted or effected
following the execution of the consignment auction contract
and which is prohibitive or restrictive of the auction(s), the
sale of the Lot, or any other performance contemplated by
the consignment auction contract; any outbreak of disease,
public health emergency, quarantine, epidemic, pandemic,
nuclear or chemical contamination, or other condition that
threatens the life, health, or safety of the Company's person-
nel, vendors, or clients as determined by the Company in its
reasonable discretion.

Without prejudice to the above, in the event that the Compa-
ny determines not to conduct an auction on the scheduled
date as a result of circumstances beyond its control or which
make such performance impracticable, the Company may
postpone or cancel any auction, or change the platform for
or format of any auction (including but not limited to from a
live auction to an online auction only), and the sale of the Lot
shall be subject to these Conditions of Business applicable
to the auction in which the Lot will be placed.

ARTICLE 10 LOT NOT AUCTIONED

After the Seller has signed the consignment auction contract
with and delivered the Lot to the Company, if for any reason
the Company believes that the Lot is not suitable for auction
by the Company, the Seller shall collect the Lot within thirty
days from the issuance date of the Company's notice (fees
for packaging and transportation shall be at the Seller's own
expense). The consignment auction contract between the
Seller and the Company will terminate on the date when the
Seller collects the Lot. If during the above-mentioned period
the Seller fails to collect the Lot, the consignment auction
contract will automatically terminate upon the expiration of
such period. If within seven days after the termination of the
consignment auction contract the Seller does not collect the
Lot, the Company shall have the right to charge the Storage
Fee, insurance fees and other reasonable expenses, and to
dispose of the Lot in a way the Company deems proper. The
Seller is responsible for the collection of, if any, the amount
obtained from the disposal after deducting all the fees and
expenses incurred by the Company.

ARTICLE 11 SUSPENSION OF AUCTION

The Company has the right to suspend the auction of any Lot
at any time before the actual auction in any one of the follow-
ing situations:

1.The Company has an objection to the ownership or authen-
ticity of the Lot;

2.Any third party has an objection to the ownership or
authenticity of the Lot and can provide relevant evidence
materials as to the basis of such objection, pays a security
pursuant to the Company's requirements and is willing to
take the corresponding liabilities for the legal consequences
and all losses caused by the suspension of auction;

3.The Company has an objection to the explanation of the
Seller or the accuracy of the Seller's warranty mentioned in
Article 7 hereof;

4.Any evidence proves the Seller has violated or will violate
any provisions of these Conditions of Business;

5.For any other reason, the Company believes that the auc-
tion of such Lot shall be suspended; or

6.If the Company is aware of any ownership or other dispute

in relation to the Lot being consigned for auction, the Com-
pany shall have the right to refuse to return such Lot until the
dispute is settled.

ARTICLE 12 THE SELLER'S WITHDRAWAL OF LOT
The Seller may withdraw the Lot at any time prior to the
Auction Date by issuing a written notice to the Company.
In the case that the Lot has been listed in the catalogue or
other public materials and they have begun to be printed at
the time of the withdrawal of the Lot, the Seller shall pay an
amount equal to 20% of the Reserve of the Lot and all other
expenses. In the case that the catalogue or other public ma-
terials have not been printed, the Seller shall pay an amount
equal to 10% of the Reserve of the Lot and all other expens-
es. Any dispute or claim arising out of the Seller's withdrawal
of the Lot shall be borne by the Seller and has nothing to do
with the Company.

ARTICLE 13 AUTOMATIC INSURANCE

Unless otherwise instructed by the Seller in writing, all Lots
will be automatically covered under the insurance policies
purchased by the Company after the Seller enters into the
consignment auction contract with the Company and deliv-
ers the Lots to the Company. The insured amount shall be
based on the Reserve agreed by the Seller and the Company
in the consignment auction contract (if there is no Reserve, it
shall be the agreed insured amount of the Lot; if the Reserve
is adjusted, it shall be the original Reserve of the Lot). The
insured amount is only applicable to insurance and claim for
compensation, is not the Company's warranty or guarantee
for the value of the Lot, and does not mean that the Lot can
be sold for an amount equal to the insured amount through
any auction by the Company.

ARTICLE 14 INSURANCE PREMIUM

If the Lot is sold, the insurance premium payable by the Seller
shall be 1% of the Hammer Price unless otherwise agreed by
the Seller and the Company. If the Lot is not sold, the Seller
shall as well pay the insurance premium at 1% of the Reserve.

ARTICLE 15 INSURANCE PERIOD

If the Lot is sold in the auction, the insurance period shall
terminate at the earlier of the seventh day after the Sale Date
(including the Sale Date) and the date when the Buyer collects
the Lot. If the Lot is not sold in the auction, the insurance period
shall terminate upon the expiry of thirty days after the Company
issues the notice on the collection of the Lot.

ARTICLE 16 INSURANCE BY THE SELLER

In the event that the Seller notifies the Company in writing
not to insure the Lot, it shall undertake all the risks and the
following liabilities at any time (unless otherwise ruled by an
arbitration institution):

1.To compensate for any claim or action brought by any other
parties against the Company with respect to the damage or
destruction of the Lot;

2.To compensate the Company and/or any other parties for
all losses suffered and all expenses incurred because of the
damage or destruction of the Lot caused by any reason; and
3.To notify the compensation related provisions herein to any
insurer of the Lot.

ARTICLE 17 INSURANCE DISCLAIMER

The damage or destruction of the Lot caused by natural wear,
inherent flaws, internal or potential defects, change of sub-
stance itself, self-combustion, self-heating, oxidation, corrosion,
leakage, rat-bite, worm-bite, change in the atmosphere (climate
or air temperature), change in humidity or temperature, or other
gradual changes or caused by force majeure such as earth-
quake, tsunami, war, hostile action, armed conflict, terrorism,
coup, strike and social riot, or nuclear radiation or radioactive
pollution as well as the damage or destruction of book frames,
glass, drawers, bottom pads, trestles, mountings, insert pages,
scroll heads or other similar accessories caused by any reason
is not within the scope of insurance coverage. The aforesaid
risks should be borne by the Seller.

ARTICLE 18 INSURANCE INDEMNITY

Any damage or destruction of the Lot caused by incidents or
disasters covered by the insurance purchased by the Compa-
ny for the Lot shall be handled in accordance with the laws of



Hong Kong on insurance. The Company shall pay insurance
indemnities after deducting the Company's expenses (other
than the Commission) to the Seller after the Company ob-
tains such indemnities from the insurance company.

ARTICLE 19 BIDDING PROHIBITION

The Seller shall not bid for the Lot consigned to the Company
by himself/herself/itself for auction, or authorize any other
person to bid on his/her/its behalf. Only the Company has
the right to bid on behalf of the Seller at a price not more
than the Reserve. The Seller shall bear all legal liabilities and
compensate for all losses caused to the Company if the Sell-
er violates this Article.

ARTICLE 20 COMMISSION AND EXPENSES

Unless otherwise agreed upon by the Seller and the Compa-
ny, the Seller shall authorize the Company to deduct 10%
of the Hammer Price as Commission and at the same time
deduct other expenses. Despite the fact that the Company is
the Seller's Agent, the Seller agrees that the Company may
collect the Commission and other expenses from the Buyer
in accordance with the provisions in Article 49 hereof.

ARTICLE 21 SERVICE FEE FOR UNSOLD LOT

In case the Lot is not sold because the bidding price is lower
than the Reserve, the Seller shall authorize the Company to
charge the Seller a service fee for unsuccessful auction and
other expenses.

ARTICLE 22 PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS OF SALE
Where the Buyer effects full payment of the Purchase Price
to the Company in accordance with the provisions in Article
49 hereof, the Company shall pay the Proceeds of Sale to
the Seller thirty-five days after the Sale Date in Hong Kong
dollars.

ARTICLE 23 DEFERRED PAYMENT

Where the Company does not receive the full payment of the
Purchase Price from the Buyer upon the expiry of the payment
period under Article 51 hereof, the Company will pay the Pro-
ceeds of Sale to the Seller within seven working days after
receipt of full payment of the Purchase Price from the Buyer.

ARTICLE 24 SELLER TAXES

The Seller shall pay taxes to the government for the Proceeds
of Sale obtained. If the Company has an obligation to with-
hold and pay taxes according to the provisions of the rele-
vant laws, the Company will follow the provisions of the laws.
The Seller shall assist in handling all the formalities and bear
the corresponding taxes and expenses.

ARTICLE 25 ASSISTANCE IN THE COLLECTION OF
OUTSTANDING PAYMENT

The Seller shall, at the time of its consignment of the Lot to
the Company for auction, be deemed to have authorized the
Company to demand the corresponding outstanding pay-
ment from the Buyer on behalf of the Seller. Where the Buyer
fails to fully pay the Purchase Price within seven days after
the Sale Date (including the Sale Date), the Company shall
have the right to demand the Commission and other Buyer's
Expenses according to the provisions of Article 58 hereof.
In addition, the Company shall as well have the right to take
appropriate actions (including but not limited to resorting
to legal proceedings) to assist the Seller in collecting such
outstanding payment from the Buyer where it is deemed by
the Company to be practicable. The above provision does not
exclude the Seller's right to demand in person or authorize
any third party to demand the outstanding payment from
the Buyer and does not obligate the Company to demand
the corresponding outstanding payment from the Buyer on
behalf of the Seller under any circumstance. This Company
shall not bear the corresponding liability for the Seller be-
cause of the Buyer's failure to pay the Purchase Price under
any circumstance.

ARTICLE 26 THE COMPANY'S DISCRETION

The Company shall have the right to accept the Seller's au-
thorization (at the Seller's expenses) and may determine the
following matters as the case may be:

1.To agree on special conditions of the payment of the Pur-
chase Price;

2.To remove, store and insure the sold Lot;

3.To settle claims brought by the Buyer or the Seller in accor-
dance with the relevant articles hereof; and

4.To take other necessary measures to collect the outstand-
ing payment owed by the Buyer to the Seller.

ARTICLE 27 UNSOLD OR UNCOLLECTED LOT

1.In the event that the Lot is not sold, the Company may
re-negotiate with the Seller on the revised Reserve and sell
the Lot in private sale, and pay the Seller the Proceeds of
Sales adjusted based on the revised Reserve.

2.The Company will send the Seller a notice if any Lot fails to
sell at auction or privately pursuant to 1 above. Subject to
27.1 above, unsold Lots may either be consigned to the Com-
pany for re-sale according to the Commission and expenses
scale set out in the previous consignment auction contract
or, alternatively, collected by the Seller. If the Seller decides
to collect an unsold Lot, the Company may charge the Seller
the commission and expenses applicable to unsold Lots in
accordance with the consignment auction contract.

3.If the Seller fails either to reconsign or collect the Lot with-
in thirty (30) days of the auction, the Company is released
from any duty of bailment it may have for such Lot and shall,
in its sole discretion, be entitled to (i) store the Lot at an
independent storage facility at the Seller's risk and expense
including the Storage Fee, insurance fees and other reason-
able expenses; or (i) re-offer the Lot for sale at public auction
(at the Company or elsewhere) with a reserve no less than
fifty per cent (50%) of the Reserve at which it was previously
offered.

4.In the event of re-sale pursuant to 3(ii) above, the Company
shall be entitled to deduct the commissions and expenses
for the unsuccessful auction in accordance with the con-
signment auction contract as well as the commissions and
expenses for the re-sale from the Proceeds of Sale before
paying the remaining amount to the Seller.

5.In the event a Lot has been deposited with the Company
for more than one year and the owner has neither collected
it nor consigned it for sale, the Company shall be entitled to
sell such property at auction (at the Company or elsewhere)
after sixty (60) days notice of such sale to the owner's ad-
dress, with estimates and reserves at the Company's discre-
tion.

6.Any re-sale of unsold Lots or sale of uncollected Lots shall
be conducted under these Conditions of Business applicable
to the relevant auction. The proceeds of such sale less all
costs incurred by the Company will be forfeited unless col-
lected by the Seller within two years of the sale.

ARTICLE 28 RISK ASSUMPTION

The Seller shall assume liability for all risks and expenses
that occur after the time limit prescribed herein if the Seller
fails to take back the Lot not auctioned or the unsold Lot
within such the time limit. The Seller shall assume liability
for all risks and expenses of the Lot not auctioned or the un-
sold Lot at the earlier of the thirtieth day after the Company
issues notice on collection of the Lot to the Seller (including
the notice date) and the time when the Seller collects the
Lot in accordance with these Conditions of Business. Where
the Seller requests Company to assist it in the return of the
Lot within the time limit provided herein and the Company
so agrees, the Seller shall assume liability for all risks and
expenses that occur after the Lot leaves the place desig-
nated by the Company. Unless the Seller specifically gives
an indication and pays insurance premium in advance, the
Company has no obligation to ensure the Lot for any period
after it departs from the place designated by the Company.
Where the Seller requests the Company to assist it in re-
turning the Lot by means of post, express delivery or other
third-party transportation, the Company shall be deemed
to have returned the Lot, and the Seller shall be deemed to
have collected the Lot upon the Company's delivery of the
Lot to the post, express delivery and transportation entities,
companies or their employees/branch offices.

ARTICLE 29 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BIDDER
AND THE COMPANY IN RESPECT OF THE LOT

1. The Company's perception of all Lots partly relies on the
information provided by the Seller, the Company is unable

and will not carry out comprehensive inspection of all Lots.
Bidders are aware of this and bear the responsibilities of
inspecting and testing the original Lots so that Bidders will
be satisfied with those Lots in which they may be interested.
2. All Lots for sale by the Company are available for viewing
by Bidders. By bidding, Bidders and/or their agents are
deemed to have carried out thorough examination of the
Lots, and are deemed to be satisfied with the conditions of
the Lots and the accuracy of their description.

3. Bidders acknowledge that various Lots are dated long time
ago and of special categories, implying that the Lots are not
perfect and not free from defects. All Lots are sold on an"as
is" basis at the time of the auction (whether or not Bidders
attend the auction). Condition reports may be provided when
during the viewing period. Under certain circumstances,
catalogue descriptions and condition reports may be used
for reference about certain defects of the Lots. Nevertheless,
Bidders should pay attention that the Lots may have other
defects not clearly stated in the catalogue descriptions and
condition reports.

4. Regarding the information about the Lot provided to
Bidders, including any forecast information (written or
verbal), catalogues and other reports, commentaries or
estimated values, such information are not statement of
facts, but rather are statements of the opinion that the
Company holds. Such information can be altered at the sole
discretion of the Company from time to time.

5. The Company or the Seller has not made any declaration
or warranty as to whether any Lot is subject to any copyright
or whether the Buyer has bought the copyright of any Lot.

6. In accordance with the matters contained in Article 29 (1) to
29 (5) of the Conditions of Business and the special exemption
contained in Article 30 of the Conditions of Business, the
descriptions in the catalogue and in the condition reports are
written in a reasonably prudent manner (and such should
be in line with those terms of the Conditions of Business
regarding the Company serving as Auction Agent) based on
(1) the information provided by the Seller to the Company; (2)
academic and technical knowledge (if any); and (3) generally
accepted opinions of the relevant experts.

ARTICLE 30 THE COMPANY'S EXEMPTION AND
RESTRICTION OF RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE BUYER
1. If the Company considers the Lot as forgery, it shall return
the Hammer Price and Buyer's Commission to the Buyer.

2. Subject to the matters contained in Article 29 of the
Conditions of Business and the rules in Article 30 (1) and 30
(5) of the Conditions of Business, the Company shall not:

(1) be responsible for any errors or omissions in the
information provided by the Company to the Bidder verbally
or in writing, no matter whether this is caused by negligence
or other reasons, with the exception of provision contained
in Article 29 (6) of the Conditions of Business;

(2) make any guarantee or warranty to the Bidder, excluding
any implied warranty and rules other than the expressed
warranty that the Seller has entrusted the Company to make
to the Buyer (with the exception of those responsibilities that
cannot be discharged according to the stipulations of laws);
(3) be accountable to any Bidder for any actions or omissions
of the Company regarding the auction or the sale of any Lot (no
matter whether this is caused by negligence or other reasons).
3. Unless the Company owns the Lot to be sold, it shall not
be responsible for any breach of the Conditions of Business
by the Seller.

4. Without affecting Article 30 (2) of these rules, any claim
for compensation that the Bidder makes to the Company
or the Seller shall be limited to the Hammer Price and the
Buyer's Commission of the Lot. Under no circumstances
shall the Company and the Seller bear any consequential
losses incurred by the Buyer.

ARTICLE 31 CATALOGUE AND OTHER EXPLANATION
OF THE LOT

The Company shall prepare a catalogue of the Lot to briefly
introduce the conditions of the Lot with words and/or
pictures to facilitate the Bidder and Seller to participate in
the auction held by the Company. The words and Estimate
in the catalogue of the Lot, pictures, other images as well
as public materials are only references for the Bidder and
may be revised before auction. The Company provides
no guarantee for the authenticity, value, tone, quality or



flawlessness of the Lot.

ARTICLE 32 UNCERTAINTY OF CATALOGUE

Where the tone, color, graduation shape or any other
feature of the Lot shown in the catalogue and/or any other
illustrations, images and public materials differ from those
of the original Lot due to printing, photography or other
technical reasons, the original Lot shall take precedence. Any
introduction and appraisal of any Lot made by the Company
and its employees or its agents in anyway (including the
certificate, catalogue, slideshow and news media) are only
opinions for reference and do not constitute any guarantee
for the Lot. The Company and its employees or its agents
shall undertake no liability for any inaccuracy or omission in
the aforesaid introduction or appraisal.

ARTICLE 33 RESERVE AND ESTIMATE

Unless otherwise indicated, all Lots are offered subject to a
Reserve. Normally, the Reserve is not higher than the lowest
Estimate announced before the auction or published before
the auction by the Company. If a Reserve has not been set for
a Lot, unless there has already been bidding, the Auctioneer,
in his or her discretion, may determine the starting price, but
this shall not be higher than the lowest Estimate of the Lot
before the auction.

Under no circumstances shall the Company bear any liability
when the bids for a Lot do not reach the Reserve. If the bids
are lower than the Reserve, the Auctioneer, in his or her
discretion, may sell the Lot at a price lower than the Reserve.
However under such circumstances, the amount that the
Company shall pay the Seller shall be the amount that the
Seller would receive as if the Lot was sold at the Reserve.
The Estimate is estimated at an earlier time before the
Auction Date, it is not a confirmed selling price, and is not
legally binding. Estimates cannot be used as a forecast of
the Hammer Price of the Lot, and the Company has the right
to revise from time to time the Estimate already made.

ARTICLE 34 BIDDERS' INSPECTION
RESPONSIBILITY

The Bidder and/or his/her/its agents shall have the
responsibility to learn about the actual conditions of the Lot
and shall be legally liable for his/her/its bid for a certain
Lot. The Company strongly advises the Bidders to personally
inspect the original Lot they intend to bid for before the
Auction Date by authentication or other means. Bidders
shall judge by themselves whether Lot complies with the
descriptions in the Company's catalogue of the Lot and
other images and public materials, rather than relying on the
catalogue, images and public materials to make decisions.

ARTICLE 35 REGISTRATION OF BIDDERS

If the Bidder is a natural person, before the Auction Date, he/
she shall fill in and sign the registration documents with an
identity document with photo issued by the government (such
as resident identity card or passport), and provide proof of
the current address (e.g. utility bill or bank statement); if the
Bidder is a company or other organization, before the Auction
Date, it shall fill in and sign the registration documents and
collect a paddle with its valid certificate of incorporation
and proof of shareholding and legitimate authorization
document. The Company may request the Bidder to present
proof of bank details or other proof of financial conditions for
payment purposes.

ARTICLE 36 PADDLE

The Company can announce before the Auction Date the
conditions and procedures of arranging paddle for the
Bidder according to different auction conditions and auction
methods etc., including but not limited to the qualification
and conditions for the Bidder to arrange a paddle. The
Company solemnly reminds that a paddle is the only proof
for the Bidder to participate in the auction at the venue. The
Bidder shall keep it properly and shall not lend it to others to
use it. If it is lost, it shall immediately handle the loss report
formalities in a written form recognized by the Company.

No matter if the person holding a paddle has been appointed
by the Bidder or not, his or her bidding acts at auction are
considered as having been made by the registered person
himself, and the Bidder shall bear the legal responsibilities
for the acts of the former, unless the Bidder himself has

already submitted a written report to the Company regarding
the loss paddle.

ARTICLE 37 AUCTION DEPOSIT

When a Bidder participates in an auction of the Company,
he/she shall first pay the auction deposit before collecting
the paddle. The amount of the auction deposit will be
announced by the Company before the Auction Date, and the
Company has the right to waive the auction deposit. If the
Bidder fails to buy the Lot and he does not owe the Company
any sum, then that auction deposit shall be returned to the
Bidder in full without interest within 14 working days after
the end of the auction. If the Bidder succeeds in buying a Lot,
the auction deposit shall automatically be converted to the
payment of the Purchase Price of the Lot.

ARTICLE 38 DISCRETION OF THE COMPANY

The Company has the right to forbid anyone from
participating in the auction organized by the Company or
entering the auction site, or taking pictures or shooting
videos at the auction site at its discretion.

ARTICLE 39 HANDLING OF ABNORMAL EVENTS

If any abnormal event occurs at the auction site, the
Company has the right to take emergency actions. If any
dispute arises at the auction site, the Company has right to
mediate and settle it.

ARTICLE 40 CONFIRMATION OF BUYER'S IDENTITY

The Bidder must take good care of his/her/its paddle and be
cautious not to lose it. The Bidder shall not lend his/her/its
paddle to others, or the Bidder shall assume all legal liability
for others' act of bidding for the Lot using his/her/its paddle.

ARTICLE 41 ABSENTEE BIDS

Bidders shall attend the auction in person. If a Bidder or its
agent cannot attend in person, it can appoint the Company
in writing for the Company to bid on its behalf. The Company
has the discretion to accept or not accept the above
appointment. Any Bidder who has appointed the Company
to bid shall handle the appointment formalities within the
period stipulated (no later than three business days), and
produce a completed Absentee Bid Order to the Company,
and at the same time pay the auction deposit according to
the Conditions of Business.

If the Bidder who has appointed the Company to bid needs
to cancel the absentee bid, it shall notify the Company no
later than 24 hours before the Auction Date.

ARTICLE 42 AUCTION RESULTS OF ABSENTEE BID

If a Bidder who has appointed the Company to bid, the
auction results and the related legal responsibilities shall be
borne by the Bidder.

If the Bidder indicates in the Absentee Bid Order that it bids
by instant communication methods such as telephone, it
shall fill in the instant communication method accurately
and keep the instant communication instrument properly,
during the period in which the Company is appointed to bid,
the Bidder shall use that instant communication instrument
itself. Where the instant communication instrument is lost or
it cannot be within control, the Bidder shall immediately use a
written form recognized by the Company to change the instant
communication method filled in the Absentee Bid Order.
During the period the Company is appointed to bid, it shall
make appropriate efforts to contact the Bidder, the bidding
information transmitted by that instant communication
instrument (whether or not it is transmitted by the Bidder
personally or the Bidder's agent) shall be considered as
transmitted by the Bidder itself, and the Bidder shall bear legal
responsibilities for the actions taken by it. Unless the Buyer
itself has changed the instant communication method filled in
the Absentee Bid Order by a written method recognized by the
Company. All telephone bids may be recorded and kept at Poly
Auction (Hong Kong)'s sole discretion, by opting for telephone
bids, the Bidder agrees that its phone conversation will be
recorded.

Nevertheless, under no circumstances shall the Company
be responsible for any unsuccessful contact or errors
or omissions in the bidding process using that instant
communication instrument.

ARTICLE 43 DISCLAIMER OF ABSENTEE BID

Since absentee bid is a free service of transmitting
bidding information that the Company provides to the
Bidder, the Company and its employees shall not bear any
responsibilities for unsuccessful bidding or any errors,
omissions, negligence, fault or inability to bid on its behalf
during the bidding process.

ARTICLE 44 FIRST-COME-FIRST-SERVE PRINCIPLE
FOR ABSENTEE BID

If two or more Bidders appointing the Company to bid on their
behalf have bid the same price for the same Lot and eventually
that Lot is sold at that Hammer Price, then the one who first
submitted to the Company shall be the Buyer of that Lot.

ARTICLE 45 DISCRETION OF THE AUCTIONEER

The Auctioneer has the right at his absolute and sole
discretion in the following matters:

1. Refusal or acceptance of any bid;

2. Carrying out the auction in such a manner as he may
decide;

3. Withdrawal of any Lot, dividing it for auction separately,
combining any two or more Lots for auction;

4. If there are errors or disputes, no matter if they occur
during or after the auction, he shall have the right to decide
the successful Bidder, whether or not to continue the
auction, to cancel the auction or place the Lot under dispute
for auction again;

5. The Auctioneer may open and carry out the bidding at a
level with bidding increments that he considers suitable, and
has the right to bid on behalf of the Seller up to the amount
of the Reserve, either by placing consecutive bids or by
placing bids in response to other Bidders;

6. Adoption of other actions that he considers as appropriate.

ARTICLE 46 NO RESERVE

For those Lots without a Reserve, unless there has already
been bidding, otherwise the Auctioneer, under his own
discretion, may decide the starting price. If there is no
bidding at such a price, the Auctioneer will, at his own
discretion, lower the price and continue the auction until a
Bidder starts to bid, then he will continue the auction at that
price and then continue up from that amount.

ARTICLE 47 IMAGE DISPLAY BOARD AND
CURRENCY CONVERSION BOARD

To facilitate Bidders, the Company may use image projector
or other forms of display boards in the auction. The contents
shown are for reference only. It is possible that there are
differences in the information such as the amount, reference
number of the Lot, images of the Lot or reference foreign
currency etc. shown in the image projector or other forms
of display boards and the Company shall not bear any
responsibilities for any losses caused by such differences.

ARTICLE 48 SUCCESSFUL BID

The fact that the Auctioneer confirms the highest bid of a
Bidder by striking his/her hammer or in any other manner of
publicly confirming the sale shall indicate the conclusion of a
sales contract for the Lot between the Bidder and the Seller.

ARTICLE 49 COMMISSION AND EXPENSES

After the Bidder has succeeded in bidding, it will become
the Buyer of that Lot. A buyer's premium will be added to
the Hammer Price and is payable by the buyer as part of
the total purchase price. The buyer's premium is 20% of the
hammer price of each lot and at the same time other Buyer's
Expenses, and recognizes that the Company can charge the
Seller the commission and other Seller expenses according
to provisions of the Consignment Agreement.

ARTICLE 50 TAXES

All the monies that the Buyer pays to the Company are net
amounts, which shall not include any tax on goods, tax
on services or other value added tax (whether levied by
Hong Kong or other regions). If there is any tax applicable
to the Buyer, the Buyer shall bear it itself according to the
provisions of the relevant laws currently in force.

ARTICLE 51 PAYMENT TIME
After the Lot is successfully sold in an auction, unless



otherwise agreed, regardless of any stipulations of the
export, import or other permits of the Lot, the Buyer shall
fully pay the Purchase Price within 7 days after the Sale Date
(including the Sale Date), and collect the Lot. If packing,
moving costs, and insurance expenses, expenses related to
export are involved, the Buyer shall pay them altogether.

ARTICLE 52 PAYMENT CURRENCY

All monies shall be paid in Hong Kong dollars. If the Buyer
pays in another currency other than Hong Kong dollars, it
shall convert it at the exchange rate agreed between the
Buyer and the Company or at the exchange rate of Hong
Kong dollars and that currency type on the previous working
day announced by such bank as selected by the Company.
All bank handling fees, commission and charges incurred by
the Company for converting the foreign currency paid by the
Buyer into Hong Kong dollars shall be borne by the Buyer.

ARTICLE 53 TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

The ownership shall be passed onto the Buyer only when the
Buyer has fully paid the Purchase Price and all monies that
the Buyer owes the Company.

ARTICLE 54 TRANSFER OF RISKS

After the bidding has succeeded, the risks ofthe Lot shall be
borne by the Buyer itself after the occurrence of one of the
following events (whichever earlier):

1. The Buyer has collected the Lot; or

2. The Buyer has fully paid the Purchase Price for the Lot to
the Company; or

3. The expiry of seven days after the Sale Date (including the
Sale Date).

ARTICLE 55 COLLECTION OF THE LOT

Risk and responsibility for the lot passes to the Buyer at the
expiration of thirty calendar days from the Sale Date (including
the Sale Date). or on collection by the Buyer, if earlier. After
thirty calendar days, all expenses incurred, including but not
limited to storage, moving, insurance will be for the account of
the Buyer. Although the Company shall use reasonable efforts
to take care of purchased Lot and suggest handlers, packers or
carriers, the company is not responsibleto any person to whom
we have made are commendation for the acts or omissions of
the third party concerned.

ARTICLE 56 PACKING, HANDLING AND MOVING

If the employees of the Company pack and handle the Lot
bought on behalf of the Buyer according to the latter's
requirements, this is considered as a service provided by the
Company to the Buyer and the Company has the discretion
to decide whether to provide this service, if any losses
arise therefrom, the Buyer shall bear them itself. Under no
circumstances shall the Company be responsible for any
damage of the glass or picture frame, box, backing sheet,
frame case, mounting, inserts, rolling rod or similar auxiliary
objects caused by any reasons.

Where the Buyer requests the Company to assist it in
collecting the purchased Lot (the packaging, mailing and
transportation expenses shall be paid by the Buyer) by
means of post, express delivery or transportation, the
Company shall be deemed to have delivered the Lot and the
Buyer shall be deemed to have collected such Lot according
to the normal procedure upon the Company's delivery of the
Lot to the post, express delivery and transportation entities,
companies or their employees/branch offices. The risks
arising from this process shall be borne by the Buyer. Unless
Buyer gives a clear indication and pays insurance premium,
no insurance is provided in the process of mailing, express
delivery or transportation generally.

The Company shall undertake no liability for any error,
omission, damage or destruction caused by the packaging
company and post, express delivery and transportation
entities or companies designated by the Buyer or
recommended by the Company to the Buyer.

ARTICLE 57 IMPORT, EXPORT LICENSES AND
PERMIT

The Buyer shall be responsible for obtaining any import and
export licenses, permit for endangered animals or other
aspects related to the Lot. Failure or delay in obtaining
any permits required shall not be deemed as a reason for

cancelling the purchase or delaying in paying the Purchase
Price. The Company shall not bear any responsibilities for
the failure to properly fill in or submit the required import or
export documents.

If the Buyer requests the Company to apply for the import
and export licenses on its behalf, the Company has the
right to charge service fees for this service. However, the
Company does not warrant that the import or export license
will be issued. The Company and the Seller has not made
declaration or warranty in respect of whether or not any Lot
is subject to import and export restrictions or any embargo.

ARTICLE 58 REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT

If the Buyer fails to make full payment according to the
provisions of the Conditions of Business or any payment
arrangements agreed with the Company, the Company has
the right to adopt one or more of the following measures:

1. After the Lot is sold, if the Buyer fails to pay the Purchase
Price within 7 days from the Sale Date (including the Sale
Date), the auction deposit paid at the time of bidding
registration shall not be refunded, and it shall at the same
time bear the relevant responsibilities according the
provisions of the Conditions of Business; if the Buyer has
bought a few Lots with the same paddle, after the Lots are
sold, if the Buyer has not paid the Purchase Price of any of
the Lots within the time stipulated, then the entire auction
deposit shall not be refunded, and it shall at the same time
bear the relevant responsibilities according the provisions of
the Conditions of Business;

2. If the Buyer fails to pay the Purchase Prices in full to
the Company within 7 days from the Sale Date (including
the Sale Date), the Company has the right to appoint a
third party organization to collect the entire or part of the
Purchase Prices that the Buyer owes;

3. If the Buyer fails to pay the Purchase Price in full within
7 days from the Sale Date (including the Sale Date), the
Company has the right to charge interest at 0.03% per day
on the unpaid portion starting from the 8th day after the
Sale Date until the day on which the Buyer has fully paid the
monies, with the exception that the Buyer has otherwise
agreed with the Company;

4. The Buyer shall bear the risks and expenses of taking
out an insurance policy, moving and storing the Lot in the
Company or other places;

5. To sue the Buyer or apply to Arbitration Agency for
mediation, demand for compensation for all the losses due
to the breach of contract by the Buyer including but not
limited to economic loss, legal expenses, default penalty and
pass due interest caused by the delay in payment or refusal
to make payments by the Buyer;

6. To retain that or any other Lot that the same Buyer has
bought via the Company, and any other properties or rights
to property of the Buyer that the Company holds for any
reasons, all the expenses and/or risks incurred during the
retention period shall be borne by the Buyer. If the Buyer fails
to perform all its duties concerned within the period specified
by the Company, the Company has the right to issue a lien
notice tothe Buyer and dispose of the items under lien if the
Buyer has not yet fully paid all outstanding amounts within
30 days after the issue of that notice. if the items under lien
are insufficient to offset all the monies payable by the Buyer
to the Company, the Company has the right to claim them;

7. The Company has sole discretion to cancel the sale or
agree that the Consignor can cancel the deal, and reserve
the right to claim all the losses suffered by the Company due
to the cancellation of that deal;

8. The Company can place the Lot for auction again or sell it
by other means according to the provisions of the Conditions
of Business with the consent of the Seller, and the Company
reserves the right to decide the Estimate and Reserve. The
original Buyer shall pay the commission and other Buyer's
Expenses and the Seller in the first auction, and it shall
bear all the costs of the second auction or the sale of the
Lotby other means. If the price obtained from the second
auction or the sale of the Lot by other means is lower than
the original auction sum, the original Buyer shall pay the
shortfall;

9. To offset any monies related to the Lot that the Buyer
owes the Company by any sums that the Company owes the
Buyer in any other transactions;

10. The Company can decide to use any monies paid by the

Buyer to repay any sums that the Buyer owes the Company
in any other transactions;

11. To reject any bids made by the Buyer or its agent
at future auctions, or to obtain auction deposit before
accepting any bids;

12. To disclose the information of the Buyer to the Seller, so
that the Seller can start a law suit to recover the outstanding
amount, or claim damages and claim legal fees for breach of
contract by the Buyer.

ARTICLE 59 REMEDIES FOR DELAY IN COLLECTING
THE LOT

If the Buyer fails to collect the purchased Lot 7 days after the
Sale Date (including the Sale Date), the Company has the
right to adopt one or more of the measures below:

1. All costs (including but not limited to the storage fee
calculated and charged according to the provisions of the
Bidder Registration Order starting from the 31st day from
the Sale Date (including the Sale Date) and/or risks for the
taking out of an insurance policy and/or storing the Lot in the
Company or other places shall be borne by the Buyer. Only
after the Buyer has paid the full amount of the Purchase Price,
it can collect the Lot (packing and moving costs, insurance
expenses, expenses related to export shall be at the Buyer's
expense);

2. The Buyer shall bear all the risks and expenses incurred
after the deadline as stated in the Conditions of Business if it
cannot collect the Lot concerned within that deadline. If the
Buyer has not yet collected the Lot within 30 days from the
Sale Date (including the Sale Date), after notifying the Buyer,
the Company has the right to sell that Lot in a public auction
or by a method and with methods and conditions that it
considers suitable. Any proceeds after the deduction of all
the losses, expenses (packing & moving costs, insurance
costs, expenses related to export, Storage Fee, and notarial
expenses etc.) incurred by the Company from the disposal
shall be taken back by the Buyer; such balance is non-
interest-bearing. If the Buyer fails to take the proceeds back
two years after the Sale Date, the balance shall be deposited
to a Hong Kong court by the Company after deducting the
relevant expenses (including legal fees).

ARTICLE 60 LIMITED WARRANTY

1. The Company provides general warranty to the Buyer:

If the Lot sold by the Company is later found to be a
counterfeit, the Company will cancel that deal according to
the terms of the Conditions of Business, and will return to
the Buyer in the currency of the original deal the Hammer
Price together with the Buyer's Commission that the Buyer
has paid to the Company for the Lot. In this regard, based on
the reasonable opinion of the Company, counterfeits refer to
frauds in various aspects such as the source, place of origin,
date, production year, duration, culture or sources etc. of
the article, and the correct description of the above points
have not been recorded in the contents of the catalogue
(any special terminologies are taken into consideration). Any
damage and/or any type of restored item and/or repaired
items (including repaintingor painting on top of it) of the Lot
shall not be considered as counterfeit.

Please pay attention that if any of the following situations
happens, this warranty shall not apply; The contents of
the catalogue are based on generally accepted opinion
of academics and specialists on the selling date, or
contradictions in opinions are shown in the contents of the
catalogue; or

On the selling date, the only method of proving the Lot is a
counterfeit is not a method which can be used in general;
which is recognized; which is extremely high price; the
usage of such method is impractical; or this method may
have caused damage to the Lot or may (according to the
reasonable opinion of the Company) have already caused
the Lot to lose value; or

If the Lot has not lost any material value from the description
of the Lot.

2. The deadline in this warranty is 5 years fromthe Auction
Date concerned, these benefits are exclusively enjoyed by
the Buyer, and shall not be transferred to any third party.
In order to make claims based on this warranty, the Buyer
shall:-(1) notify the Company in writing within one month
after the receipt of any information which leads the Buyer
to doubt the authenticity or attributes of the Lot, specifying



the reference number of the Lot, date on which the Lot
is purchased and reasons for which it is considered as
counterfeit; (2) return the Lot to the Company in the same
conditions as it was on the date of sale, and the proper
ownership of it is transferrable, plus there are no claims
from any third party after the Sale Date.

3. Regarding Southeastern Asian modern and contemporary
art, Chinese painting and Chinese calligraphy and Chinese
ink painting, although at present the academic sector does
not permit the making of definitive statements, the Company
reserves the discretion to cancel those deals of Lots which
are proved to be counterfeit southeastern Asian modern and
contemporary arts, Chinese painting and Chinese calligraphy
and Chinese ink paintings within one year after the Auction
Date based on this warranty. Paid sums shall be returned
to the Buyer according to this term, however the Buyer
shall provide evidences (based on the methods provided
forin clause 2 and 4 of this article) to prove that the Lot is
counterfeit within one year from the Auction Date;

4. The Company can, at its discretion, decide to waive
any of the above provisions. The Company has the right
to demand from the Buyer two independent specialist
reports which are recognized by the specialist sector
concerned and which are accepted by the Company and
the Buyer at the expense of the Buyer. The Company shall
not be subject to any report presented by the Buyer, and
retains the right to seek additional expert opinion at the
expense of the Company.

5. This limited warranty does not apply to auction categories,
such as, jewellery, watches, designer handbags, alcohol, tea
and other food and beverage items, etc.

ARTICLE 61 SPECIAL CATEGORIES

1. Statements about the status of jewellery items in the
auctions are usually set out in the catalogue. However, it
does not imply that the auctioned item has no defects,
flaws or has not enhanced beautification after processing.
(1) Coloured gems (such as rubies, sapphires, emeralds
and various coloured gems) may enhance beautification
after processing or improved in appearance, including
heat-treated, oiling and radiation. These common practises
have been approved by the international jewellery
industries. However, the hardness of the treated stones
may be reduced and / or need special maintenance in the
future.

(2) Our Company will not apply appraisal report from
professional organisations for each piece of jewellery
item in the auction. If an auctioned item has obtained
the appraisal report from an internationally recognised
gem laboratory, the Company will specify it in the
auction catalogue. Due to the difference in methods
and techniques used in different laboratories, there may
be different views as to whether a gemstone has been
treated, degree of treat or permanently treated. Our
Company will not be responsible for the accuracy of the
appraisal report issued by each laboratory.

(3) If bidders would like to request an appraisal report by a
specific laboratory, please submit the request at least 14
working days before the auction date. The Company will
apply for appraisal report on behalf of a bidder, and the
corresponding appraisal costs will borne by the bidder.

(4) The valuation of an item of jewellery item in the auction
is made based on all information being known at the
time the item being auctioned, bidders should review the
auctioned item or make a detailed understanding of the
auctioned item before the auction. Once a bidder have
placed a bid, it is deemed that the bidder have accepted
all the current status of the auctioned items.

(5) Our Company reminds bidders that precious stones
or emerald originating from Myanmar may be banned in
certain countries.

2. Watches and Timepieces Auctioned items

(1) Our Company has stated that the current status of a
watch and timepieces auctioned items being known on
the auction catalogue, and is for bidder's reference only.
Due to the fact that most timepieces have been repaired
and maintained during the previous period being used, we
do not guarantee that any parts and components of any
watch are original, and it is possible that no pendulum,
clock hammers or keys are for available for sale.

(2) Watches and timepieces generally have a very

sophisticated mechanical manufacture that may require
general warranty service, battery replacement or further
repair works, and these will be all at the buyer's disposal.
Our Company does not guarantee that any auction of
watches is in good working condition. Unless mentioned in
the catalogue, otherwise we do not provide a certificate.
(3) Most watches have been opened to check the
movement of the models and their quality, so with a
waterproof case may not contain waterproof function, our
Company recommends that buyers to ask a professional
watch maker to check before use.

ARTICLE 62 OBTAINING INFORMATION,
VIDEO-TAKING

In connection with the operation of the auction business
of the Company, the Company may make audio recording,
video recording of any auction process, and need to
collect personal information from the Bidder or ask for the
information of the Bidder from third parties (such as asking
for credit review from banks). Such information will be
handled and kept confidential by the Company. However the
information concerned may be provided to the Company,
its divisions, affiliates and subsidiaries in order to assist the
Company to provide comprehensive services to Bidders,
carry out client analysis, or in order to provide services
that meet the requirements of the Bidder. For the sake of
the interest of the Bidder, the Company may also provide
some personal information of the Bidder to third party
service providers (such as cargo liners or storage houses).
By participating in the auction of the Company, the Bidder
agrees to all previously stated disclosure. If the Bidder would
like to obtain or amend his personal information, please
contact the customer service department.

ARTICLE 63 CONFIDENTIALITY

The Company shall be obligated to keep confidentiality
for the Seller, the Bidder and the Buyer and protect the
legitimate rights of the Seller, the Bidder, the Buyer as well
as the Company according to these Conditions of Business
and the laws of Hong Kong. With below exceptions:

1.To any related parties as the Company considers
appropriate with the obligations to maintain the
confidentiality of the information extended;

2.To whom information is requested to be disclosed by
any court, jurisdiction, governmental, banking, taxation
or other regulatory authority, or by any applicable law or
regulation;

3.Being agreed by relevant seller, bidder or buyer.

ARTICLE 64 AUTHENTICATION RIGHT

The Company may authenticate the Lot if necessary. In
case of any discrepancy between the authentication
conclusion and the conditions of the Lot in the
consignment auction contract, the Company shall have
the right to request modification or rescission of the
consignment auction contract.

ARTICLE 65 COPYRIGHT

The Seller authorizes the Company to produce photos,
illustrations, catalogue, video products and advertising
materials in other forms of the Lot that it has appointed the
Company to place for auction, the Company is entitled to
the above photos, illustrations, catalogue, video products
and advertising materials in other forms of the Lot, and has
the right to use them. Without prior written consent of the
Company, the Buyer and anyone shall not use them. The
Company and the Seller have not made any statement and
warranty as to whether the Lot is restricted by copyright or if
the Buyer has obtained any copyright of the Lot.

ARTICLE 66 EXEMPTION FROM LIABILITY

Being an agent of the Seller, the Company shall assume
no liability for any breach of contract by the Seller or the
Buyer. In case of the breach of contract by the Seller or
the Buyer, the Company shall have the right to decide to
disclose the other party's name and address to the Seller
or the Buyer at its own discretion so that the damaged
party may receive compensation for damages through legal
proceedings. However, prior to the Company's disclosure

of such materials to the Seller or the Buyer, the Company
shall take the reasonable steps to notify the party whose
materials are to be disclosed.

Buyers and sellers have to bear liabilities arisen from
transactions including but not limited to, economic, legal, tax
and settlement and other related responsibilities, and have to
ensure transactions not relate to money laundering or other
illegal benefit transfers. Any receive or payment instruction must
be clear and direct, the Company shall assume no liability for
losses arisen from account stolen, misappropriation of funds and
other unforeseen circumstances resulting from mismanagement
of sellers or buyers.

ARTICLE 67 NOTICE

The Bidder and the Buyer shall inform the Company their
permanent and effective correspondent address and
contact methods in the bidding registration documents
or by other methods recognized by the Company. If there
are changes, they shall inform the Company in writing
immediately.

The notices mentioned in the Conditions of Business
only refer to written notices sent by letter or fax formats.
A notice shall be deemed as served at the following
moment:

1. If it is served by hand, when it reaches the address of
the party concerned;

2. If it is sent by post, then it is the seventh day after it is
posted;

3. If it is sent by fax, then it is the moment the outgoing fax
transmission is confirmed by the fax machine.

ARTICLE 68 SEVERABILITY

If any terms or parts of the Conditions are confirmed as
void, illegal or cannot be executed, other terms or parts of
the Conditions are still valid, the parties concerned shall
abid by and execute them.

ARTICLE 69 LAWS AND JURISDICTION

The Conditions of Business and the related matters,
transactions, any disputes caused by or in connection with
the participation in the auction activities of the Company
pursuant to the Conditions of Business shall be subject to
Hong Kong laws and shall be interpreted by Hong Kong laws.
The Company and the Buyer and the Bidder shall submit to
the exclusive jurisdiction of Hong Kong courts. Adjudication(s)
promulgated by Hong Kong courts on any disputes arising
from the Conditions of Business and related matters can be
enforced in People's Republic of China.

ARTICLE 70 LANGUAGE

The Chinese version of the Conditions of Business shall be the
standard texts; the English version is for reference only.

Should there be any discrepancy between the English version
and Chinese version, the Chinese version shall prevail.

ARTICLE 71 OWNERSHIP OF THE COPYRIGHT OF
THE CONDITIONS

The Conditions of Business is prepared and revised
by the Company, the copyright concerned belongs to
the Company. Without the prior written approval of the
Company, no one shall use any methods or means to use
the Conditions of Business to obtain business benefits,
and shall not make duplication, of any parts of the
Conditions of Business.

ARTICLE 72 APPLICABLE PERIOD

The Conditions of Business is only applicable for this
auction. The Company may update the Conditions of
Business from time to time, when the Bidder and the
Buyer participate in another auction, the then applicable
Conditions of Business shall prevail.

ARTICLE 73 RIGHT OF INTERPRETATION
The right of interpretation of these Rules shall belong to
the Company.
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I. When you register to bid in an auction, you must fill in
the Bidding Registration Form, with all relevant documents
as follow, and pay a deposit in order to complete the
registration.
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Il. Documents that must be provided when completing the
bidding paddle registration:

1. Individuals: photo identity, i.e. national identity card and/
or passport; proof of current address (if the current address
is not shown on the identity document), i.e. utility bill or bank
statement.

2. Corporate clients: a certificate of incorporation and official
documents listing directors and shareholders.

3. Agents and/or Acting Personnel: photo identity of the
agent and/or acting personnel, copy of identity document
of the person/company that the agent and/or acting
personnel acts on, original copy of signed and/or chopped
authorization letter from the particular person/ company.
Please note that Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited does
not accept any payment from any third party and this also
applies to the agent. If you participate in the bidding on
behalf of others, Poly Auction (Hong Kong) only accepts the
payment of the principal.

4. New clients and those clients who have not bidden
successfully from Beijing Poly International Auction Co.,
Ltd., must provide credit proof issued by banks and must
complete the registration at least three business days before
the auction so that there will be enough time to process the
registration.
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II. If this is the first time you bid with Poly Auction (Hong
Kong) Limited, and you are not recommended by a registered
client endorsed by us, the deposit will be HK$500,000. If
you intend to bid on a "Premium Lot"(i.e., a lot marked with
O in the printed catalogue and/or the digital catalogue),
the deposit will be HK$1,000,000, please be aware of the
amount of deposit and/or bidding registration procedure

for "Premium Lot" can be changed at any time at Poly
Auction(Hong Kong)'s sole discretion without prior notice.
In either case, you must deliver to Poly Auction (Hong Kong)
Limited such necessary financial references, guarantees,
deposits and/or such other security as Poly Auction (Hong
Kong) Limited may in its absolute discretion require for
before your bid. Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited may refuse
any bidding registration without any explanation at its' sole
discretion.

M- fAERESVEAEESRFIEEREARARRA Z
ERR/ RERABEAER (BTREREERER THE
B/ B8R o METRERGEMRER - RAEER
ER T REARE TOETLERNRRETE M 8RE
& (PREHE) - WETRAER  RIEEMERRA
AAREHZREREAXINAERBEERNTE ¥
RBRFH AR HERLER - BhETHASE -

IV. All deposits must be paid in HK dollars by telegraphic
transfer, credit card acceptable to Poly Auction (Hong Kong)
Limited and/or Union Pay Card under your name. If you are
not successful in any bid, the deposit (without interest) will
be returned to you by any method as determined by Poly
Auction (Hong Kong ) Limited within 14 days after the end of
the auction. If you successfully bid for any lot(s), Poly Auction
(Hong Kong) Limited may use the deposit to offset any
amount of purchase price of the Lot (s) that bought by you.
Any losses or expenses from foreign currency conversion
involved in the refund will be borne by you.
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V. Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited has the right to demand
the Bidder to provide any proof of financial conditions,
guarantee, proof of bank deposit and/or any other necessary
documents that our company can demand, at its absolute
discretion, and/or asking the Bidder to provide any other
collateral for the Lot(s) that the latter intends to bid. Our
company reserves the right to investigate the sources of
funds of the Bidder.
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VI. Please be aware that Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited
can refuse any bidding registration without any explanation
at its' sole discretion.
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I. In addition to the Hammer Price, the
Buyer agrees to pay the applicable
commission in respect of such Hammer
Price. Payment must be made within
seven calendar days (including the
day of Sale) from the day of Sale. This
applies even if the Buyer wishes to
export the Lot and an export license is
(or may be) required.
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Il. Where Lot(s) is(are) not collected
within 30 calendar days (including the
day of Sale) from the day of Sale, the
Buyer must pay the monthly storage
fee of HK$1,200 per Lot starting from
the 31st day. For storage less than one
month, one whole month's storage fee
will be charged. All other additional
expenses such as insurance, packing
and/or transportation costs will be
charged separately.
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IIl. Our company accepts the following
types of payment:

Telegraphic transfer

Payment should preferably be made
by telegraphic transfer directly to our
company's account. Please include
your name and paddle number or
invoice number with your instructions
to the bank.

Bank The Hongkong and Shanghai
Banking Corporation Limited

Account Name Poly Auction (Hong
Kong) Ltd.

Account No 004-848-360475-838
SWIFT HSBCHKHHHKH

Bank Code 004

Credit Card/UnionPay Card

Our company accepts payments by
credit cards and/or Union Pay which
is acceptable to Poly Auction (Hong
Kong) up to HK$1,000,000 per
auction sale. The Buyer has to bear
the administrative charge which is not
more than 2.5% of the paid amount.
If the Buyer pay by credit card but not
in person, the client have to fill in the
"Credit Card Authorisation Form" and
send back by fax +852 2303 9860)
or email cs@polyauction.com.hk or
mail to our office address (subject to
conditions).

Cheque

Our company accepts personal and
company cheques, but please be
reminded that the purchases will not
be released until such cheques have
been cleared. Traveller's cheques are
not accepted.

Cash/Cashier Order

If payment is made by cash or cashier
order, the purchases will be released
immediately. However, our company
does not accept sums exceeding
HK$80,000 (or its equivalent in
other currencies) in cash in a single
or multiple payments. Our company
requests any new clients or purchasers
preferring to make a cash payment to
provide proof of identity and proof of
the permanent address. We reserve the
right to seek identification of the source
of funds received.
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IV. If the payment made in a currency
other than Hong Kong Dollars, we shall
charge the Buyer for any currency
costs incurred. This will include bank

charges, commissions for converting
the currency. The exchange rate of
Hong Kong Dollars and that currency
will be the rate quoted by such bank as
selected by the company, in Hong Kong
on the date of payment.
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V. Our company will issue an invoice
of sold Lot(s) based on the name and
address which is (are) on the Bidding
Registration Form and the registered
name and address should not be
changed and/ or amended.

N ARRTERBREFIIEME
=ANR e EREITERRKIE
A o IRIE AR AZ e
EREFEANNR - REZERTR
f\\%fﬂEH%ES}E%ZEM%‘}W#%KE@
R o

VI. Our company does not accept
payment from any third party other
than the Buyer. This applies to agent
as well. If the agent participates in the
auction on behalf of any others, we
only accept payment from the principal.
Except payment from the Buyer directly,
our company reserves the right to
reject payments from other sources.
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|. After the buyer has fully paid for purchased items (the
"Lot(s)") including hammer price and commission, the buyer
shall go to the company's address or other designated
locations to pick up the Lot(s) within 30 days from the sale
date (including the sale date). If the buyer fails to pick up the
Lot(s) within 30 days from the sale date (including the sale
date), the relevant storage, transportation, and insurance
costs for the Lot(s) since the 31st day shall be borne by the
buyer, and the buyer shall be fully responsible for all risks
derived from the Lot(s). After the expiry, even if the Lot(s) is
still kept by the company or its agents, the company and its
staff or its agents shall not bear any responsibility for the
damage or loss of the Lot(s) due to any reason.
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Il. Where Lot(s) is(are) not collected within 30 calendar days
(including the day of sale) from the day of sale, the buyer
must pay the monthly storage fee of HK$1,200 per Lot since
the 31st day. For storage less than one month, one whole
month's storage fee will be charged. The storage fee does
not cover storage insurance. For insurance, please contact
our persons. Other additional expenses such as packing
and/or transportation costs will be charged separately if
applicable.
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IIl. The buyer can personally or authorizes someone to pick
up the Lot(s) at the company's address or other designated
locations. The company requires identity documents or/and
the buyer signed "Collection and Shipping Authorization"
to be presented when picking up the Lot(s). The buyer (or
authorized person) should carefully inspect the goods and
sign for them afterwards. After the buyer (or authorized
person) signs for it, it means that the buyer has accepted the
condition and quality of the Lot(s) without any objection.
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IV. The buyer ought to arrange the necessary packaging,
transportation, related insurance or export Hong Kong of

the Lot(s) by himself, and bear related expenses and taxes.
However, the company is happy to provide advice and/or
additional services, including finding suitable professional
art transportation suppliers and negotiating fee quotations.
Buyer should reimburse the company aforesaid costs paid
on behalf of the buyer or/and administration fees.
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V. The buyer can hire a professional art transportation
company to act as an agent for the buyer to pick up, check
conditions, package, transport, provide related insurance or
export Hong Kong. The buyer should sign the "Collection and
Shipping Authorization" and submit it to the company. Once
the company delivers the Lot(s) to the buyer's transportation
agent or its employees/branches, it shall be deemed that
the company has delivered the Lot(s), and the buyer shall be
deemed to have received the Lot(s) in accordance with the
normal procedures. The forwarding agent should carefully
inspect the goods and sign for them afterwards. After the
forwarding agent signs the receipt, it means that the buyer
has accepted the condition and quality of the Lot(s) without
any objection.
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VL. If allowed by Hongkong Post or well-recognized couriers,
the company can deliver the Lot(s) by post or courier under
the buyer's instruction. The buyer should sign the "Collection
and Shipping Authorization" and submit it to the company.
Once the company delivers the auction item to Hongkong
Post or couriers or its employees/branches, it shall be
deemed that the company has delivered the Lot(s), and
the buyer shall be deemed to have received the Lot(s) in
accordance with the normal procedures. Unless the buyer
specifies and bears the insurance premium, the parcel is
generally not insured during the mailing or express delivery
process.

+ HREREEAAATRNERRBNERAT B
SBRIER AR — ISR R - B
AAERE -

VII. The company is not responsible for all errors, omissions,
damages or losses caused by the transportation company,
postal or couriers designated by the buyer or recommended
by the company to the buyer.
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VIII. The company is not responsible for all errors, omissions,
damages or losses caused by the transportation company,
postal or couriers designated by the buyer or recommended
by the company to the buyer.
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IX. Picking up at auction venue is applicable for certain
Lot(s) only. Please make an appointment for collection after
auction dates.

T EMMERZET R B/ REAFES
B EB R YRER - BiE : +852 2303 9899 + EE ¢
shipping@polyauction.com.hk

X. For details of storage, collection, delivery or/and
export, please contact the Warehouse and Logistics
Department. Telephone: +852 2303 9899 and Email:
shipping@polyauction.com.hk
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Paddle No.

Client No.

Personal Account Company Account

Name Company Name

ID / Passport No. Business Registration No.

Authorized Person : ID/Passport No. : Telephone:

Address

City Country Postal Code

Telephone Fax Email

Auction Category: [J Modern and Contemporary Art [J Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art [ Tea
J Fine Modern Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy [J Jewels [ Chinese Spirit
U Classical Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy [J Watches ] Whisky & Cognac
[ Chinese Contemporary Ink Paintings [J Bag & Hype [ other

Have you registered to bid at Poly International Auction Co. Ltd. before? [ Yes [J No

Please attach a copy of your ID Card/Passport and proof of current address (e.g. utility bill and bank statement) for identification purpose.

| hereby confirm my intention and application to bid in the above auction. | agree to deliver to Poly Auction (Hong Kong) such necessary financial references, guarantees,
deposits and/or such other security as Poly Auction (Hong Kong) may in its absolute discretion for my bid. | agree that Poly Auction (Hong Kong) has no obligation to accept
this registration application and that Poly Auction (Hong Kong)'s decision in this regard shall be final. | shall not assume Poly Auction (Hong Kong)'s acceptance of my
registration application unless | have received a written confirmation from Poly Auction (Hong Kong) to that effect or a bidding paddle.

Please note that the auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount of
the reserve, by placing responsive or consecutive bids for a lot.

In connection with the management and operation of our business and the marketing and supply of Poly Auction (Hong Kong) services, or as required by law, we may ask
clients to provide personal information about themselves and/or obtain information about clients from any third parties (e.g. credit information). Poly Auction (Hong Kong)
will not use and/or process my personal information for any other purpose without the client's express consent. In order to fulfill the services that clients have requested,
Poly Auction (Hong Kong) may disclose certain information to third parties (e.g. shippers). Some countries do not offer equivalent legal protection of personal information
to that offered within Hong Kong. It is Poly Auction (Hong Kong)'s policy to require that any such third parties respect the privacy and confidentiality of my information and
provide the same level of protection for my information as provided within Hong Kong, whether or not they are located in a country that offers equivalent legal protection of
personal information. By signing this Registration Form | agree to such disclosure.

By signing below, | agree to be bound by the Conditions of Business and all the important notices as printed in the catalogue. If Poly Auction (Hong Kong) so requests, | agree
to provide proof of identity and permanent address.

The contract between the Buyer and Seller shall be concluded upon the striking of hammer by the Auctioneer. If the Lot is sold, | agree to pay in Hong Kong dollars the
Hammer Price, a commission and related charges of buyer within 7 calendar days (including the day of sale).

[ I would like to receive the news for coming auction or events by email or message from Poly Hong Kong or Poly's group
[ 1 do not wish to receive the settlement advice by email

SIGNATURE DATE

If you plan to attend the sale and bid on a lot, please fill out this form and fax it to (852) 2303 9888 or mail to the following address in either case to reach POLY AUCTION
(HONG KONG) no later than 3 working days prior to the day of sale:

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

[ Wire Transfer [ Cashier Order [ Cheque [ Credit Cards (VISA, MASTER, CUP, AE) [ Others ID/PP: [ Provided [ ERP
Handled by Approved by Date / Time

Suite 701-708, 7/F, One Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong
EEREE 88 AT ES 1 #1718 701-708 =
T: +852 2303 9899 F: +852 2303 9888 E:cs@polyauction.com.hk W: www.polyauction.com.hk
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Mail or Fax to:

Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Limited

Address: 701-708, 7/F, One Pacific Place
88 Queensway, Admiralty

Hong Kong
Phone: (852) 2303 9899
Fax: (852) 2303 9888

Bank: The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
Account Name: Poly Auction (Hong Kong) Ltd.

Account No: 004-848-360475-838

SWIFT: HSBCHKHHHKH

Bank Code: 004

This Absentee bid registration must be sent to the customer service
department at least three business days before the Auction Day. Poly
Auction (Hong Kong) will confirm receipt of your Absentee Bid Registration
by fax or recorded phone message etc. If you have not received definite
reply within one working day, please send in the form again.

Bidding will be conducted at the lowest possible price. If appropriate, your
absentee bids will be roughly adjusted to the bidding increment of the
Auctioneer as close as possible.

"Buy" or unlimited bids will not be accepted and we do not accept "plus one"
bids. Please place bids in the same order as in the catalogue.

If Poly Auction (Hong Kong) receives two or more absentee bids at the same
bidding price, and during the Auction, such bidding prices are the highest
bids for that Lot, then that Lot will belong to the Bidder whose absentee bid
reaches Poly Auction (Hong Kong) first.

The Auctioneer can execute absentee bids directly on the Auction stage.

Please indicate clearly the instant communication methods and instruments
that you can be contacted during the auction period, we will phone you
before the bidding of the Lot that you intend to bid for, the bidding information
transmit by that instant communication instruments (whether or not it is
transmitted by you personally) shall be considered as transmitted by you,
and you shall bear all liability and responsibility (including but not limit legal
liability and responsibility) for the actions taken by it.

All telephone bids may be recorded and kept at Poly Auction (Hong
Kong)'s sole discretion, by opting for telephone bids, the Bidder agrees
that its phone conversation will be recorded.
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Paddle No.:

Client No.

Personal Account

Company Account

Name
ID / Passport No.

Company Name

Business Registration No.

Address

City Country Postal Code
Tel #1 Tel #2 Fax

Email Preferred language

OAuthorization for Absentee Bid Registration: Name of Agent
ID / Passport No. Tel:

* Poly Auction (Hong Kong) does not accept any payment from any third parties (agent inclusive), nor cash in
excess of HK$80,000 (or its equivalent in other currencies), and that the invoice details cannot be changed
and/or amended after the end of the Auction.

* Please provide certified true copies of the following documents:

o Individuals: photo identity i.e. national identity card and/or passport, proof of current address (if the
current address is not shown on the identity document), i.e. utility bill or bank statement.

o Corporate clients: a certificate of incorporation and official documents listing directors and shareholders.

o Agents and/or Acting Personnel: photo identity of the agent and/or acting personnel, identity document
of the person/company that the agent and/or acting personnel acts on, original copy of signed and/or
chopped authorization letter from the particular person/ company. Please note that Poly Auction (Hong
Kong) Limited does not accept any payment from any third party and this also applies to agent. If you
participate in the bidding on behalf of others, Poly Auction (Hong Kong) only accepts the payment of the
principal.

« Poly Auction (Hong Kong) only accepts Absentee Bid Registration Form in this written format.

| hereby apply for and appoint Poly Auction (Hong Kong) to conduct bidding for the Property(ies) listed in

this Absentee bid registration, and agree to the following terms:

1. I undertake that | have carefully read and accept the Conditions of Business, Important Notices, Important Notices
about Bidding Registration, Important Notices about Payment and Important Notices about Storage, Collection,
Shipping and Export of Poly Auction (Hong Kong) published in the catalogue and agree to be bound by all the terms
of the above mentioned provisions.

2. The disclaimer of absentee bid of the Conditions of Business of Poly Auction (Hong Kong) is indisputable, | shall not

seek to establish the relevant responsibilities of Poly Auction (Hong Kong) and its staff for unsuccessful bidding or

their inability to bid on my behalf regardless such is caused by negligence or other reasons.

| shall present this Absentee Bid Registration to Poly Auction (Hong Kong) at least three business days before the

Auction Day, and complete the bidding registration according to the conditions and procedures announced by Poly

Auction (Hong Kong). If Poly Auction (Hong Kong) has not received the amount corresponding to the Auction deposit

that | have paid or Poly Auction (Hong Kong) has not verified and confirmed it within the period stipulated, this form

shall be void.

4. The contract between the Buyer and Seller shall be concluded upon the striking of hammer by the Auctioneer. If the
Lot is sold, | agree to pay in Hong Kong dollars the Hammer Price, a commission equivalent to 20% of the hammer
price of each lot and any Buyer's expenses within 7 calendar days (including the day of sale) from the day of sale.

w

Sale No. Lot No. Lot Description

Highest Bid (excluding commission) for written bid /
Emergency bid (excluding commission) for phone bid #

HKD

HKD

HKD

HKD

HKD

#important Note: If Poly HK staff is unable to contact you during the auction, the bid will be placed in accoedance with you listed emergency bid price

[ 1 would like to receive the news for coming auction or events by email or message from Poly Hong Kong or Poly's group

[ I do not wish to receive the settlement advice by email

Signature:

Date:

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Deposit payment: [1 Wire Transfer
Handled by

[ Cashier Order

[ Cheque
Approved by

I Credit Cards (VISA, MASTER, CUP, AE) ID/PP: O Provided [ ERP

Date / Time
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